rF b Service Manual

Nakamichi

Nakamichi
680ZX

Discrete Head Cassette Deck



klepaczewski

klepaczewski


5

2. 9. SidePanel Ass'y L L e 5
20 020 ToP COVer ASSTY L L e e e 5
2. 3. Bottom Cover ASSY . . e i e e e 5
2. 4. Cassette Case Cover Ass'y and Azimuth Alignment Cover Ass'Y . . . . . oo v v nee e e 5
2. b Front Panel Ass'y . . ...t e e e e 5
2. 6, Headphone Jack Ass'y . .. . . i e e 5
2007, Mechanism Assy L ... i e e e e e e e 5
2. 8 FLIndicator ASS'Y . oot e 6
2, 8. AUt AZIMUth PGB ASS'Y oo i e 6
2. 10. Logic P C B, ASS Y o 6
210 Switch P.CB. ASS'Y . . o ot i e 6
2,120 Main PO B. ASSY L .t e 6
2,130 Volume P B. ASS'Y . oottt e e 6
2. 14, Record Cal. P.C.B, A Ass’y, Record Cal. P.C.B, B Ass'y and Lamp P.C.B. A ASS'Y e 6
2. 16 Power Switch . . . ot e 6
2. 16. Lamp P.C.B. B Ass'yv and Lamp P.C.B. € ASS Y . ...t i it ot e e 6
217, Control Switch P.C.B. ASS'Y .. ..o it it e 7
2. 18 Indicator P.C.B. ASS'Y | .. e e e e 7
2. 19. Rear Panel Ass Y . . oo e 7
2. 20.  Power Transformerand Fuse P.C.B. ASS’Y .. .. .ottt e e 7
2. 21, Cassette Case Ass’y and Cover PRate Ass'Y . . L. . ... ittt e e e 7
2. 22, Tape Counter Ass'y, Memory Switch and Pitch Control Volume . .. ..o ovsoe oo 7
2. 23 Capstan Motor Ass’y and Flywheel Ass'y . . ..ottt 7
2, 24, SubMechanism Chassis ASS'Y . ... it it 7
2. 25. Control Motor Ass'y and Reel MOtor Ass'y . . ... ..ottt s e e 7
2. 26, Cam Control VOIUME . .. it it et e e e 8
2. 27, AZImUth MOTOr Ass™y . ... e 8
2. 28. Reel Hub Ass’y and 1dler Ass’y .. . ot i e e e 8
2. 29,  CamDrive Gearand Control Cam ... .. .. ... .t 8
2. 30. Head Mount Base Ass'Y . ..ot ottt i it e et e e e e 9
2. 31, Pressure Roller Ass’y and Erase Head . .. ... ... ... .. 0iuuun e 9
2. 32, Playback Head Ass’y and Record Head ASS'Y . . ... it it e e e e 9
3. Measurament Istruments . . ... .. e e e e, 10
4. Mechanical Adjustments . . ... ... e e e n
4, 1. Mechanism Control Cam AdJUStMeNnt . .. ... .. ittt e e 11
4. 2. Tape Speed AdJUSTMENt . . . ... . 12
4. 3. Record Head and Ptayback Head Tilt Adjustment . . ... .....oo. vt 13
4. 4, Head Base Stroke Adjustmentin Play and Cue Modes ... ....ovi oo oo i i e nns o, 14
4. 5. Tape Guides Adjustment and Erase Head Stroke AdjUSIMent .. ... ......ovvrernnsonnn .. 156
4, 6. Erase Head Height and Tilt Adjustment .. ... .. ... ... .. 00 . 15
4. 7. Back Tension AdiUSTMENnt ... ... ..t i e e e 16
4. 8 Playback Head and Record Head Height Adjustment and Azimuth Alignment . . ............ .. 17
4, 9, Record Head Stroke Adjustment . . . . ... ... .. 19
4. 10 Tape Travelling Adjustment .. . .. . .. ittt e 20
4. 1. Flywheel Holder Adjustment . ... ... ... . . ittt it e e 20
4, 12 LUBHCation . . .. e e 20
5. Parts Location for Electrical Adjustment . . . .. ... ... .. e e e 21
6. Electrical Adjustments and. Measurements .. .. .. ... ... . i i i i e e 22
6. 1. Adjustment and Measurement INSTIUCTIONS . . . .o u vt vt vttt it ce e et e e e 22
6. 2. Frequency Response Adjustment. . . ... ... ... . i i e 27
6. 3. Dolby NR Circuit Check . .. ...t s e e e e e e 28
7. Mounting Diagrams . . . .. .. .. i et et . 29
ool Main PG B, Ay L. e e e 29






7. 2 Switch P.C.B. ASS'Y .o oo 31
7. 8 Record Cal. P.C.BL A ASS'Y . . o e 31
7. 4, Record Cal. P.C.B. BASS'Y . . ..t et e e 31
7. B, Logic P.C.B. Ass'y ..o e 33
7. 6 Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y . . ..o 35
7. 7 PinJack P.C.B. AsS'y . . ..o e 36
7. 8 Auto Shut-off P.C.B. Ass'y . . . ... 36
7. 9 Volume P.C.B. ASS'y . oo 36
7,10, Auto Azimuth P.CBLASS'Y oo e 36
7. 11, Control Switch P.C.B. AsS'Y L o oo 37
7. 12, Lamp P.C.B. A ASS'Y o o oo e 37
7. 13 Lamp PGB B ASSY & oo 37
7. 14 Lamp P.C.B. C ASSTY o e e 37
7. 156 Indicator P.C.B. AASS'Y L. e 37
7. 18, Indicator P.C.B. B ASS'Y . ... .. 37
7. 17. Indicator P.C.B. CASS'Y . . ..ot 38
8. Mechanism Ass'y and Parts List . . .. ..ottt 39
8 1. SYIhesis L e 39
8 2 FrontPanel Ass'y {ADT} .. ... . i e 42
8 3 Mechanism Ass’y 680ZX {AD2) . ... ... .. 43
B. 4 Chassis Ass'y (AD3) . .. oo 46
8. 5. FrontPanel Escutcheon Ass’y (BO1) . ... ... ... . oo 46
8. 6. Control Button Ass’y (BO2) ... ... ... ... 46
8 7 Flywheel Holder Ass'y {(COT) .. .. .. .. ..o i e 46
8 8 Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y (CO2) . . ... .ot e e 47
8. 9. Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y (CO3} .. ... 50
8. 10, FLindicator Ass'y (DO} . . . oo o 55
8 11 Calibration Case Ass'y (DO2) . .. ... . it 55
8 12 Volume Holder Ass’y (DO3) .. ... ... i e 55
8. 13 Headphone Jack Ass'y (DD4) . . .. ... . B5
8 14 Reflector Ass'y (DOB) . . ... . e 55
8. 16 Counter Lamp Ass'y {DOB) . . . .. oot ot e 55
8. 16 Power Switch Holdar Ass'y (DO7) . . ... ... .. . e e 55
8. 17 Rear Panel Ass'y (DOB) ... ... .. it it e 58
8. 18 Reel Motor Assy (EOT) .. . .. e e 58
8. 19 Control Motor Ass'y {EO2) . . .. .. L. i 58
8. 20 Azimuth Alignment Mator Ass'y (BO3}. ... ...t 58
8. 21 Head Mount Base Ass'y (FO1) .. .. .. . L. e 58
8, 22 Supply Pressure Roller Ass'y (FO2) . ... ..o i 58
8 23 Take-up Pressure Roller Ass'y (FOB). .. .. ... .. ... i 59
8.24.  HeadBase Ass'y D(FO4) ... ... . .o . 69
8. 25, Cassette Case Holder L Ass'y (FOB} .. ........ ..o, . b9
8. 26. Cassette Case Holder R Ass'y (FOB) . .. ... ... ... i . 59
B.27.  AutoShut-off Ass'y (FOT} .. .. o . 59
8. 28 Pneumatic Damper Ass'y (FOB) . .. . ... ...t . B9
8. 29, Pitch Control Holder Ass'y (FO9) . .......... .. ... .. v . 59
8. 30. Azimuth Moter Ass'y (GO} . ... .o . 59
8. 31, P-BL Playback Head Ass’y (HO1} .. . ... . i i e . 59
8. 32 R-8L Record Head Ass'y {HO2} . . .. ., . . ... . . e . B9
9. Overall Timing Chart . .. ... .. ittt i ettt et et e, é1
10. Eq. Amp. Frequency Response ... ...ttt unitnnteiteer e, 62
10, 1. Standard Speed (1-7/BipS) . .. ... o oL i . 82
10.1.1.  Playback Frequency Response . ... ...........uunuen s, .. 62
10.1.2,  Record Current Frequency Response .. .. ...........iuiuvennnuniinnn . B2
10. 2. Halt-Speed (16/161ps) . . . .. ..o . 82



11.

12,
13,

14.

1.

1.1.

10.2.1.  Playback Frequency Response . ... .......\.uunnonen e oo e 62

10.2.2.  Record Current Frequency Response ... .........uuiunnnsnn e s, 62
Block Diagrams . .. .. ..ttt e e e e e e 63
T AmPIfier o e 63
1. 20 Mechanism Control . .. .ot e 64
NG D agram . L . e e e e e e 66
Schematic Diagrams . ... ... ... i e e, 67
13, 1 AmBlfer . 67
132, Mechanism Control . .. ...t i i e 68
Specifications . ... ... e e 69

GENERAL

Control Functions

Nakamichi 680ZX control functions are shown below:

(2) ©, ONOXONOGENO ® W G ®

@®)

@@ @ B OO OO

Fig. 1.1 Front View

1. Eject Lever 15. Timer Switch
2. Headphone Jack 16. Monitor Switch
3. Cassette Holder {with see-thru cover} 17.  Power Switch
4. Pitch Control 18. Master Input Level Controi
5. Tape Start Memory Switch 12.  Input Level Controls
6. Counter Reset Button 20, OQutput Level Control
7. Tape Counter 21. Tape Speed Selactor
8. RAMM Display 22.  Rscord Button
9. Fluorescent (FL) Level Indicators 23. Fast-Forward Button
10, Record Calibration Controls 24, Stop Button
11. Tape Switch (EX/SX/ZX) 25. Play Button
12, Eq. Switch {120 us/70 us) 26. Pause Button
13. Dolby NR/MPX Filter Switch 27. Rewind Button
14. Display Switch 28. Auto Azimuth Alignment Cover



Fig. 1.2 Rear View

29. Input Jacks 32. Remote Control Socket
30. Qutput Jacks 33. Voltage Selector
31. DC Qutput Jack 34. Power Cord

1.2. Voltage Selector
Valtage selector is installed on the rear panel for other versions of the Nakamichi 680ZX.
This voltage selector can select either 120 V or 220 — 240 V at customer’s disposal,



2. REMOVAL PROCEDURES

2.1. Side Panel Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.1,

Remove FO1 and FO2, then disassemble FO3 (Side Panel
Ass'y)

2.2, Top Cover Ass’y
Refer to Fig. 2.1.
{1} Remove Side Pane! Ass'y referring to item 2.1.

{2) Remove FO4 and FO05, then disassemble FO6 (Top -

Cover Ass'y}.

2.3. Bottom Cover Ass'y
Refer to Fig. 2.1.
Remove FO7, then disassemble FO8 (Bottom Cover Ass'y).

24. Casette Case Cover Ass'y and Azimuth Alignment
Caver Ass'y

Refer to Fig, 2.1.

{1} Tum fully counterclockwise two screws which are
mounted on the Cassette Case Cover, then disassem-
ble FO9 {Cassette Case Cover Ass'y).

{2} Tum fully counterciockwise two screws which are
mounted on the Front Panel Escutcheon Assy, then
disassemble F10 {Azimuth Alignment Cover Ass’y).

FO4 FOS5

25. Front Panel Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.2,

{1} Refer to Fig. 2.1, Remove Top Cover Ass'y and
Bottom Cover Ass’y referring to items 2.2 and 2.3,

{2) Pull out FO1 {Volume Knob A), FO2 (Volume Kncb
L}, FO3 {Volume Knob R}, FO4 {Volume Knob B}
and FO5 {Pitch Control Knob),

(3) Remove F06, FO7 and FOS8, then disassemble FO9
{Front Panel Ass’y including 2 connectors).

26. Headphone Jack Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.2.

{1) Remove Front Panel Ass’y referring to item 2.5.

{2} Remove F10, then disassemble F11 {Headphone Jack
Ass'y).

2.7. Mechanism Ass'y

Refer to Fig, 2.2.

(1} Remove Front Panel Ass'y refarring to item 2.5.

(2) Remove F12, then disassemble F13 (Mechanism
Ass’y including 7 connectors).




2.8. FL Indicator Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

{1} Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass'y referring
to tem 2.5.

{2) Remove FO1, then disassemble F02 (FL Indicator
Ass'y including 3 connectors).

29, Auto Azimuth P.CB. Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass'y refer-
ring to item 2.5.

{2) Remove one connector and the wires connected by
wrapping.

{3) Remove FO3, then disassemble FO04 (Auto Azimuth
P.C.B. Ass'y)

2.10. Logic P.C.B, Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass'y referring
to item 2.5,

{2) Remove 7 connectors and the wires connected by
wrapping from FO6 {Logic P.C.B. Ass'y}.

{3} Remove FO5, then disassemble FO08 {Logic P.C.B.
Assy).

|
FO2 FO3 FO1 FOB
Fig. 2.2

NAKA-00032/ Druck 1

2.11. Switch P.C.B, Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

{1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass’y referring
toitem 2.5,

{2) Pull out FO7 {Function Switch Knob Ass‘y).

{3) Remove the Flat Cables, connector and wires con-
nected by wrapping from F10 {Switch P.C.B. Ass'y).

{4) Remove FO8 and FO09, then disassemble F10 {Switch
P.C.B. Ass'y).

2,12, Main P.C.B. Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

{1) Remove FL indicator Ass'y and Switch P.C.B. Ass'y
referring to items 2.8 and 2,11,

{2) Remove the Flat Cables, 3 connectors and wires
connected by wrapping from F12 {Main P.C.B. Ass’y}.

{3} Remove F11, then disassemble Fi12 {(Main P.C.B.
Ass'yh

2.13. Volume P.C.B. Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

{1} Remove FL Indicator Ass’y referring to item 2.8.

{2} Remove F13 and the Flat Cabie from F14 {Volume
P.C.B. Ass’y). then disassemble F14 {Volume P.C.B.
Ass'y)

214, Record Cal. P.C.B. A Ass’y, Record Cal. P.C.B. B
Ass'y and Lamp P.C.B. A Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

{1) Razfer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass'y referring
to item 2.5.

{2) Remove F15, then disassembie F16 (Calibration Case
Ass'y)

{3} Remove F17, then disassemble F18 {Record Cal.
P.C.B. A Ass'y).

{4) Remove F19, then disassemble F20 {Record Cal.
P.C.B. B Ass'y).

(5} Ramove F21, then disassemble F22 {Lamp P.C.B.
A Ass'y).

2.15. Power Switch

Refer to Fig. 2.3. :

{1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass'y referring
to item 2.5,

{2) Remove F23, then disassemble F24 {Power Switch
Kaob}.

{3} Ramove F25, then disassemble F26 (Power Switch
Holder Ass'y).

{4) Remove F27, then disassemble F28 {(Power Switch).

Fig. 2.3

2.16, Lamp P.C.B. B Ass’y and Lamp P.C.B. C Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

{1} Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass'y refer-
ring to item 2.5.

{2} Remove F29, then disassemble F30 (Insulator) and
F21 (Lamp P.C.B. B Ass'y}.

{3) Remove F32 (Lamp P.C.B. C Ass'y) by releasing the

self-interlocking pin of the Reflector.

F12




2.17. Control Switch P.C.B, Assy

Refar to Fig. 2.4.

{1} Refer to Fig. 2.2, Remove Front Panel Ass’y referring
to item 2.5.

(2) Remove FO1, F02, FO3 and FO4, then disassemble
FOS {Control Button Ass'y).

(3) Remove F06, then disassemble FO7 {Control Switch
P.C.B. Ass'y).

2.18. Indicator P.C.B, Ass’y

Refer to Fig. 2.5.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.3. Remove FL Indicator Ass’y refer-
ring to item 2.8,

{2) Remove FO1, then disassernble FO2 {Shield Cover).

(3} Remove FO3 {Indicator P.C.B. C Ass'y} by releasing
the self-interlocking pin of the P.C.B. supporters.

{4) Remove F04, then disassemble FO5 (Indicator P.C.B.
B Assy).

{5) Remove F0B6 and FO7, then disassemble FO8 {FL
Indicator Holder L}, FO9 (FL Indicator Holder R}
and F10 {indicator P.C.B. A Ass"y).

2.19. Rear Panel Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.6.

{1) Refer to Fig. 2.1. Remove Top Cover Ass'y and
Bottom Cover Ass’y referring to items 22 and 2.3.

{2} Remove FO1 and F02, then disassemnble FO3 (Rear
Panel Ass’y),

2.20. Power Transformer and Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.6.

{1} Refer to Figz. 2.1. Remove Top Cover Ass'y and
Bottom Cover Ass'y referring to items 2.2 and 2.3.

(2} Remove F04 and FO5, then disassemble FOE (Power
Transformer} and FO7 {Transformer Plate).

{3) Remove F(O8 and F09, then disassemble F10 (Fuse
P.C.B. Ass'y).

2.21. Cassette Case Ass'y and Cover Plate Ass"y

Refer to Fig. 2.7.

{1) Refer to Fig. 2.2, Remove Mechanism Ass'y referring
to item 2.7,

{2) Press the Eject Button to open the Cassette Case
Ass'y.

{3) Remove FO1 and FO2, then disassemble FO3 {Cas-
sette Case Holder L Ass’y) by releasing the self-inter-
locking pin of the Damper Lock Arm and F04
{Cassette Case Ass'y).

{4} Remove F05, then disassemble FO06 {Cover Plate
Ass'y).

NAKA-00032 / Druck 2

222, Tape Counter Ass'y, Memory Switch and Pitch
Control Volume

Refer to Fig. 2.7.

(1} Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Mechanism Ass’y referring
toitem 2.7,

{2) Remove FO07, then disassemble FO8 (Tape Counter
Ass'y).

{3} Remove F09, then disassemble F10 (Pitch Control
Holder Ass'y).

{4} Remove F11, then disassemble F12 {Memory Switch},

(5) Remove F13, then disassemble F14 (Pitch Control
Volume),

2.23, Capstan Motor Ass'y and Flywheel Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.8.

(1} Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Mechanism Ass'y referring
toitem 2.7.

{2) Remove FO1 and FO2, then disassemble FO3 (Fly-
wheel Holder Ass’y) and FO8 {Capstan Belt).

{3] Remove F04, then disassemble FO5 {Capstan Motor
Ass'y).

{4) Remove F06, then disassemble FO7 {(Speed Cal.
P.C.B. Ass'y).

{5} Remove F0O9 (Supply Flywheel Ass’y}, then dis-
assemble F10 {Take-up Flywheel Ass'y).

(6} After removing both Flywheal Assemblies, disassem-
ble F11 {Thrust Washer 3 mm}, F12 (Thrust Washer
2.6 mm), F13 (Flange Thrust Cap} and F14 (Thrust
Spring).

2.24, Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass"y

Refer to Fig. 2.9.

(1) Remove Flywheel Holder Ass'y referring to item 2,23,

(2} Remove FO1 and FO02, then disassemble FO3 {Sub
Mechanism Chassis Ass’y),

2.25. Control Motor Ass’y and Reel Motor Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.9.

{1} Remove Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y referring to
item 2,24,

(2) Remove FO4, then disassemble FO5 {Control Motor
Ass’y).

(3] Remove F06, then disassemble FO7 {(Reel Motor
Ass'y).

FOs



226, Cam Control Volume

Refer to Fig. 2.9,

(1) Remove Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y referring to
itern 2,24,

{2) Remove FO0B, then disassemble FO9 (Volume Cou-
pler).

(3] Remove F10, then disassemble F11 {Cam Control
Voluma),

2.27. Azimuth Motor Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.9.

{1} Remove Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y referring to
item 2,24,

(2} Remove F12, then disassemble F13 (Azimuth Align-
ment Motor Ass'y).

(3] Remove F14, then disassembie F15 {Azimuth Motor
Ass'y) and F16 (Drive Pulley Ass'y).

2.28. Reel Hub Ass'y and Idler Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.9,

(1) Remove Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass’y referring to
item 2.24,

{2) Remove F17 {Reel Hub Head), then disassemble F18
(Reel Hub B Ass'y}, F19 {Reel Hub Take-up Ass'y),
F20 (Reel Hub Supply Ass'y), F21 (Back Tension
Ass'y) and F22 (Back Tension Spring).

{3) Remove F23, then disassemble F24 {Idler Ass'y).

2,29, Cam Drive Gear and Control Cam

Refer to Fig. 2.9.

{1) Remove Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y referring to
item 2.24,

(2} Remove F25, then disassemble F26 {Cam Drive Gear).

{3) Remove F27, then disassemble F28 (Countsr-Load
Arm Ass'y),

{4) Remove F29, then disassembie F30 {Control Cam).




230. Head Mount Base Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2,10.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.7. Remove Cassette Case Ass'y refer-
ring to item 2.21.

{2) Remove F01, then disassemble FO2 (Head Mount
Base Ass'y).

2.31. Pressure Roller Ass'y and Erase Head

Refer to Fig. 2.10.

{1) Remove Head Mount Base Ass'y referring to item
2.30,

{2} Remove FO3, then disassemble FO4 {Supply Pressure
Roller Ass'y),

(3} Remove FOB5, then disassemble FO6 (Erase Head).

{4} Remove FO7, then disassemble FO8 (Take-up Pressure
Roller Ass'y).

2,32. Playback Head Ass'y and Record Head Ass'y

Refer to Fig, 2.10,

{1} Remove Head Mount Base Ass'y referring to item
2.30.

{2} Tum FO8 by 90° by pushing it, then disassemble F 10
{Playback Head Ass'y).

(3} Turn F10 by 90° by pushing it, then disassemble F12
{Record Head Ass’y) and F13 {RH Azimuth Align-
ment Plate).

rF02

Fig. 2.10



3. MEASUREMENT INSTRUMENTS

{1} Audio Generator {20 Hz — 200 kHz)

{2)  AC Millivolt Meter {with dB measures}

{3} Oscilloscope (D€ — 5 MHz)

{4}  Distortion Meter

(5) Speed & Wow/Flutter Meter

6} Frequency Counter {DC — 1 MHz}

{7)  Ohm Meter

8} DC Volt Meter

9}  AC Volt Meter
{10} Torque Gauge {DADID13A}
{11} 16 kHz Azimuth Tape (DADSO04A)
{12} 3 kHz Speed & Wow/Flutter Tape {DADQ00BA) for Standard Speed {1-7/8 ips)
{13) 3 kHz Speed & Wow/Flutter Tape {(DAQD049A) for Half-Speed {15/16 ips)
{14) 1 kHz Track Alignment Tape {(DA0S007A)}
{15) 400 Hz Level Tape (DAGSDOSA)
(18) 20 kHz PB Frequency Response Tape (DAJO001A)
(17} 15 kHz PB Frequency Response Tape {DAQIO02A)
{18} 10 kHz PB Frequency Response Tape (DAQ9003A)
{19} Reference EXII Tape {DADS021A)
{20} Reference $X Tape {DAOS025A)
(21} Reference ZX Tape (DADYD3I7A)
(22}  Tilt Check Gauge M-90392 {DA0S038A)
{23) EH Tilt Check Gauge M-9040 ({DAQS040A)
{24) EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9042 (DAD9042A)
{26} EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9051 (DAQS051A)
{26) Stroke Check Gauge M-9047 (DAQS047A)
{27} Record Head Mounting Gauge M-9048 {DAO9048A)
(28) Back Tension Gauge (DADIDEBA)
(29) Tension Arm Adjustment Cassette {DADS056A)
{30} Awudio Analyzer T-100

{including Distortion, Wow/Flutter, Speed, Osciliator and dB meter)

Notes: 1. (10} — {30} are the products of Nakamichi Corporation.

2. EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9042 {DADS042A) should be used for the Models serial Nos. from A11601001 to
A11603009, and EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9051 {DA09051A) is for the Models bearing serial Nos.
A11603010 and greater.

3. Back Tension Gauge {DAOSOE5A) and Tension Arm Adjustment Cassette (DAOSOS6A) are used for the Models
bearing serial Nos. A11606264 and greater.

10



4. MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENTS

4.1. Machanism Control Cam Adjustment

Before adjustment, disassemble the Front Panel Ass'y,
then remove the Cover Plate referring to items 2.5 and
2.21,

(1) Offset Adjustment of Control Motor Driver

{a) Refer to Figs. 4.1 and 4.2.

Adjust VR402 and VR403 on the Logic P.C.B. to
locate approximately at the middle of the variable
range. Then turn ON the Power Switch.

VR402 {for Cam position stop)

VR403 (for Cam position play)

{b) Press the Stop Switch to set the N-680ZX in stop
mode,

Adjust VR402 {for stop) so that the 5 mark on the
Cam corresponds to the pointer on the mechanism
chassis.

{c} Press the Play Switch to set the N-680ZX in playback

mode.
(Cam will rotate, and the position marked with “PY*’
comes to the pointer.) Adjust VR403 {for play) so
that the "'PY’" mark on the Cam corresponds to the
pointer.

(d) Repeat above (b} and {c} 2 — 3 times so that the "S"
and “PY" marks on the Cam correspond to the
pointer accurately in stop and playback modes re-
spectively.

{This adjustment is required because the position
adjusted by one volume will be slightly changed when
the other volume is adjusted.}

(e} Set the N-880ZX in FF, pause, or cue mode by press-
ing each switch {press FF and Pause Switches to set
the N-680ZX in cue mode) and check to insure that
the pointer is in a range of "“F", “P§8", or “CU"
mark respectively,

{f} If out of the range, precise adjustment for each posi-
tion according to “‘{2) Offset Fine Adjustment of
Control Motor Driver” will be required,

L.o,
AN\
Mechanism 3
Chassis \

Pointer

Fig. 4.1

11

(2) Offset Fine Adjustment of Control Motor Driver
Adjust only if a satisfactory result is not obtained in
{1} Offset Adjustment of Control Motor Driver”. This
adjustment is made by changing the value of the fixed
resistors on the Logic P.C.B.

Note: The value of voltage is typical value.

{a) Observation Point of Reference Voltage

Observe the each voltage at the sliding contact of the
Cam Control Volume VR406 (10 kS2} in stop, fast (FF or
REW), pause, record and playback modes.

{b) Reference Volitage
Reference voltage at the sliding contact of VR405 (Cam
Control Volume) in each mode is as follows:

Mode Reference Voltage {Typical Value)
Stop 30V
1.7V025v
Fast (FF/REW) 1.3 v]_
Pause =28V
26V+04V
Play 54V _F
(¢} Resistors for Adjustment
Mode Ref, No. Typical Value
Stop R461 9.1 k2 (F)
Fast (FF/REW) R462 4,32 kS (F}
Pause R445 287 k§2 {F)
Play R443 174 k2 {F)
{d) Adjustment Procedures
1) Press the Stop Switch to set the N-680ZX in stop
mode,

Adjust the value of R461 to obtain 3.0 V (+0.6 V)

at the sliding contact of VR406,

Note: When R461 is adjusted, the reference voltage
in fast (FF or REW) mode is changed. There-
fore, re-check of the reference voltage in fast
(FF or REW) mode is required. If the refer-
ence voltage is out of the range, re-adjustment
of R462 according to next step 2} is neces-
sary.

-2V

+12v




2)

3)

4}

(3)
{a)

(b

—_

{c)

{d)

{e)

{f)

Set the N-680ZX in FF mode, then adjust the value
of R462 so that the voltage of VR40S will become
lower by 1.7 V {£0.25 V) than in stop mode.

Press the Pause Switch to set the N-680ZX in pause
mode.

Adjust the value of R445 to obtain —2.8 V {+0.4,
-0.15 V] at the sliding contact of VR4085.

Set the N-680ZX in playback mode, then adjust the
value of R443 so that the voltage of VR405 will be-
come lower by 2.6 V {£0.4 V) than in pause mode,

Cam Timing Adjustment

Remove the wires from the Control Motor Terminals
to set the motor opan.

Without loading a cassette tape and with pressing the
Record Protecting Switch with your finger tip, press
the Record and Play Switches to set the N-680ZX in
record mode.

Tum the Cam and bring the “PY’* mark toward the
pointer by hand. Reel Motor will rotate before the
“PY" mark reaches the pointer. Adjust the value of
R483 and R484 so that the voltage at sliding contact
of VR405 becomes -3.6 V (£0.3 V) when Reel Motor
starts rotation.

Observe the mute signal at the Q418 collector.

Turn the Cam referring to above step (¢) and check
to insure that the voltage at the sliding contact of
VR405 is -3.8 V {20.3 V) when mute is released
(mute signal changes from H to L).

{This voltage is determined by the adjustment of
R483 and R484 in above step (¢).}

Observe the Rec. signal at the 0417 collector. Turn
the Cam referring to above step (c) and adjust the
value of R488 to obtain -2.1 V (0.4 V) at the slid-
ing contact of VR405 when Rec. signa! changes from
H to L {bias oscillation will begin),

Upon completion of the above adjustment, re-con-
nect wires to the motor terminals.

12

4.2, Tape Spead Adjustment

{1} Standard Speed (1-7/8 ips)

{a} Remove the Top Cover.

(b} Connect a Frequency Counter to Output Jack.

{c) Load a 3 kHz Speed Wow/Flutter Tape (DAQICOSA)
and play it back.

{d) Referring to Fig. 4.3, adjust the Tape Speed Adjust-
ment Volume VR407 on the Speed Cal. P.C.B. to0
obtain 3,000 Hz on the Frequency Counter.

{2) Half-Speed {15/16 ips)

{a) Remove the Top Cover.

{b) Connect a Frequency Counter to Qutput Jack.

{c} Load a 3 kHz Speed Wow/Flutter Tape (DA0S049A)
and play it back,

(d} Referring to Fig. 4.3, adjust the Tape Speed Adjust:
ment Volume VR408 on the Speed Cal, P.C.B. to
obtain 3,000 Hz on the Freguency Counter.

CCW: Motor drives slowly.
CW: Motor drives fast.

For 1- g ips

Increase
Decrecse

For 1%/, ips

& D

Fig 4.3



4.3. Record Head and Playback Head Titt Adjustment

Note: On items 4.3 4.9, please refer to Fig. 4.4 flow

chart.

Refer to Figs. 4.5 and 4.6.

{1) Load a Tilt Check Gauge M-9039 {DADIO3IDA} in the
N-G80ZX.

{2) Qlip the grounding terminal of the Tilt Check Gauge
with one end of the cord with clip, and the other end
to the chassis of the N-6BOZX.

{3) Remove both of the Haight Gears.

{4) Set the N-680ZX in play mode. Check to insure
whether the Beacons Playback MHead “Upper” or
""Lower" and Record Head “'Upper’” or *Lower' are
illuminating. In order not to give damages onto the
head surfaces, push both of slide knobs of the Gauge
to the direction of arrow marks, then return it to
the original place to be in contact with record head
and playback head surfaces after play mode is se-

{5)

{6)

(7)

(8)

curely locked.

Check to insure freedom from contact between the
Gauge and pad lifter,

Beacon Playback Head “Lower” will light on when
height adjustment screw (P) tumed clockwise but
Playback Head “Upper’ when counterclockwise.
Adjust so that both “Upper” and “Lower” will light
on even when you mave the slide knob to the direc-
tion of an arrow mark and then return it to the origi-
nal placs.

Same procedures will apply to the Beacons Record
Head “Upper” and “Lower”, except for the height
adjustment screw {R).

Set the N-680ZX in stop mode and fit both of the
serrated height gears, Then set the N-680ZX again in
play mode and insure all of the 4 Beacons are illumi-
nating. If not, {3) through (7} will have to be re-
peated till satisfactory results are obtained.

Eecord Head and Playback
Heed Tilt Adjustpant

Head Base Stroke Adfuetment
iz Play and Cue Mcdes

Tilt Check Gauge
M~9039

Scroke Check Gauge
H-2047

NG

Racord Hesd
Stroke Chegk

Remove Head Mount
Bane Ass'y Bage Asa'y

Remove Haad Mounc

Tape Guides and Evape Head EH Stroke Check Gauge
8troke Adjustment H-9042 or M-9051 Adjustment

Becord Hesd Stroke

Erasa Head Height and EH Tilt Check Gauge
Tilt Adjuscment M-5040

Bage Ass'y

Aesenble Heud Mount

i

Assanble Head Mount

Record Haead
Mourting Gauge
M-5048

Base Aps'y
i

Back Tension Adjustment

Back Tension Gauge M-9055

Record Haad
Playback Heid
Tilt Chack

Tilt Check Gauge
H-903%

Stroke Check Gauge
H-9047

Playback Head Heighe
Adjustment and
Azimuth Alignment

Receord Head Heighe
Adjustment and
Azimuth Alignment

Fig. 4.4

Tenslon Arw Adjustment Cassetts M-9056

O =
q";tcurd Heag Playback Heod

Lower Upper
O X

Lower Upper

Height Ad]. Screw R)  Height Adj, Serew (P)

Fig. 4.6



Height Gear (PH)
Heght Geor Stopper (PH)
Height &8d). Screws PH),

Haight Geor (RH)

Height Gear Stopper (RH)
Height Adj. Screws {(RH)

YRAGI

Q 100K
1
—

D
> 2 sz
=¥ @«

[
g2
o+
[

-
-2y

Fig. 4.8

44. Head Base Stroke Adjustment in Play and Cue
Modes
Note: Before you conduct this adjustment, adjust with a
“Tilt Check Gauge" to insure freedom from titt on
the playback head and record head.

{1} Head Base Stroke Adjustment in Piay Mode

Refer to Fig. 4.7.

{a) Load a Stroke Check Gauge M-9047 (DADY047A) in
the N-6802X.

Move Record Head indicator and Playback Head In-
dicator to the direction of arrow mark “A’" with your
finger tip and then set the N-680ZX in play mode.
Then siowly release the Indicators and insure whether
each of the Indicators is in contact with record and
playback heads,

Check to insure whether the “P** pointer on the Play-
back Head Indicator locates between the 2 lines on
the Indicator Plate.

If the playback head stroke is noted to be misaligned,
adjustment can be made by moving the stroke adjust-
er assembled in the head base assembly (sither for-
wardly or backwardly),

Check to insure whether the “P* pointer on the Play-
back Head Indicator locates between the 2 lines on
the Record Head Indicator, thus check can be made
on record head stroke,

(b)

(©

{d)

(e

Cur  Mods

14

Fig. 4.7

{f} If the record head stroke is noted to be misaligned,
adjustment can be made with a Record Head Mount-
ing Gauge M-29048 (DADSD4BA}.

{2} Head Base Stroke Adjustment in Cue Mode

Refer to Fig. 4.8.

{a) Load a Stroke Check Gauge M-9047 (DA09047A) in
the N-G80Z X.

Move Record Head Indicator and Playback Head In-
dicator to the direction of arrow mark A" with
your finger tip and then set the N-680ZX in cue
mode {F.F. and Pause),

Then slowly release the Indicators and insure whether
each of the Indicators is in contact with record and
playback heads.

Check to insure whether the “C"” pointer on the Play-
back Head Indicator locates between the 2 lines on
the Indicator Plate.

if the playback head stroke is noted to be misaligned,
adjust VR401 on the Logic P.C.B. Ass'y till satis-
factory results are obtained,

After completion of the Head Base Stroke Adjust-
ment, check to insure accuracy of the Head Base
Stroke Adjustment in play mode,

If the above are inaccurate, items {1) and {2} will
have to be repeated till satisfactory results are obtain-
ed,

(b)

{c}

(d}

(e}



4.5, Tape Guides Adjustment and Erase Head Stroke
Adjustment

Remove Head Mount Base Ass'y referring to item 2.30.

Refer to Figs. 4.9 and 4.10.

{1} Supply Tape Guide Height Adjustment

{(a) Load-an EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9042/M-9051
in the N-680ZX.

{b} Setthe N-680ZX in play mode.

{c} Slide the Supply Tape Guide Check Bar down against
the supply tape guide, thus check can be made on
supply tape guide height.

(d) If the supply tape guide is misaligned, the Supply
Tape Guide Check Bar will not come into the supply
tape guide, If such is noted, turn to adjust the height
adjustment nut A till the Supply Tape Guide Check
Bar is accepted by the supply tape guide.

(e} If the above are insured, set the N-680ZX in pause
mode, then in play mode to see whether adjustments
are appropriately made. if not, (b} through (e} will
have 1o be repeated till satisfactory results are ob-
tained.

{2) Take-up Tape Guide Height Adjustment

{(a) Load an EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9042/M-9051
in the N-680ZX.

{b} Setthe N-680ZX in play mode.

{c} Slide the Take-up Tape Guide Check Bar down
against the take-up tape guide, thus check can be
mads on take-up tape guide height.

{d) If the take-up tape guide is misaligned, the Take-up
Tape Guide Check Bar will not come into the take-
up tape guide. if such is noted, turn to adjust the
height adjustment nut B till the Take-up Tape Guids
Check Bar is accepted by the take-up tape guide.

{e) if the above are insured, set the N-B8OZX in pause
mode, then in play mode to see whether adjustments
are appropriately made. If not, (b} through (e} will
have to be repeated till satisfactory results are ob-
tained.

{3) Erase Head Stroke Adjustment

{a) Load an EH Stroke Check Gauge M-0042/M-9051
in the N-680ZX.

{b) Set the N-680ZX in play mode, thus check can be
made on erase head stroke through the EH Stroke
Indicator.

lc} Check to insure whether the erase head surface is
aligned with red line on the EH Stroke Indicator. If
not, adjust the erase head stroke by loosening 2
screws that assembled erase head and erase head plate,

{d} Aftercompletion of adjustment, 2 pcs. of screws shall
be locked with lock tight paint.

15

Note:

EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9042 (DA09042A) should be
used for the Models serial Nos. from A11601001 to
A11603009, and EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9051 {DA-
09051A) is for the Models bearing serial No. A11603010
and greater,

Fig. 4.9

Supply Tape Guide Check Bar Take-up Tape Gulde Check Bar

EH Shoke Indicater

4.6, Erase Head Height and Tilt Adjustment

Refer to Figs. 4.11 and 4,12,

{1) Remove Head Mount Base Ass'y referring to item
2.30.

{2) Load an EH Tilt Check Gauge M-9040 {DAOSD40A)
in the N-6B0OZX.

(3) Set the N-6802X in stop mode.

{4) Check to insure whether one of the 3 Beacons is illu-
minating. Look down the mirror as shown by an
arrow mark and slowly turn the Screw “'Height”
counterclockwise (or clockwise} so that the two hori-
zontal lines on the mirror will become superposed on
the line {in different color) of the erase head, and
check to insure whether Beacon 1" is illuminating.



(5) Turn Screw “Tilt" counterclockwise {or clockwise}
to light on Beacon *2". Excessive turning will cause
the Beacon “1” to light off. Adjustments of Screw
“Tilt’" will therefore be conducted till both of the
Beacons 1 and **2" illuminate.

(6} Turn Screw “Azimuth” counterclockwise {or clock-
wise) to light on Beacon ““3". Excessive turning will
cause either Beacon “1° or “2" to light off, and
therefore adjust with Screw “Azimuth' until all of
the 3 Beacons **1%, “2" and “3" illuminate.

4.7, Back Tension Adjustment

Note: This adjustment is required for the Madels bearing

serial Nos. A11606264 and greater.

Refer to Figs. 4.13 — 4,16,

{1) Load the Tension Arm Adjustment Cassette (DA
09066A} referring to Fig. 4.13.

{2} Set the Cassette Deck in play mode.

{3) Bend the Back Tension Arm with pliers so that the
gap between the Cassette Holding Spring assembled
with the Head Base Ass'y and the Back Tension Ammn
becomes 0.5 mm as shown in Fig. 4.14, Do not bend
the pointed end of the Back Tension Arm,

16

(7} Check to insure whether the horizontal line on the
mirror corresponds to that on the erase head. If not,
(4) through (7) will have to be repeated till satis-
factory results are obtained,
{8) After completion of adjustment, 3 pcs. of screws shall
be locked with lock tight paint,
Note: Before use of this gauge, check to insure freedom
from dust or dirts, or overflow in the groove of
the erase head surface,

(= ]]
39 92
( (ima) [ \\&‘\_/
Mirror ®
Azimuth K Tiit Height
Fig. 4.12

DAG9056A
Yension Arm
Adjustment Cassette




{4)

(5}
{6)

4.8,

n

Set the Cassette Deck in stop mode, and remove the
Tension Arm Adjustment Cassette {DADA0LBA),
then set the Cassette Deck in cue mode.

In cue mode, check to insure that the gap is found
between the Supply Reel Hub B Ass'y and the Felt
of Back Tension Ass’y as shown in Fig. 4,15,

Load the Back Tension Gauge (DAQS05BA},

Set the Cassette Deck in play mode and read the
torque value of Back Tension Gauge.

If the value is in a range of 6 g-cm to 10 g-cm, adjust-
ment is not necessary, if not, change the installation
point of the Back Tension Spring as shown in Fig. 4.
16, and obtain the torque of 7 g-cm 10 9 g-em range.

Playback Head and Record Head Height Adjustment
and Azimuth Alignment
Playback Head Height Adjustment and Azimuth
Alignment

Refer 1o Fig. 4.17.

(a}
(b}
{e)
{d)
{e)

(f)

(2)

Set the Monitor Switch to the Tape position, then
connect a VTVM to the Qutput Jacks,

Load a 1 kHz Track Alignment Tape (DAQS007A),
then set the N-880Z X in play mode.

Turn the PH Height Gear until the outputs of both
channels become minimum,

Load a 15 kHz Azimuth Tape {DAOS004A), then set
the N-680ZX in play mode.

Turn the PH Azimuth Alignment Screw until the out-
puts of both channels become maximum.

Repeat above steps {b) through (e} one or two times
to obtain optimum performance.

Record Head Height Adjustment and Azimuth Align-
ment

Refer to Figs. 4,17 — 4.20.

{a}

Set the N-680ZX in stop mode.

Turn the Azimuth Motor in the Azimuth Alignment
Mator Ass’y by hand so that the Alignment indicator
corresponds to the pointer of the Azimuth Alignment
Motor Assy as shown in Fig. 4.18.

Remove the Azimuth Alignment Wire by pulling out
from the Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass’y. In this
case, do not move the Slide Lever of the Azimuth
Alignment Wire. Short both leads of capacitor C903
on the Auto Azimuth P.C.B. Ass’y with a jumper
wire,

17

Incregse

Increase

Fig. 4,16

(b} Set the Meonitor Switch to the Tape position, then

{c}

(d)

(e}

{f)

(g

connect a VTVM to the Qutput Jacks,

Load a Reference $X Tape (DAOB025A). Set the Eq.

Switch to the 70 us position and the Tape Switch to

the SX pasition. Then set the N-680ZX in record and

play mode,

Set the Display Switch to the Cal. position, then turn

the RH Height Gear until the outputs of both chan-

nels become maximum.

Feed in 15 kHz {—20 dB), then set the N-680ZX in

record and play mode, Turn the RH Azimuth Align-

ment Screw until the outputs of both channels be-
come maximum,

Repeat above steps {d) and (e} one or two times to

obtain optimum performance,

After completion of the above adjustments, perform

the following electrical adjustments first at standard

tape speed, then at half tape speed.

Note: Use the same side of the same tape used in

the above steps.

{t) Standard Speed {1-7/8 ips):

al  Set the Monitor Switch to the Tape position and
the Display Switch to the Cal, position, then set
the N-680ZX in record and ptay mode,

b} Adjust VR404 on the Logic P.C.B. Ass'y so that
the cursors are coincident with the rightmost
edges of the main displays on the FL Lavel Indi-
cators.

¢} Adjust VRO01 on the Auto Azimuth P.C.B.
Ass’y so that the Azimuth Motor stops its rota-
tion.



{h}

{2) Half-Speed (15/16 ips): i) After completion of the above adjustments, record

a} Set the Tape Selector to the 15/16 ips position. 400 Hz tone to the same portion of both sides A and
b} Feed in 15 kHz (—20 dB), then set the N-8802ZX B of the tape.
in record and play mode. Turn the RH Azimuth (i} Immerse the recorded tape in a magnetized develop-
Alignment Screw until the outputs of both ing solution. In turn, check to insure that the record-
channels become maximum. ing head tracks across the center are separated with a
c} Set the Monitor Switch to the Tape position and distance of 0.55 to 0.75 mm (typically 0.65 mm) as
the Display Switch to the Cal. position, then set itiustrated in Fig, 4.20.
the N-680ZX in record and play mode. Note: Liguid for tape magnetized development solu-
d) Adjust VR405 on the Logic P.C.B. Ass'y so that tion
the cursors are coincident with the rightmost “MAGNA-SEE SOUND CRAFT a product of
edges of the main displays on the FL Leve! Indi- CBS RECORDS a division of Columbia Broad-
cators. casting System, Inc., Danbury, Conn. D810
e) Adjust VR902 on the Autoc Azimuth P.C.B. U.S.A,, or equivalent”.
Ass'y so that the Azimuth Motor stops its rota- After development, clean the tape otherwise
tion. pressure rollers and heads will bascome dirty.
Set the N-680ZX in stop mode. -
Mount the Azimuth Alignment Wire on the Azimuth Leh ¢
Alignment Motor Ass'y referring to Fig, 4.19. (Correct Reh ‘
the position of the Slide Lever of the Azimuth Align- Q55— 0.75mm
ment Wire by sliding by hand, then insert the Slide Reh 5 '
Lever into the receptacle of the Azimuth Alignment —
Motor Ass'y.) Leh st
Remove the shorting jumper wire from C903 on the Typical: Q6Smm

Auto Azimuth P.C.B. Ass'y.

Fig. 4.20
PH miﬁn Adjustroent R Heght Agjustment
Toke-up Tdpe Guide Adjustment
PH Azimuth Algrment RH Azimuth Alignment

t Supply Tape Guide Adjustment

/e = K -
1 1. 1

1 . H
11 | 4 L — T
- -

Fig. 4.17
Slide Lever
{Do not move at this stage.)
Azimuth s ST
Moter Puiley a Azimutt Alignment
: Wire
Alignment Indicator
Alignment indicaror
Azimuth Alignment Azimuth Alignment
Motor Assg'y Meter Assy
Fig. 4.18 ' Fig. 4.19

18



4.9, Record Head Stroke Adjustment
Refer to Figs. 4.21 and 4.22,
Note: This adjustment will be required only to insure

{1
{2)

(3)
{4)

{5)
(6)

mn

freedom from misalignment of the record head
stroke in the record head stroke check mode.

Check the accuracy of the record head stroke.

Remove Head Mount Base Ass’y referring to item

2.30.

Remove the record head assembly.

Adjustment of Record Head Mounting Gauge M-

2048 (DADDO48A)

{a) Mount the Block B onto the Mounting Gauge
Plate.

{b) Loosen the 2 screws fixing the Block A,

{c) As shown in Fig, 4.21 hold the Gauges (3.05
mm and 0.1 mm thickness) between the Block A
and Block B, fix the Block A with screws, push-
ing the Block A to the 2 guide pins.

Remove the Block B from the Mounting Gauge Plate.
As shown in Fig. 4.22, mount the R-8L record head
assembly onto the Mounting Gauge Plate, then check
the location of the R-8L record head surface. {IF
record head contacts to the Block C, loosen 2 pes,
of screws that assembled record head and R-8L re-
cord head assembly, then place the R-8L record head
assembly onto the Plate.)

Remove the R-8L record head assembly from the

Mounting Gauge Plate.

Block B

005mm  Olmm  O2mm  O3mm  3.05mm

19

(8)

G}
(10)

{11)

(12)

(13}
{14)

{15)

Readjustment of Rscord Head Mounting Gauge

M-9048 (DA020438A)

(a} Mount the Biock B onto the Mounting Gauge
Plate.

{b} Loosen the 2 screws fixing the Block A.

{c} As shown in Fig. 4.21 hold the Gauges {3.05
mm and either one of 0.05, 0,15, 0.2, 0,25, 0.3
or 0.35 mm thickness) between the Block A and
Biock B, fix the Block A with screw, pushing the
Block A to the 2 guide pins.

Remove the Block B from the Mounting Gauge Plate.

Mount the R-BL record head assembly onto the

Mounting Gauge Plate.

As shown in the Fig. 4.22, [oosen the R-8L record

head with 2 pes. of screws onto the record haad plate.

As the location of the Block A is secured by the itemn

(8)-(c}, push the record head to the directions A and

B, then tighten 2 pes. of screws.

Check to insure freedom from gap between the Block

C and record head surface, then tighten the 2 pcs. of

serews on the record head plate with lock tight paint.

Assemble the record head assembly to the head

mount base assembly.

Assemble the head mount base assembly to the

machanism assembly.

Check the record head stroke,

If the above are inaccurate, items (1) through (15)

will have to be repeated till satisfactory results are

obtained.

Mounting Gawge Plats

Mounting Gouge Plate

ecord Head Asdy




4,10, Tape Travelling Adjustment

The adjustment shall be made with a modified version of

the current type EXII C-90 as shown in Fig. 4.23 {error

will be made if a current type Tape Travelling Cassette

{DA09011A) should be used for this purpose).

While modifying an EXIl C-80, the tape guides in the

cassette housing shall be kept protected to avoid ftilt.

Check shall be made in the following procedures:

(1) An EXIl C-90 Tape thus modified shail be loaded
onto the N-680ZX.

(2} Release the back-tension {rotate the Supply Reel and
feed out some length of tape} and set the N-6B0ZX
in play mode.

{3) In this juncture, check to insure whether the tape is
free from waving or slippage from the tape guide.

{4) When the modified EXII C-90 is played back, check
to insure whether the tape is freedom from waving
from head surface or at pressure rollers.

{5) If either of waving or slippage from the tape guide
should be noted, adjustments of '“4.3. Record Head
and Playback Head Tilt Adjustment”. "'4.4. Head
Base Stroke Adjustment”, “4.5. Tape Guides Adjust-
ment and Erase Head Stroke Adjustment”, “'4.6.
Erase Head Height and Tilt Adjustment”, “'4.7. Back
Tension Adjustment”, ‘4.8, Playback Head and
Record Head Height Adjustment and Azimuth
Alignment’’, *4.9. Record Head Stroke Adjustment”,
etc. will be required.

As a case may be, the said waving or slippage may have

been caused from defective Supply Pressure Roller Ass'y

or Take-up Pressure Roller Ass'y without parallel contact
with capstans. |f such are noted, the Pressure Roller

Assemblies will have to be replaced.

Further, excessively weak take-up torque or strong take-

up torque may cause defective tape travelling.

The N-68DZX is intended to be an adjustment-free Model,

however if the similar matters as above should be noted,

please replace the Reel Hub Ass’y to obtain appropriate
take-up torque.

NAKA-00032/Druck 3

4.11. Flywhesl Holder Adjustment

{1) Refer to Fig. 4.24.
Tighten the Thrust Screws until the gap between the
Flywheel Assemblies and Thrust Screws becomes
minimized when both of the Capstan Shafts are
moved backwardly and forwardly {the Thrust Springs
between the Capstan Flanges and Flywheel Thrust
Caps are in a flat state}.
Excessive tightening of the Thrust Screws however
will give damages on the Flywheel Assemblies, to
which careful attention is tnvited.

{2} Return the Thrust Screws by 1/2 turn.

(3} Fixing the Thrust Screw with a screwdriver, lock the
Lack Nut.

(4} Apply a quantity of tock tight paint to the Thrust
Screws,

*Lock Nuts

N Theust Screws

412, Lubrication
N-680ZX is a lubrication-free cassette deck except when
parts are replaced. Apply the following lubricant for
each replaced part:
(1) LAUNA #100
Capstan Shaft
Pressure RoHer Shaft
Thrust Cap
{2} FLOIL GB-TS1
Reel Hub Shaft
Thrust portion on the Capstan Shaft
FLOIL GB-TS-1, made by Kanto Chemicals Co., Ltd.,
in Japan.
We suggest you use the above or equivalent type. If
unavailable please contact Kanto Chemicals Co,, Ltd,,
2-7 Kanda Suda-cho Chiyodaku, Tokyo 101 Japan.
{3} Silicon Qil #3000CST
Air Damper Piston
Note: Excessive lubrication may cause defective
damper action as the 0.2¢ hole at the end of
the cylinder may be filled with oil.




5. PARTS LOCATION FOR ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

ul Az FC.B. ( [ Lowe PC.B] Man P C.&.T o 313
P . o
Li&2 —
[ WRIH
W Sy S 1
bt ass i
L2BZ —J g: -
@ VA II ] S]‘
Ra= 3
Ployback |yl UT uT
YR4GA WRADE Matar Lovat -
. itz F’m @"’“’ L‘m‘_| I vn?|:| v:ram . . .
01 @ @m (et hne) L i Fig. 6.1 2, Tone Calibration
] 1'% e Lot @mm e T [n @
Mgt | [ eesa . 1161
——] AT IO0PC
i g L ‘\\ L e
v i . TRl |
L Buas Trap |Reel LmJ L[I S e
vRao2 Lzos— - r “-\m vhEsz - 8
WiR403 Elap o - S EX x
ol Tane Leved L& e — ]
L ’ Ty 1 \‘\_\ 2P, 2 al=
R e -
& s . = TU
R VRZEE - =2 ]
v . sx z @
15\5 . ) L1621y 262} |
ndcatr FC B C \‘“‘*ﬂ‘l LIRS iy
R -+ Cie6 Oul
A FAT Dl ™
{Dalby N ?MP!
' Tam
s o Fig. 6.2 2. Tone Calibration
rquane Switch F.C .8 ) 4. MPX Filter
T Record  Cakibret )
e ATy RYzz oVRQOI o0
EX % Fad Ex -4 I A o
‘éﬂ' VRIBS VRZEE -~ VRIE4 VRIS yRiEZ VRPBZ VRS VR265 VARID vEZE3 VRS VA2
S A S o
Cloch 04c RE23
—
‘—r—‘ 3 |
i w
— Rec. Gal BC.B. 8 Rec. Col P C.B, A a
[~
Fig. 5 Fig. 6.3 3. FL Indicator Level and
Dynamic Range
RT3
VR M1 W )
@ IS 3 3
L=
crol ! » R
s i
Droz2

Fig. 84 3, FL Indicator Level and
Dynamic Range

a1z R1I2 LIGHILZOD
IRZ121  22mH
CI06 390 —=3 RIN
108 - AN l
s s &
“ BT
F: g bl -
s z: ETa'e 12001 .
15 &

Fig. 6.5 7. Playback Level
8. Playback Frequency Response {1-7/8 ips}

21

NAKA-00032 jDruck 4



6. ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS AND MEASUREMENTS

6.1. Adjustmant and Measurement Instructions
Note: Electrical adjustment should be performed after mechanical adjustment is completed.

STEP ITEM SIGNAL SOURCE OUTPUT CONNECTION MODE ADJUSTMENT REMARKS
1. Standard Speed {1-7/8 ips):
3 kHz Speed and Wow/Flutter .P.C.B. .
P Frequency Counter to OUTPUT Speed Cal. P.C.B Adjust VR407? to obtain 3 kHz £ 0.5%.
1 Tape Speed Tapes {DADDODGA and Ptayback VR407 X
Jacks VRA08 2. Half-Speed {15/16 ips):
DAQS049A) Adjust VR408 to obtain 3 kHz + 0.5%,
. 1. Set the Display Switch to CAL.
Main P.C.B. . . L.
VR301 Turn output level control fully clackwise (maximurn position).
2 Tone Calibration Test Tone VTVM to TP101, 7201 Monitor SW — Source 2. Adjust VR301 to abtain 100 mV 2 0.2 dB on the VTVM at TP201 loutput
400 Hz on the Main P.C.B. Display SW — CAL Switch P.C.B will be 1 V (0 dB)).
witen BB 3. Adjust VR161 to obtain the same level as Right channel on the VTVM at
VRI161
TP101.
1. Remove the FL Indicator Ass'y from the Front Chassis, then disassemble the
FL indicator Ass’y itself,
in 25,6 kHz clock osciliati Fre-
Frequency Counter to 1C907-10 indicator P.C.B. C 2 ::e':zz \éﬁf::e:" obtain 26,6 kHz clock osciliation frequency on the Fre
3 FL Indicator Level and 400 Hz {( dB/-20 dB} ::;on the Indicator P.C.B. C Monitor SW — Source VR901? 3. Assemble the FL Indicator Ass’y, then instail it to the Front Chassis,
i i - r . Adjust the input | in 100 P P h
Dynamic Range to INPUT Jacks VTVM 1o TP101, TP201 Display SW — VU or P, Hoid Switch P.C.B. 4 3$;3: the input level centrol to obtain mV at TP10H (TP201) on the
on the Main P.C.8. VR701, VREO0T 5. Adjust VR701 (VRBO1) so that the FL level indicator displays 0 dB.
6, Decrease input signals by 20 dB to obtain 10 mV at TP101 (TP201} on the
VTVM, then adjust VRB01 50 that the FL level indicator displays —20 dB.
7. Repeat steps 4 through 6 till satisfactory results are obtained.
1. Turn output leve! control fully clockwise {maximum position).
Monitor SW — Source i 2. Adjust input level control to obtain 1 V on the VTVM.
ich P.C.B,
4 | MPX Filter :SP"L':: ja:f(’:’ Hz to VTVM to QUTPUT Jacks Display SW — VU or P. Hold f‘:’é; U389 2. Set the Dotby NR Switch to MPX position, then adjust L162 (L262} to
Dolby NR SW — QUT/MPX ‘ obtain minimum reading on the VTVM {minimum reading will be less than
—30dB).
Playback
Monitor SW — Tape . . . . . ;
Adjust the PI k H Heigh
Playback Head Track 1 kHz Track Alignment Tape Display SW — VU or P, Hold Playback Mead 1us ® Playbac ead Height Adj. Screw to obrain mm;rnum re.adlng of
g . VTV to OUTPUT Jacks i . both L and R channels on the VTVM, See “Playback Head Height Adjustment
Atighment {DADS007A) Eq. SW — 70 us Height Adj. Screw and Azimuth Alignment” in item 4.8,
Dolby NR SW — QUT 9
Tape Speed SW — 1-7/8 ips
Playback
Monitor SW — Tape Plavback Head Adjust the Playback Head Azimuth Alignment Screw to obtain maximum
. ay . o .
Playback Head Azimuth 15 kHz Azimuth Tape Display SW — VU or P, Haold A i reading of both L and R channels on the VTVM, See "“Playback Head Height
6 Alignment (DAQSO04 A} VTVM to OUTPUT Jacks Eg. SW — 70 us QZ'mUth Alignment Adjustrnent and Azimuth Alignment” in item 4,8,
Daiby NR SW — OUT crew Nate: Repeat steps 5 and 6 one or two times to obtain aptimum performance.
Tape Speed SW — 1-7/8 ips
7 Playback level 400 Hz2 Level Tape VTVM to TP101, TP201 s bove Main P.C.B. Adjust VR101 {(VR201] to obtain 100 mV on the VTVM ar 0 dB on the FL
ayback feve {DADICOEA on the Main P.C.E. ame as abo VR101, VR201 tevel indicators.
1. Load the 400 Hz level tape and play it back. Adjust the output level
control to a certain level (for example O dB),
400 Hz Level Tape
{DAOQOOE‘L! an Playback 2. Load the 10 kHz, 15 kHz and 20 kHz PB frequency response tapes and
Playback Freguency 10 %Hz PE Freguency Manitor SW — Tape ::'iijt:s;a:;et:;zvback head azimuth to give maximum levels oo the VTVM
Response Adjustment at Response Tape (DAOS0O03A) Display SW — vU or P, Hald Main P.C.8. : .
" . .
2] Standard Speed 15 kHz PB Frequency VTVM to OUTPUT Jacks Eq. SW — 70 us R112, R212 tShcurtﬁljf‘l :'Zt li:.ﬂg‘llsto obtain the foltowing levels against 400 Hz level
(1-7/8 ips) Response Tape (DAD9002A) Dolby NR SW — OUT ape. RieTer 1o 1ig. 9.5,
, 10 kHz: —20dB -1 dB 10 +2 d8
20 kHz PB Frequency Tape Speed SW — 1-7/8 ips )
Response Tape (DAQ90G1A) 15 kHz: —-20dB 1 dB to +3 dB
20 kHz: -20dB —1 dB to +4 dB
3. Conduct step 6 “Playback Head Azimuth Alignment’”.
4. If above is not sufficient, refer 1o “'Playback Freguency Response Adjust-
ment'’ in item 6.2,

NAKA-00032/Druck 5

22



STEP ITEM SIGNAL SOURCE OUTPUT CONNECTION MODE ADJUSTMENT REMARKS
1. Load the 400 Hz level tape and play it back. Adjust the autput level
control to a certain level [for example 0 dB).
400 Hz Level Tape 2. Load the 10 kHz, 15 kHz and 20 kHz PB frequency response tapes and
{DAQ90054) Playback adjust the playback head azimuth 1o give maximum levels an the VTVM
Playback Frequency 10 kHz PB Frequency Monitor SW — Tape with each tape,
9 Response Check at Half- Response Tape {DAQS003A)Y VTVM to OUTPUT Jacks Display SW - VU or P, Hoid Check to insure the following levels against 400 Hz leve) tape.
Speed {15/16 ips) t5 kHz £B Frequency Eq. SW — 120 us Output frequency will become half as shown in ( } as the tape speed is
Response Tape {DADS002A) Dolby NR SW - QUT hatf,
20 kHz PB Frequency Tape Speed SW — 15/16 ips 10 kHz: {5kHz) —-22dB—-3dBtc OdB
Response Tape {DAOZSOD1A] 15 kHz: {7.5 kHz} —22dB —3dB to +1 dB
20 kHz: {10 kHz) -22dB —3dB1o+2dB
3. Conduct step 6 “'Playback Head Azimuth Atignment'".
1. Adjust T301 to cbtain 105 kHz on the frequency counter,
Record, Pause 2. Check the erase current by the VTVM. Erase current will be in a ran f
Bias Oscillation Connect an additional 0.1 02 VYTVM and Frequency Counter Monitor SW — Source Main P.C.B. ) R Y . current wi ' ange o
) ) : O 310 mA to 400 mA (typically approx, 350 mA).
10 Frequency resistor in series to the across the additional 0.1 Tape SW — ZX T3o ) ) . K L .
X If erase current is not sufficient, increase it by shorting R331 or R330.
and Erase Current Erase Head resistor Eq. SW — 70 us R331, R330 R | ) .
3. After compietion of the erase current adjustrment, recheck the bias oscil-
Dolby NR SW — QUT .
laticn frequency.
Record, Pause
Monitor SW — Source
i — . he bi - ip si in P.C.B.
Record Amplifier 23 kHz {~20 dB) to INPUT VTVM to CN2-1, CN2-3 Display SW — VU or P. Hold Main P.C.B. 1. Remove the bias-cut-jumper from the dip side of the Main P.C.B
11 Equalizer Jacks on the Main P.C 8 Tape SW — 2X L102. L2072 2. Adjust L102 {L202) to obtain peak reading at 23 kHz on the VTVM.
quahize ainF.L.5. Eq. SW — 70 ps ' 3. Re-solder the biascut{umper.
Doiby NR SW - QLT
Tape Speed SW —~ 1-7/8 ips
Bias Trap . i Main P.C.B. , i . ,
1
12 (Record Amp.) Remave input signals Same as above Same as above L103, 1203 Adjust L103 {L203} to obtain maximum reading on the VTVM.
Bias Trap X . Main P.C.B, . . . .
13 {Playback Amp.} Remave input signals VTVM to QUTPUT Jacks Same as above L101, L201 Adjust L101 {£241) to obtain minimum reading on the VTVM,

Fig. 6.6

% 1=105kH;

L303 Jumper

*R33|
33 102w
R!_Zi

£322

R3z4

-
—12y

10, Bias Oscillation Frequency and Erase Current

5

10303

w148

ol
e ST Riss 13
=% tg—

RiS4

NAKA-00032/ Druck 6

218 -
o [ [t
5 x 2
A= e = @ =
] 4 (=)
] uT 5
i
z
g8
ah OT——
i

Fig. 6.7 11.

Record Amp. Equalizer

12. Bias Trap {Record Amp.}

Bigs {ut

B2 2w

0z

CI06
clo% 1

Ry LI L2040
W21z 23mH
[0 F==

RII3

g §§";:..._
! I C
z3 0 L T N .
0103 = 2
& Epeett|
Fig. 6.8 13. Bias Trap {Playback Amp.)
—®
®
___®
@ I -3
B2 §_: f;
§§x - ng b g%x‘.
cESF EERS gg#
[ (] %
® —®
Fig. 6.9 14. Record Head Height and Azimuth

&

aeh
&
4

R_Ila_:i

EIE‘!‘E
‘_”_._.
RET

RIBA
AN

Fig. 6.10

Fig. 6.11

14. Record Head Height and Azimuth  Fig. 6.12

I 5
B {3
i &

VR 165 IVR2ES S0K

[ ExX
VRIGAIVREGE! 20K

[/]
VRIETIVRZET] 10K

14. Record Head Height and Azimuth

Ll

WRIBZIVRIGZ Y SOK

-] Ex
VRIGHVAZEN 20K st2)

4 & =
VRIGAIVR2ES) 10K zx?
[]

14, Record Head Height and Azimuth

Fig. 6.13

23

ABOS

14. Record Head Height and Azimuth




NAKA-00032/ Druck 7

STEP ITEM SIGNAL SOURCE OUTPUT CONNECTION MODE ADJUSTMENT REMARKS
1. in stop mode, turn the Azimuth Motor by hand sa that the Alignment
Indicator corresponds to the pointer of the Azimuth Alignment Motor
Ass'y as shown in Fig. 4.18. Remove the Azimuth Alignment Wire by
pulling out from the Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass’y._ (In this case, do not
move the Slide Lever of the Azimuth Alignment Wire.)
Short both leads of capacitor C903 on the Auto Azimuth P.C.B, Ass'y
with a jurmper wire.
2. Record Head Height Adjustment;
a. Set the Display Switch to CAL. Record signais cn the referance $X
tape (DADS0254}, then play it back.
. b, Adjust the Record Head Height Adj. Screw to abtain maximum read-
Head Height: .
. ings of bath channels on the VTVM,
Record Head Height ) i
Adi. Screw 3. Record Head Azimuth Alignment:
1. Perform the following procedures for both standard and half tape speeds.
a, Set the Tape Speed Selector to 1.7/8 / 15/16.
Azimuth Alignment: b. Set the Display Switch trja CAL. Recard signals on the reference $X tape
Record Head Azimuth {DAQI025A}, then play it back,
. c. Adjust Record Cal, VR183{VR283}/VR1B4{VRAZ84} to the center
Alignment N
position,
Standard Speed d. fAdlust Bias VR166(VR268)/VR163(VR263} 1o ohtain maximum read-
(1-7/8 ips): ing on the VTVM,
Rec. Cal. P C.B g. Adjust Record Cal, VR183(VR283)/VR184(VR284} to obtain the
{Le\;elll T same reading as the source monitar level on the EL leve! indicator.
: f. Set the Display Switch to VU ¢r P. Hotd, then feed in 12.5 kHz (—20
VR183, vR283 ’ '
;"“f:d' ::Vba;’_:m dB}, Record signals on the reference SX tape (DAOSD25A), then play
onitor - .
Record Head Test Tone 400 Hz i _ stch P.C.B. {Bi it back.
Height Adjustment or VTVM to QUTPUT Jack ?lsalasvwsw SXCALNU or P. Hold \S:;‘:Zs \?926{6 fas) g. Adjust the Record Head Azimuth Alignment Screw to obtain maximum
14 and 12.5 kHz {—20 dBI to acks Eapesw __’,0 ' readings of bath channets on the VTVM.
Azimuth Alignment 10 INPUT Jacks 9. SV = 7Y K ) h. Adjust finely VR166{VR266)/VR163(VAR263) to cbtain the same read-
Dalby NR SW — OUT Logic P,C.B. ‘ .
T d SW — 1-7/8 ips/ VR404 tng as the source monitor level on the VTVM.
ape Spee - 1-5 “6'?:5 i. Repeat above substeps 2 and 3 one or two times to obtain optimum
. performance.
Auto Azimuth P.C.B.
v;;m md j. Set the Display Switch te CAL. Record signats an the reference $X tape
{DADYQ25A}, then play it back.
Haif-Speed (15/16 ips}: k. A'djus‘t VR404/VR405 so tl:lat the cursors are cgnnu:_ndent with the
Rec. Cal. P.C.B rightmost edges of the main displays on the FL level indicatars.
AV I, Adjust VR901/VRI02 so that the Azimuth Motor stops its rotation,
{Level) . . . .
VR184, VA284 4. After completion of above steps, mount the Azimuth Alignment Wire on
! the Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass'y,
Switch P.C.B. (Bias) i:::ue the shorting jumper wire from C903 on the Auto Azimuth P.C.B,
VR1E63, VR263 !
' 6 6. Check the Auto Azimuth Alignment function as follows for both
, dard and half tape speeds:
Lagic P.C.B. stan
VRQJ;OS a. Set the Tape Speed Selector 1o 1-2/8 { 15/16.

Auto Azimuth P.C_B.
VR202

b. Set the Display Switch to VU ar P. Hald.

c. Load areferenca tape, then depress the Record Button and Play Button
simultaneously to start recording.

d. Change the Display Switch to the CAL. position and check to insure
that the play lamp will keep flashing.

g. Set the Display Switch to VU or P. Hold, then feed in 12.5 kHz {20
dB}. Record signals an the reference $X tape (DAQSO25A), then play it
back.

f. Check to insure that the playback level is the sarme as the source moni-
tor level for both channels.,

g. If above is insured, the Auto Azimuth Alignment function is accurate,

24




STEP ITEM SIGNAL SOURCE OUTPUT CONNECTION MODE ADJUSTMENT REMARKS
Standard Speed 1. 5tep 14 * Record Head Azimuth Alignment’ should be completely per-
{1-7/8 ips): farmed.
Rec. Cal, P.C.B, 2. Perfarm the following adjustment procedures first at standard tape speed,
(Level) then at half tape speed.
VR181, VR231 a. Set VR4D5 to the center position,
b. 5Set the Tape Speed Selector to 1-7/8 7 158/16.
Switch P,C.B, {Bias) ¢. Set the Display Switch to CAL.
Record, Playback VR167, VR267 d. E:::rd signals on the reference ZX tape {DAQ9G37A), then play it
Test Tone 400 Hz Manitor SW — Tape Logic P.C.B. e. Adjust Record Cal. VR18T{VR281)/VR182(VR282) to the center
) Display SW — CAL/VU or P. Hold s
15 Record H‘ead Azimuth and VTVM 10 OUTPUT Jacks Tope SW — ZX VR404 pasition,
Phase Adjustment 15 kHz (20 dB) f. Adjust Bias VR167{VR267)/VR164(VR264} 1o obtain maximum read-
1o INPUT Jacks Eq. SW — 70 us ouT ing on the VTVM.,
?:;tewss:lds;vw-— 1718 ips/ Half-8peed {15/16 ips): g. Set the Dispiay Switch to Vi or P. Hold, then feed in 15 kHz2{-20 dB}.
15/16 ips Rec. Cal, P.C.B. h. Record signals an the reference X tape {DAGZ0O3I7AL, then play it
{Level} back.
VR182, VR282 i. Adjust Record Head Azimuth Alignment Screw to obtain maximum
reading on the VTVM, while adjust Bias VR167{VR267}1/VR1B4
Switch P.C.B, (Bias) {VR264]) to obtain —20d8 £ 0 dB on the VTVM.
VR164, VR264 j. 5et the Display Switch to CAL.
k. Adjust VR434/VR4085 s0 that the azimuth cursors are coincident with
Lagic P.C,B. the rightmast edges of the main displays on the FL level indicators,
VR405
For each tape 10 be used, perform the Auto Azimuth Alignment operation by
depressing Record and Play Buttons simultanepusly after setting the Display
Switch to CAL,
To minimize the influence of interference between each VR, adjustmant
should be made in the order af ZX, SX and EX, In each tape position, adjust
first the following steps at tape speed 1-7/8 ips, then perform at tape speed
Standard Speed 15/16 ips, After that recheck the performance at tape speeds 1-7/8 ips and
(1-7/8 ips): 15/16 ips. If satisfactory results are not obtained, re-adjustment at tape speed
Rec, Cal. P.C.B. 1-7/8 ips and 15716 ips will be required. After completion of adjustment for
{Level) gach tapa, re-check the performance.
Standard Speed (1-7/8 ips): ZX: VR181, VR281
Record, Playback 8X: VR183, VR283 1. Set the Tape Speed Switch ta 1-7/8 / 15/16.
Manitor 3W — Tape EX: VR185, VR285 2. Set the Display Switch to CAL.
Display 5W — CAL/VYU or P. Hold 3. Recordsignals on the reference Z2X 1ape (DAQS037A} 5X tape (DADKIZEA),
Tape SW — ZX/SX/EX Switeh P.C.B. (Bias) or EXI) tape (DAQ9021A4), then play it back.
Eq. SW — 720 us {2X/5X] ZX: VR167, VR267 4. Adjust Record Cal. VR181{VR281)/VRI182(VR282) (for ZX), VRI83
) Test Tone 400 Hz 120 ps {EX) $X: VR166, VR266 (VR283}/VR184{VR284) (for $X), or VR185{VR285}/VR186(VR286)
Record Level Calibration | ' 10015 (0 dB) o Dolby NR SW — CUT EX: VR165, VR265 {far EXIN ta the center position.

16 | @d and VTVM and Distortion Meter Tape Speed SW — 1-7/8 ips 5. Adjust Bias VR167{VR267)/VR164(VR264} (for ZX), VR166{VR266)/
Rer_:ordmg Bias Current 12.6 kH2/15 kM2 (—20 d8) 1o QOUTPUT Jacks VR163(VR263) {for 8XI}, or VR165{VR266)/VR182(VR262) {for EXIII
Adjustment to INPUT Jacks Half-Speed (15/16 ips): Half-Speed (15/16 ips}: to obtain maximum reading on the VTVM,

Record, Playback Rec. Cal. P.C.B. 6. Set the Display Switch to VU or P, Hold, then feed in 15 kHz {~20 dB)
Monitor SW — Tape (Leve)) {for ZX), or 12,5 kHz {—20 dB) {for SX and EXII),
Display SW — CAL/VU or P. Hold Z2¥: VR182, VR282 7. Adjust finely VR167(VR2671/VRI184(VR264} (for 2X), VR18B(VR266)/
Tape SW — ZX/SX/EX SX: VR184, VR284 VR1B3{VR2B3) (for 85X}, or VR165(VR285)/VR162(VR262) {for EXII)
Eq.SW —120us EX: VR186, VR286 to obtain the same reading as source monitor level on the VTVM,
Dolby NR SW — OUT 8. Set the Display Switch to CAL.
Tape Speed SW — 15/16 ips Switch P.C.B. {Bias) 9. Adjust Record Cal. VR181{VR281}/VR182{VR282) (for 2X], VR183
ZX: VR164, VR264 {VR283)/VR184{VR284) {for §X}, or VR1BG(VR285)/VR186{VR186}
SX: VR163, VR263 {for EXII} to obtain 0 dB on the FL level indicators.
EX: VR162, VR262 | 10. Repeat & through 9 as above two or three times to obtain optimum per-
formance,
11, Check whether the total harmonic distartion {T.H.D.} is less than 0.8%/
1.5% {for ZX), or 1.0%/2.0% {for $X and EXII),
Note:  Typical bias current

ZX: approx. 2.4 mA
5% approx. 1.5 ma&
EXIl: approx, 3.9 mA

NAKA-00032 / Druck 8

25




STEP ITEM SIGNAL SOURCE OUTPUT CONNECTION MODE ADJUSTMENT REMARKS

For gach tape to be used, perfarm the Auto Azimuth Alignment operation by

depressing Record and Play Buttons simultanecusly after setting the Display

Switch to CAL.

1. Set the Monitor Switch to Source,

Record, Playback 2. Feed in 400 Hz {0 dB) ang adiust input level controls to obtain 0 dB on
Manitar SW — Source/Tape the FL level indicators.,
[hspiay SW — VU or P Hold 3. Switch the Generator output level ta —20 dB,

E"e'a" a 402;:'10 ?B;;';%;O Hz VTVM and Distortion Meter Tape SW — EX/SX/ZX Main P.C.B. 4. Set the Monitor Switch to Tape, then record and play it back.

7 r?rquencv ;s::lc;r;.;e. :::IPUT Jz k_ to ta QUTPUT Jacks Eqg. SW — 120 us (EX) L1062, L202 5. Feed in 10 Hz to 22 kHz (—20 dB}, and check to insure if the output levels

at Tape Speed 1- ips acks 70 us SX/ZX) are within —20 dB + 3 dB.
Delby NR SW — OUT 6. If above is not sufficient, adjust L102 {L202) to obtain approx. —20 dB on
Tape Speed SW — 1-7/8 ips the VTVM,

7. Conduct step 16 “Record Level Calibration and Recording Bias Current
Adjustment’.

8. If sbove is not sufficient, precise re-adjustment of step 8 "Playback Fra-
quency Response’™, replacement of Playback Head or Record Head, or
check on item 4,10 **Tape Travelling Adjustment”’ will be required.

For each tape to be used, perform the Auto Azimuth Alignment operation by

depressing Record and Play Buttons simultaneously after setting the Display

Switch to CAL.

R d. Plavback 1. Set the Monitor Switch ta Sourge.
ecc_vr P ey 2. Feed in 400 Hz {0 dB) and adjust input leve! controls to obtain 0 dB on
Maonitor SW — Source/Tape the FL level indicators
i - F. Hold : :
[C:)verall R fO?:::IO ?B;gr:é:? Hz Sam b 1E_J|splas"rwSW EX\::XofrZX ° Main P.C.B. 3. Switch the Generator output level to —20 dB.
18 requen;v 351‘:;;5; i |:IPUT Jz k— 2 € as above Eapesw —;20 (EX) L102, L202 4. Set the Monitor Switch to Tape, then recerd and play it back.
at Tape Spee 'Ps acks a- - us B. Feed in 10 Hz to 15 kHz {—~20 dB}, and check to insure if the output levels
70 ps {SX/ZX) L
Dolby NR SW — OUT are within =20 d8 + 3 dB,
Ta ‘:5 ed SW — 15/16 i 6. If above is not sufficient, adjust L102 {L202) to obtain approx. —20 d8
ape Spe - fps an the VTVM.

7. Conduct step 16 “Record Level Calibration and Recording Bias Current
Adpustment’,

8. If above is not sufficient, precise re-adjustment of step 8 '"Playback Fre-
guency Responze”’, replacement of Playback Head or Record Head, or
check onitem 4.10 "Tape Travelling Adjustment” will be required.

B
€303
® B2 SJ- bz FERRE:
@ _ I By o = [H Ll 148
l g Ay
—4 = ak g & VRIESIVR265) 50K ¥ é']" RI45  C135
=3 ;I &7 ] 4s 38 &3 _
= 2 §§§ vnge:\ngf: 2ok @ 5::
. it ~F @ vngmazsn 10 szx i iF & wl g -
B8 SExl E8xs i <l I elnl =
et EEHT Tl oE - k=g = =3
"% "o >§° &3 VRIBRIVRESZI 0K : 5TsT Tw
a EX l L
82 82 az 3 VRIGHVR263 20K 5(21 7
=1 €] =] [ B3 .10'3
VRIB4{YR2G4] 10K I 413 0|5
® ® ] &
Fig. 6.14 15, Record Head Azimuth Phase Fig. 6.18 15. Record Head Azimuth Phase 15. Record Head Fig. 6.17 15, Record Head Fig. 6.18 17,18. Overall Frequency
16. Record Level and Bias 16. Record Level and Bias Azimuth Phase Azimuth Phase Response
16. Record Level and Bias
26

NAKA-00032 /Druck 9



STEP ITEM SIGNAL SOURCE OUTPUT CONNECTION MODE ADJUSTMENT REMARKS
Record and Playback
Manitor SW — Tape 1. Erase the tape with bulk eraser.
. Display SW — VU or P. Hold 2. Adjust input level controls to obtain Q dB on the FL level indicators,
1 kHz Band Pass Filter, ]
19 Crosstalk 1 kHz to INPUT Jacks VTVM to OUTPUT Jack Tape SW — ZX and recard the signals on the reference tape,
to acks Eq.SW — 70 us 3. Turn the cassette tape the other way round and play it back.
Dolby NR SW — OUT 4. Measure the difference between 2 and 3.
Tape Speed SW — 1-7/8 ips
1. Erase the tape with bulk eraser.
. s 2. Adjust Lch (Rch) input jevel contral to obtain 0 dB on the FL level
20 Channel Separation 1 kHz to INPUT Jacks Same as above ame as above indicators, and close Rch {Leh) input level control.
3. Record and play it back, than measure the Rch [Lch) level.
1. Erase the taps with builk eraser.
. 2. Adiust input level controls to obtain O dB on the FL level indicators, and
1 kHz Band Pass Filter, .,
21 Erasure 1 kHz to INPUT Jacks VTVM to OUTPUT Jack Same as abave record the signals on the reference tape.
to acks 3. Rewind the tape then close input level cantrols.
4, Record and play it back, then measure the difference between 2 and 3.
FAecord and Playback 1. Feed in 400 Hz and record, and play it back,
Monitor SW — Tape 2. Adjust the input level controls to obtain 3% total harmonic distortion in
. . . layback mode.
VTVYM and D M. Display SW — VU or P, Hold P
22 Signal to Neise Ratio 400 Hz to INPUT Jacks to OUTaPI:JT J::r:'m eter T;ppe S‘;N — 7% 3. Close the input level contrafs then record,
Eq. SW — 70 us 4. After rewound, play back and check the output levet difference between 2
Dolby NR SW — MPX and 3.
MNote: The filter of IHF-A curve shall be used in the measurements.
Tape Speed 1-7/8 ips:
Record and Playback 1. Adiust input level controls to obtain O dB on the FL level indicators.
Monitor SW — Tape 2. Record and play it back,
Display SW — VU or P, Hoid 3. Read the distortion meter and check to insure that the distortion is less
Di ion M Tape SW — EX/SX/ZX than 0.8% for ZX tape and 1.0% for SX and EXI| tapes.
j tort 1er t
g3 | [Totel Harmonic 400 Hz to INPUT Jacks O'ljfpd‘;"J Wit Eq. SW — 120 us (EX)
Distortion acks 70 us {$X/2X) Tape Speed 15/16G ips:
Dolby NR SW — OUT 1. Adjust input lavel controts to obtain O dB on the FL level indicators.
Tape Spesd SW — 1-7/8 ips/ 2. Record and play it back.
15/16 ips 3. Read the distortion meter and check to insure that the distortion is less
than 1.5% for ZX tape and 2.0% for SX and EXII tapes.
Playback
3 kHz Speed and Wow/ Flutter Wow/F) M Monitor SW — Tape
24 Wow/Flutter Tapes {DADS006A and ow/rlutter Meter to Display SW — VU or P. Hold Play back and read the wow/flutter meter,
QUTPUT Jacks
DAQCAN43A} Eq.SW — 70 us
Tape Speed SW —1-7/8 / 15/16 ips
6.2. Frequency Response Adjustment at Standard Speed Approx.+1dB . . ....... R109 (R209): 3.0K
(1-7/8 ips) R108 (R208): 4.3K '%‘,0%
{1) Playback Frequency Response Adjustment at Stand- 0dB......... R109 (R209): 3.3K Playback
ard Speed (1-7/8 ips) R108 (R208): 4.7K -
Refer to Figs. 6.19 — 6.21. Approx.-1dB .. ........ R109 {R209}): 3.6K ®
{a) Level Adjustmant {for middle frequency response) R108 (R208}): 5.1K

This adjustment will be required when playback level is
not sufficient at 10 kHz PB Frequency Response Tape
{refer to step 8 in “6.1. Adjustment and Measurement In-
structions,”’).

Playback equalization level can be varied by the modifica-
tion of R108 {R208} and R109 {R209).

Following are the details for level modification:

NAKA-00032(Druck 10

(b} Peaking Adjustment {for high frequency response)
This adjustment will be required when playback level is
not sufficient at 20 kHz PB Frequency Response Tape
{refer to step 8 in "B6.1. Adjustrnent and Measurement
Instructions’),

Peaking portion compensates the gap loss of the playback
head.

Peaking level is varied by the short circuit of R112 {R212}
as illustrated in Fig, 6,20,

08 RIOS
C104 {R208] (R209)
(C204F 47K 33K

QO15ub

4]

TOus
120us 1431

Fig. 6.19 Playback Amp.

27




g
: o
g 1
N
\ 23kHz
Y
\\ 3108
12055 7
TN —Id8 T
N1 uppm{, 208 / (D]S""i"
18 Z P [(Dopen
70 L]
N -1B_] |
100 00 IK 2K 10K 20K
Frequency {HZi
Fig. 6.20 Playback Equalization Curve (1-7/8 ips)
20 approx. 13 dB /r' kY
15 =4 g // '
\"“-\ = /
10 “\ g
- 5 |
g N ] 0 (23K
g ° ™. 1%31?51%) 1k 10K 20K
o 5 -\ ‘/A N FREQUENCY (Hz)
-10 = p— Fig. 6.22 Record Peaking Curve
s 4aad] (1-7/8 ips)
C
-20 e
|
| g 1
20 100 1K IBK 20K u:z;}sr |
Frequency (HZ) I EHOPIII .
Fig. 6.21 Typical Playback Equalization Curve Bz,
{1-7/8 / 16/16 ips) P
Fig. 6.23

NAKA-00032(Druck 11

{2}

Record Current Frequency Response Adjustment at
Standard Speed (1-7/8 ips}

Record eq. peaking is adjusted for compensating the over-
all frequency response when playback frequency response
is completed.

Normally however, peaking frequency is pre-adjusted to
approx. 23 kHz in record mode. See Fig. 6.22.

{a)
1}

2)

3

(b}
1)

2)

(¢}
1)

2)

For ZX Tape

Feed in 400 Hz (0 dB}, then record and play it back.
Adjust bias current by VR167 (VR267} on the
Switch P.C.B. to obtain a 0.8% distortion.

Feed in 10 kHz and 400 Hz {—20 dB} then record
and play it back.

Check the difference of the levels between 10 kHz
and 400 Hz, and mount an additional capacitor in
parallel with the C179 (C279) on the Switch P.C.B.
from the dip side of the printed circuit board depend-
ing upon the difference of the levels against 400 Hz.
See Fig. 6.23.

Add Total
0dB 0 680 pF
-1d8B 330 pF 1010 pF
-2d8 680 pF 1360 pF

Feed in 22 kHz {—20 dB} then record and play it
back.

Adjust record peaking coil L102 {L202} to obtain fiat
overall frequency response,

For $X Taps

Feed in 15 kHz and 400 Hz {—20 dB), then recard
and play it back.

Adjust bias current by VR166 (VR266) on the
Switch P.C.B. to obtain flat owverall frequency re-
sponse.

Feed in 22 kHz and 400 Hz {—20 dB), then record
and play it back.

And check to insure that the overall frequency re-
sponse is flat.

For EX Tape

Feed in 15 kHz and 400 Hz {—20 dB), then record
and play it back.

Adjust bias current by VR165 (VR265} on the
Switch P.C.B. to obtain flat overall frequency re-
sponse.

Feed in 22 kHz and 400 Hz (—20 dB), then record
and play it back.

And check to insure that the overall frequency re-
sponse is flat.

6.3. Dolby NR Circuit Check
Dolby NR circuit incorporates a Dolby B-Type NR IC
{4 A7300PC) which has no adjustment point,
Perform the following checks and make sure that the 1C
operates accurately i.e. accuracy of frequency response
through IC.
{1} Playback Dolby NR Circuit {IC101 {IC201} on the
Main P.C.B.)
Signal Source: 5 kHz to No. 2 pin of IC101
and 1C201
Output Connection: VTVM  to the test points
TP10T and TP201 on the Main
P.C.B.
Made: Stop
Monitor SW — Tape
Dolby NR SW — QUT/IN
{a) Connect a VTVM to TP101 (TP201) on the Main
P.C.E.
Feed in § kHz to No. 9 of IC101 (IC201) and adjust
the generator output controb so that the VIVM may
read 7.6 mV at each test point.
ib} Set the Dolby NR Switch to IN. Check to insure that
? the level at TP101 (TP201)is 3mV £ 1,5 dB.

{2) Record Dolby NR Circuit (1IC161 {IC261) on the
Switch P.C.B.}
Signal Source: B kHz to INPUT Jacks
Qutput Connection: VTVM to the output side of
C178 (C278) on the Switch
P.C.B.
Mode: Stop
Monitor SW — Source
{a) Connect a VTVM to TP101 {TP201} on the Main
P.C.B.
Feed in 5 kHz and adjust the input level so that the
VTVM may read 100 mV (0 dB} at each test point.
FL level indicators will indicate 0 dB.
{b) Remove the VTVM from TP10%1 {TP201} and re-
connect it to the output side of G178 {C278). Check
to insure that the VTVM indicates approx. 560 mV,
(¢} Decrease the input level {0 dB} by 20 dB or 30 dB.
Check to insure that the level at output side of C178
{C278) corresponds to the following with Dolby NR
Switch IN and QUT.

Input  Levet Capaciter Outpul  Lavel
= Cifterence between
1f=5 krz) Dolby WR OUT Dolby MR IN N ard OUT
—20 08 -20 48 —16.8 dB % 1.5 4B 32 d8 2 1.5 g8
=30 9B —30 d8 ~21.8 ¢B * 1.5 4B B2 9B £ 1.5 4B




7. MOUNTING DIAGRAMS

Note: Mounting diagram shows a dip side view of the printed circuit board.

H L]
7.1. Main P.C.B. Ass’y
=] ) 49 LY 33
4 To SW BCB. - to 5“:‘:._\)—-0"”" o ]
: Fo-7 FCB
195W. PCB. cios czzs Reh §_ Lot o 59
319 . 10K Fem Ou ey | —=n - m o
—— tou_ 16V —i}—0 - u oo '! = = Logic
=1
e = P RIZQ 3 110 o o3 ou}o Fo o8 o "ol T ﬁIE PCE, 5o
2r3q S o~4Fo  R217 4.3¢ {3 8 7a
loy 4Ty oY ¥l2 = )
it Trz0i{(a )R TRig| Lty _ RZ218 10K gl-rg R226 10K =
-E el 0224 Glza 1o © 813 = LRI
e o o s2re I 50
}u[D| % VR3O HHV:: JEp iy T T e o 3 L%lum-
B [< K- I - §
ol o | soK W e ST L teSWRCE | v i3 & 2l ; s 57 58 1)
oot 3 Al2T GO~ ® way i 1€ 201 ' STO‘ PN -a —>or &l
i H i MATIOORC ) = o .
e af. O—o—o 18 1] . Logic 56 59
. o N x 227 100k B2 e 00 e o___J__.o PCBAIT——0 | &2
- @ C3IS x| = RZ1a 47K : :
| Ef rma - glocemnd = L%] rompos . — R22a 270K
gl gl 1 g1 2] oq n¥af 197,890 2 & - - b 2 - L
% 92 [ 5@ ol §[8] 1o 98 ot ez ] Elx| of  apzzarox X r i 22 ] z to 8w, PCH,
ST o] lo 8% ol 2 =LE loe% o1 8 “wmzol g"lr ngTia8 & BII'% GBT > .
=} o= -2 Y 2. i 2 % = 3 ¥RzoM N WL ¥ _Fw -n = v s & A9 33k -
- 3 ox: a 3 - o= =W @G S0K & &l 3 o RH? 3.3 T e g, i“’
- : LWow__w9, ¥ ox (Ll to SW. ©C.8 o 2| = = I3 Iz I‘ S 8
I'.E = 53 > 2 5|2 ni:’ > = I “/i" * 3 SE & ﬁns 1o P oth E‘I’& IQ
F=2 g 5l8=2f8.E.° eds Li3 e 40 a9 ”TE‘ 3 & S Bs=
Lo TS xS Sox 2oz gl.F 3] 8T 2o B &) = 378 “af e citz M RS
Te 1 Mo FTe s S0 8T8 STEITE s8] 2 T5 873 8| 527 & R AL A o S8
: 8 -l o 18]l i a — e
( -.4-.} 1630 - - 2 = ] tosw RCA, 0033406 c21% D201 Ip SOV LN} :"o o % 00 a0 2': N
R podcsec 1 T 73 (B r 5% x| 41 d 4 ‘261 2% - = ¢ e} |= 2
Al 1Y 21 - ElE e b b= ! 2 0.033u (S} cnr I c1ot ~ o 2
7 Ll 8 oi, sw-7 g™ g. : ATIOOPC 1, 2 2da
J LN "_,].\ 21502 : ______ ——— i —— i — i — o — —————————a ——d___o ot | » & 17 g.l_.c,
o PERENIO I I L B 9 e ¢ L..._ju?_'_sa&_'a_? - 22467 18 0 0 0 o 0 o af B UL
R & I« I _.....___j _...l ______ I — F v = 3 RIZA 270K ~I
{4 b 1 JLEINELIN czae zzo0ply)  CI0% TEoPLY ] - z& 9, .?. 2
: . . x [ "
a ] ! ¢ 'H:"’ RH3 3 wid m= & mz3 20k N
i ﬂ34r 10K " by wla &
- s BOBRZIZ K sle 5 — MW
P £108, 4700PLDY 2114 a7k 8 g 5 .=
SRRk c208 4700P4) o] j—o 8 g o5 =
] ful g RIS4 380 P = oo © ‘21«’}'.2'1" °I' 5
. - =3 Attt 1 - 5T8 B‘I" oTS _|%
9 e “ig P CI38 3900PLY b, 31% ,glg o S _ o oAb R22 2 IS E Id e
] o i O—a\n———c I | =™ E =
1 b o =% 11 ol =]
S 222 3T €239 00IF)  AIss 1D n I ¥t 4 ™ /304 66 E
-l @y~ -4 o =0 i 29 ¥ 198 = [ ——
S S g " £F39 00N e 11 Co 25 2 4305 7
s o o2, e o gl 3IpH o Li0i 23mH = o R303 &8 254733 .
s . !
e . x doz osmy oo - || g R 3% mswma' TSWRCE, S " R248 10K RMS 68 oloz
B i e 38 &l - = } 1 | »l 3E | " gt © LR 0 Jas ek nzoz
: . oL . i glel & LI o) . { a8 « - s g
oo -] I ‘-' O = = 02 T =2 = o W g0 | s & | '1 = " H I tp 50V{BR) 9
: ¢ ] - - d
il -:: o o o °,' c?_g' Iy SO¥(T} ;u SW( 1 ‘3 & b g1 W o & §1_ Six m it i T x zscms 2501855 ¢ 2531555 2scmss
B ——— .0} 2l B = - Ko | ) ! ] | 518 c231
A RIGOIO0K_ - s 10 LAY = G Seooeal 3 o0 g g E g1 -1 SLW u- SOW.'BPJ m suvtaP)
: e - - 3 a8 . = i ~F w
: L - o & Reds 100 001803} n ATa Y& @ i R RZ43 390 #1143 390
LS X & T 2 o—w—0o e . e RISt oK ) x : x N 9;2 L] L} =lw A rive m—— o -
. . a - " O H - = -
: o 52008 =8 g8 . LEL] : A7 00K 133 J v i 2f = ie "‘;II, = e 2 Y
3 S o= o = o} B - ot]o gem——— - _ i STA - a
. o L msdvem 17 o ok e SOVILN) CI36 D.OIButH - 8F o2 2 "T:,- Zg | @ 3 3153 x glol
o : P 6234 | o—w—o Cize ML =] B[ & L xl =z o3 &z x = K F _'i @ D of¥ = é:o: ’
1o Lamp. ; . o x a 3 1 =2 Bl = >
RGAA A Z - g o 2 ond gt 5 fos Tgwe] o RIsd S ik T figgggao? 38,8 323“22“19‘” “ RNE i: I3 SII'E 2l T alg |g Tiel
- 'S 3K 33 : K18V ; I owoiev 2! =| o=@ ol . ‘éal,\; o +7 g*I'..._ 4= = 0z Ze 12 i
, ok SZoX - o B8 o 152 4.7K al =) 8 azsla B T8=] ¢ e . % H |
L ~w| 2|8 2 wf= 1% il D—p— Ll P ] P - o= ] = ol e -
SELbE éi’“ 8 ta. 2% ol 2| » R309 100 s gleds 51’5 @ g 57 o3 13
ol 2. | 1 Q4w —— o c20 al =) 103 = =l S| o = =] # x
AI30 82 2w el = e ST U F = R3O 00 59 2854 ® svan® 220§ 6.3VILN} 2 b ale g'r'; . gT"‘ g a 5
A e (. . . -
. o 2R2TEd T o ¥ 8].9% —w— &3 o} _ o-{1o 8% 85N E 8 2 2 5%
L § e @ el - "o 21'“- ' 0201 x x ol - s% o ale 2o g 2l ak
N . o -~ i
= % ) BCIE36 > . o < PEPE smro @ lo 213l 25se10 xg cres “4 % iz . : N cr2e
v X1 a = F .812. . o“e'f' a2 = w|ol® § IGR - LRCp x g g le o wI" o
T LSS e PO 2301636 TgNghaRg 18| ¢--878 i8] arr) Hoo STa.[ 80 8 S Soq L arey)
) aF el lmess i STE 0 32T g o eTefal o 2Bl 4o =) & = ® o 58 2alel-8 SIS 4 ”
- P LSRN 5 D-A A - s1elaly 28 " &2 35 59
=) @] 2 czer 3sgeti) 1203 _iasmn H _lg &8 gI R20F 220K, ﬁ:: Rlon 220k "S53l 818 w |80 8 2% e &
: ; - 7 W) | —Ae—t o = g = e o
i Lo '°|'-‘°3'°-'""" sTa . Ao o™ a¥ ot 8 JET L3 L hon 27
g1 8¢ : : slz 02y 3 A ol T 1" i
o = L - iw ol B = oo M| m %z | w =
T 5T ; STad TR 37a3 FoTbgo— [B5)y B Qoo mimL 2L ¥
sl [ © : a‘r»d RS 0 “fw
= ] - : ¥ 3 L x| s Jahoy T efe
by - - = b o T3 Zlo »
5 3 '0‘?4“'“"" : F - - c30l -] IS o . 2 S i) ey "_‘; Y
’ - CF = g A2 5 a -3
B 5 o 5 1008y 1By 2@ B : &2 1
; Record Head * - RISE IO = _-,} 5 crow 378 gqia
& AL R333 10 63 G4 55 =
o L
- . \ to
from dghi JAE Nl
A —— T
Fig. 7.1 MNote: Diode is 15553 unless otherwise specified.

NAKA-00032/Druck 12

29



sg;?\:l:? Part No. Description S:‘I;:'m!:;l'c Part No. Dascription S;h e:'m;;"c Part No. Daescription s;::'m;:c Part No. Description
BAOSOSEC | Main P.C.B. Ass'y C117,217 | OBO1862A | Electrolytic Capacitor  22u 16V R145, 245 | 0B016824 |Carbon Resistor 6.8 ERD-25TJ | R312, 313 | 0BO1889A |Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25T J
C118,218 | 0BO1405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1 SOV R301,302 | 0BQO214A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 1 RDF-258 J 316, 317
C119, 219 | DBOS583A | Mylar Capacitor 0,033z 50V J R305, 306 | 0BO9215A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 100 RDF-255J | R314 0B09305A | Metal Film Resistor 100K SN14K2E F
—PB Eq. Amp. — €120, 220 | OBO16O3A | Mylar Capacitor 0.1z BOVK | R325 0BO5620A |Carbon Resistor 270K ERD-25TJ4 | R315 OBOS61BA | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-26TJ
; C121, 221 | 0BO1602A | Mylar Capacitar 033 BOVK R327 0B0O5692A | Carbon Resistor G8K ERD-25T7 J R318 0BO5627A | Carbon Resistor 330K ERD-25T J
Q101,102 [0BOG18OA | Transistor 2SAS70 (GR) ©122,222 | DBD1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10 16V C124, 224 | 0B01405A |Electrolytic Capacitor 1y 5OV R319 OBO1848A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25T J
201, 202 . 323, 324 C125, 225 |0B01412A |Electrolytic Capacitor  10a 16V R320 OBO5500A | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-25T J
Q103, 203 | 0BO6142A | Transistor 25C2240 (BL) €123, 223 | 0BO9257A | Etectrolytic Capacitor 22004 6.3V C131,231 |0B09187A |Electrolytic Capacitor  1u 50V (BP) | C307, 308 |OBO1412A |Electrolytic Capacitor 104 16V
L101, 201 | 0BO3563A | 19K Coil 23mH €303, 204 | OBO5899A | Electrolytic Capacitor 2204 10V €301,302 |0B01397A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1000 16V €317 0BOS681A | Mylar Capacitor 0.01s 50V J
VR101, 201) 0BO7228A | Semi-fixed Volume SOK 0BOG201A | IC Socket 18P (2 pes.} C305,306 |0BO1403A | Electrolytic Capacitor 47y 16V c312 0B05687A |Mylar Capacitar  1200P 50V J
R101, 106 | 0BOSE25A | Carbon Resistor 220K ERD-25T J c313 0BO1780A | Mylar Capacitor 0.1 50V J
201, 206 _ i
R102.202 |0BO1889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-256T J — Rec. Amp. — ~ Headphona Amp. §§}§ gggggﬁ:i :,Pvlc:'?:;:crimr o ggi ;gg\ﬂ"
R103, 203 | 0809310A ?r:;.?:e?e?;sm 33K EBRD-25TSJ | 0an3 0B0G146A | 1C RCAES8DD Q104, 204 | 0B0GOB2A | Transistor 25C1222 316 0BOSG85A | Mylar Capacitor  0.082s 50V J
N Q111,112 | OBOGO70A | Transistor 25C1636 Q105, 205 | 0B06013A | Transistor 28A733 C3t7 0B(Q5832A | Mylar Capacitor 0018 S0V d
R104,204 | 0B0Y309A | Carbon Resistor  2.2K ERD-25TSJ { "y, 59 Q106, 206 | 0BO1872A | Transistor 25C945 (L) €327 0B09277A | Ceramic Capacitor 10P 50V J
{Noiseless) Qao4 0B0S013A | Transistor 25A733 Q107, 207 | 0BOGOGGA | Transistor 250471
R105, 205 | 0BOS631A | Carbon Resistor 82 ERD-25TJ | pyna 104 | 08061814 | Silicon Diode 15553 Q108, 208 | 0BOBOBIA | Transistor 2SB564 — Miscellaneous —
R107, 207 {0BG1706A | Carbon Resistor 47  ERD-25T J 105, 203 R130, 230 | 0BO5626A |Carbon Resistor 150K ERD-25T J
R108, 208 |0BO1846A | Carbon Resistor 4.7 ERD-25TJ | 5054 9ng R131,231 |0BO5508A |Carbon Resistor 56K ERD-25T J 0B07826D | Main P.C.B.
A109, 208 | OBO16BI1A | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-25TJ | 445 193 | 0BOODGBA | Trap Coil 10.5mH R132, 232 | 0BOS632A |Carbon Resistar 68K ERD-25TJ | IC304, 305 | DBOG144A |IC uPD40BEC
R110, 210 | DBOI3T4A | Carbon Resistar 51K ERD-25TJ | 555 93 R133,233 | 0BO5627A |Carbon Resistor 330K ERD-25T J 306
R111,211 | 0BOS2TA f;:::e‘l‘es“;s'“"’ 68K ERD-25TS.J | py4p, 246 | 0BO1679A | Carbon Resistor 100 ERD-25TJ [ R134, 234 | 0BO9263A |Carbon Resistor 12K ERD-25TJ | D309, 302 | OBOG181A | Silicon Diode 15553
i \25T J i . ; :
R112, 212 | DBOSAS1A | Carbon Resistor 300 ERD.25T.J R:g;. ;:g 0B01889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25 R;gg,’ ;gg QB 857A | Carbon Resistor 1K ERD-25TJ Rggg: gg? 0B0O1889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25T J
R113,213 | 0BO1857A | Carbon Resistor 1K ERD-25TJ | 545 249 R136,236 |0BO16B3A |Carbon Resistor 15K ERD-26TJ | 338,339
R114,214 | 0BDS5641A | Carbon Resistor 47K ERD-28TJ | pi49 249 | 0BO5743A | Carbon Resistor 27K ERD-25TJ | R137, 237 | 0BOS614A |Carbon Resistor 1.8k ERD-25TJ | R340, 341 |OR01888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25T J
R115,116 | 0BO5614A | Carbon Resistor  1.8K ERD-25TJ | ny5q 260 | 0BOS675A | Carbon Resistor  3.9K ERD-25TJ | R138, 238 | OBO5794A |Carbon Resistor 680 ERD-25TJ | R342 OB09049A | Fail Sate Type Resistor 22 RDF-255 J
215, 216 ) R151, 156 | OBO188BA | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25TJ | R140, 240 |0BOS623A |Carbon Resistor  1.2K ERD-25TJ | R343 OBOS776A |Carbon Resistor 1M ERD-25T J
R161. 261 | OBOSE71A | Carbon Resistor  2.2M ERD-25T J 251, 256 f141, 142 | OBOO304A |Carbon Resistor 3.3 ERD-25TJ | G326 OBD1212A | Electrolytic Capacitor  10p 18V
C101,201 | 0B09218A | Etectrolytic Capacitor  47u 18V (LN} | py55 260 | 0B01846A | Carbon Resistor 47K ERD-25TJ | 241,242 sw? 0BO7278A | Slide Switch
€102,105 | 0BOG281A | Ceramic Capacitor  150° 50VK 1 Ryg3 253 | 0B05936A |Carbon Resistor 10 ERD-25TJ | R333 0B09216A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 10 ROF-265) | CN1,2 | OBOBS54A | 4P-T Post
202, 205 _ . R154,254 | OBOS691A | Carbon Resistor 390 ERD-25TJ | (126,226 | OBOT405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1y 50V CN3 0B08ESBA | 2P-T Post
€103,203 |0B09IS1A | Electrolytic Capacitor 220p 6.3V (LNM 155 255 | 0BOS614A | Carbon Resistor  1.8K ERD-25TJ | C127,227 |0BO1389A |Electrolytic Capacitor 4.74 25V
C104,204 | OBOSS57A | Mylar Capacitor 0,058 SOVJ = | gig7 158 | 0B05615A | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25TJ | C128,228 |0B01412A |Electrolytic Capacitor  10u 18V
C106, 206 | 0B09187A | Electrolytic Capacitor iu SOV (BP) |~ 5g7 5gq 129,229 |0BU9280A |Ceramic Capacitar 47 50V
€107,207 | DBOI302A | Mica Capacitor 100P SOV | 5309, 310 | 0B09215A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 100 RDF-268 ) | C130, 230 | 0BUS885A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1004 10V
C108, 208 | OBOSGS2A | Mylar Capacitor  4700P SOV.J | gagg 0BO5G92A | Carbon Resistor 68K ERD-25TJ | €325 0BO1382A |Electrolytic Capacitor 470u 16V
€108, 208 | DBO1802A | Mylar Capacitor 22000 SOV J R332 OBOS509A | Carbon Resistar 23K ERD-25T J
€110, 111 | 0BO1403A | Electrolytic Capacitor  47u 16V c132, 232 | OBDOD9AA | Tantalum Capacitor s 50V — Bias Ose. —
210, 211 C133, 233 | 0B09223A | Eiectrolytic Capacitar ¢ 50V (LN]
— PE Dalby NR — C134, 234 | 0B01412A | Electcolytic Capacitor 10u 16V Q301, 302 | OBO1872A | Transistor 25C045 (L}
135,235 | 0B0O5909A | Mylar Capacitor 0126 SOVJ | Qan3 0BO1426A | Transistor ZSA562
C136, 236 | 0BO5832A |Mylar Capaciter ~ 0,018¢ 50V | T301 0BOSG13A | Osc. Coif
IC101, 207 | 0BOB200A 11C HAT300PC €137, 237 | 0B0BES9A | Mytar Capacitor 5G00P 50V J L303 0BO38G1B | Inductor 1.4mH
ZD301, 302| 0BOG232A | Zener Diode 8.ty C138, 238 | 0BO1804A | Mylar Capacitor ~ 3900P S0V J | R159, 259 | OBOSS36A |Carbon Resistor 10 ERD-25T J
0101, 201 | OBOB181A | Silicon DIOC"E 15553 C139, 239 | 0BOBGB1A { Mylar Capacitor Q.01 50V R321, 322 . 0BOS212A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 2.2 ROF-255
R117,217 | 0B0OS307A | Carbon Resistor  4.3K ERB-25TJ | ny44 240 | 0B09247A | Mica Capacitor 220P 50V J R323,324 | OBOS6GBA |Carbon Resistor 82K ERD-26T J
R; g‘ ;g 0BO1888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25TJ | 44 241 | 0B09322A | PP Capacitor 330P 100vJ | R3zs ' 0BO1682A |Carbon Resistor  6.8K ERD-25T J
R119. 210 | 0B0S509A | Carbon Resistor 33C ERD-25T 4 €309, 310 | 0BO1502A | Electrolytic Capacitor 330p 16V ggg? ' g:gggg:: i:;: :::: I:g 2:::::2: g; gg:f,?zg ,
H120, 220 1 0B09317A | Metal Film Resistor 33K SMN14K2E F — Line Amp. _ C142, 242 : 0B09285A | Ceramic Capacitor 230P 50V K
R1A, 221 0B05641A | Carbcen Resistor 47K  ERD-25T J c318 0B0O9254A |PP Capacitar 0.068u 100V 4
R122,222 | 0BO9271A | Carbon Resistor  6.2K ERD-25TJ | 40q0; 0B0G146A | IC RC4558DD €319 OB01402A | Electrolytic Capacitor 4.7u 25V
R123,124 | 0BOS620A | Carbon Resistor 270K ERD-25TJ | 5109 110 | 0BOGO70A | Transistor 25C1636 €320 OBOSS83A |Mylar Capacitor  0.033u 50V J
223, 224 209, 210 €321,322 O0BO9191A |PP Capacitor 4700P 100V G
R125, 225 | 0B01857A | Carbon Resisior 1K ERD-26T J Q305 0BOGU13A | Transistar 25A733
R303, 304 | OBO9306A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 68 RDF-258 J D102, 202 | 0BDG181A | Silicon Diade 15553 — Tane Osc. —
C112,212 |0809223A | Electrolytic Capacitor 14 SOV LN} | pq37 227 | 0B01889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-26TJ : .
€113, 213 | 0BO1836A | Electrolytic Capacitor  47u 10V R128, 228 | OBD1857A | Carbon Resistor 1K ERD-25TJ | 1C301 "0BOG124B |IC RCA558D
114,214 | 0B09386A | Electrolytic Capacitor  10x 16V (LN} | py5g 999 | 0g0s694A | Carbon Resistor 91K ERD-25TJ | VR301 . OBO7OS8A |Semi-fixed Votume 50K
C115,215 | OBO9240A | PP Capacitor 0.033¢ 100V G [ pyas 543 | 0BOSEGIA | Carbon Resistor 390 ERD-25TJ | Ra11 | OBOS671A | Carbon Resistor  2.2M ERD-25T J
C116,216 | OB09191A | PP Capacitor 4700P 100V G | oiut'50n | 0801838A | Garbon Redistor 10K ERD-25T 4 ,-
|

NAKA-00032/ Druck 13

30




7.2,

Switch P.C.B. Ass'y

o o T T WL

L T T e

e e et
1A T o i e e e as s
Y -

. - -krgm.

u@nnw?mm.;_-y; i PR

S'L"!:urr._é —=Tapa 'f'.'

RO 26, B e mcrms - - R

—hch

TR S 7.
i TR

- P .
Lok = RER=."

:‘;I‘a 120K .

T . JRB#!
= e e L
; Wy Ho) - d
Foss Wi Gy
- R0F 159KIEL o — —
T e
PO §

from
Mafn PC.8.
frem
Maln RC.B,-

e
AREEE
vge;

PGB oo kv i .
o — . .
sl VAIES- B
e : ek

= .
. T pregmeczs T =

il

iy

_«--ﬁl‘w *

scsiig“”‘ =

e,

o

55

Main E.C.R. .
ERzT-.

rom
in PL.B.

i,

!

G
B f-.é!'ﬁd}y,{ o

X

MIE MIS M4 M3ZE

1-3/81PS FSIIéIF'S

trom boln P C.B.

Fig. 7.2
7.3. Record Cal. P.C.B. A Ass'y
frem Main F.C.A. trom Main PCB.
F1-78 1PS (5216 TPS—
Rch Lch Leh Rch
—————
AIMER & 2X SXEX 71
AP L | ] o EX
= R I O == —up T _____BRN
L bl B XXX EXR R29z 22k '\ "o | oan . JReh
) ‘1 ll_o-_o_'o_o_c__o_o_ﬂl 1. sx [ e
PR i Foop s |- cesa soop jo XL YEL
i b b N B T jor £ 4 gmn _ fLen
_— — 7 i
RISI 3.3K S i P S 2y L S LRy ;::( GND t&'R;céB 8.
= gél A28 33K §3I RIBT 12K o ‘:sx VIO }ch S
- —:31 s UQI S & ¢ _H"H”" ° :nil ex | GRY —_—
® —m - o——= -0 3 T o
S8T 51 T Ceasooe ol L 9yt _ fren
. casr J m. i o B
- 0.056x {J} - m—a 1} fq
ﬁr}-‘n ofe E 8 & 1.t L w .
[l ) - = : P o
. @ ] ca“fﬁmp I 84
o & o x| e E bt
gl § « o] gl TGTENL Y &7 32
- R2A6 " 15K = - L ol®E « : 3
VRZBI 22K VRN 22K VRS 22K © ™4 vR2GS 22¢ VRISS 22K vR202 22K VRIB2 - 22K
VRIB3 22K I
Rch Leh Reh Lch Rch Lch Reh Lch
T —— b e ! —_—
X SX EX Zx
I-78 IPS 15/16 TPS
Fig. 7.3

NAKA-00032Druck 14

from Maln PGB

74. Record Cal, P.C.B. B Ass’y

from Main 2CH.

MNote: Diode is 15553 unless otherwise specified.

to Rec. Cal.P.C.B. A
8X EX
et e, —_—
R L R L

¥ VR266 22K VRIBE ZPK
" B i B
o & oot .
Rch Lch
——— - kb et
EX
1B/16 IPS

Fig. 7.4

31



S;:‘em': ;'_c Part No. Deseription S;I;::ﬂ;:'c Part No. Deseription 5;:;’?:0 Part No. Description
BACAU59E | Switch P.C.B. Ass'y R163, 16: OBOB622A Carbon Resistor 2.2, ERD-25T J BAD4067A | Rec, Cal, P.C.B, A Assy
173, 26 e
= Datector — 273
R164,174 |0B0188BA | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-26TJ | oo oo g:g;ggg: g:;-i-‘f:ia;;a: '\?j; r:e 7K
1IC701, 801 |0BOGZ17A | IC RC45600 264, 274 183' 185
10702, 802 | 0BO61248 | IC RC45580D R166, 266 ; 0B0O1887A | Carbon Resistor 56K ERD-25TJ 231' 282
Q310, 701 | 0BOG100A | Transistor 25C945 (A) R167, 267 | (B05S09A | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-25T J 283‘ 285
80 R168, 268 | 0B09317A | Metwl Film Resistor 3.3K SN14K2E F ’ .
0701, 702 |OBOG181A |Silicon Diode 15853 R169,269 |0BOS641A |Carbon Resistor 47K ERD-25TJ |™181 183 | OBOTOBIA | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-25T 4
702, 801 R170, 270 | 0B09271A | Carbon Resistor 6.2K ERD-25T J r .
802, 803 R171,172 | 0BOS620A | Carbon Resistor 270K ERD-25TJ |"1o0- 134 | 0B0S263A | Carhon Resistor 12K ERO-25T J
VR701 OQBO7161A | Semi-fixed Volume 200K 271, 272 !
VRSO0 0BO7154A | Semi-fixed Volume 200K 253 §§§ ;g‘;
R$' 701 | 0B01889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-28T ) 912;:: ;2 QBOM8BYA | Carbon Resistar 100K ERD-25T J R;g g‘ ; g : 0BO1683A | Carbon Resistor 16K ERD-25T J
R355 0BO5776A | Carbon Resistor tM  ERD-26T . R177, 277 | 0B0O1683A | Carbon Resistor 15K ERD-25T J ’ .
700, 800 | 0B09347A | Carbon Resistor  6.8M ERD-25TJ | R178,278 |{0BO1682A | Carbon Resistor  6.8K ERD-25T J g:gg' ;gg gggﬁgggﬁ g::::: ;‘::::::: 133E E: g:g:; j
R702, 703 | OBD1684A | Carbon Resistor 470K ERD-25T J R179, 279 | 0BOSE71A | Carbon Resistor 2.2M ERD-25T J H192' 292 | 0BOB&18A | Carbon Resi
! . arbon Resistor 22K ERD-25T J
802, 803 R263 08056294, | Carbon Resistor 27K ERD-25T J cigt. 182 0BOBS13A | Mylar Capacitor 0,056 5OV J
A704, 804 | 0BD5627A | Carbon Resistor 330K ERD-25T .t | R361, 352 | 0BO930BA | Fail Safe Type Resistor 68 F-‘DF-258t J } 281 282 '
R705, 707 | 0B05621A | Carbon Resistor 120K ERD-25T J C161, 261 | OB09223A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1 50V (LN ' .
714, 719 C162. 262 | 0BO1836A | Electrolytic Capacitor 474 10V c;gz ;gg OBOT913A | Mylar Capacitor  1800F 50V J
805, 807 €163, 263 { 0B09242A | Mica Capacitor 47f 50V J Fe1 0BOS235A | 7P Flat Cable A0vm
814, 819 C164, 264 | OBO1B04A | Mylar Capacitor 3900P 50V J EC2 OBOS236A | 8P Flat Cable S0vmm
R706, 806 | OBOS622A | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25T J C165, 178 | 0B01412A | Electrolytic Capacitar 10 16V
R708, 808 | OBUS348A |Metal Fitm Resistor 154K SN14K2E F | 265,278 BAO4068A | Rec. Cal. P.C.B. B Ass'y
R709, 710 | OBOS316A | Metal Film Resistor 255K SN14K2E F 353, 354
809, 810 C166, 266 | OB09262A | PP Capacitor 3000P 100V J 0B07834A | Rec. Cal. P.C.B. B
R711, 712 | OBOS315A | Metal Film Resistor 332K SM14K2E F | C167, 267 | 0BO1913A | Mylar Capacitor 1800F 50V J VR 184, 186| 0B07277A | Semi-fixed Volume 22K
811,812 C168, 268 | OBU93B6A | Electrolytic Capacitor  10u 16V (LN} 284, 286
R713, 721 | OBO1679A |Carbon Resistor 100 ERD-25T ) | C169, 268 | 0BO9191A | PP Capacitor 4700F 100V G (R1gg 194 | OBOSS91A | Carbon Resistor 16K ERD-25T J
813, 821 C170, 270 | 0BD9240A | PP Capacitor 0.033z 100V G 188, 204
R715, 717 | 0801888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25T J C171,176 | 0BO1862A | Electrolytic Capacitor 22z 16V
720, 815 271, 276
817,820 €172, 272 | 0B01405A | Electrotytic Capacitor 1 50V
R716, 816 | 0BOSG71A | Carbon Resistor 2.2M ERD-25T J €173, 273 | OBOS583A | Mylar Capacitor 0.033u 50V )
R718, 818 | 0B801857A | Carban Resistor 1K ERD-25T J C174, 274 | OBD1803A | Mylar Capacitor 01 BV K
C701, 801 | OBD1405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 14 SOV C175, 275 | OBO1G02A | Mylar Capacitor 033 50V K
¢702, 802 | 0BO9137A | Electrolytic Capacitor  22u 16V (LN} | C177, 277 | OBD9257A | Electrolytic Capacitor 2200p 6.3V
C703, 705 | OB09148A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10 16V (LN} | C179, 279 | OBO9235A | PP Capacitor 680F 100V J
£803, 805 C180, 280 | OBOS6B1A | Mylar Capacitor 001 50V J
C704, 304 | DB09223A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1z 50V {LN} | C351, 362 | OBOS899A | Electrolytic Capacitor 220x 10V
C706, 806 | OBOZ2B5A | Ceramic Capacitor 330P S0V K €355 0B09285A | Ceramic Capacitar 330F S0V K
CN4 0B0OB642A | 6P-T Post C356 O0B09387A | Ceramic Capacitor 0.047y 5OV 2
SW1 0BD7286A | Lever Switch 4-20
— Ree. Dalby NR — swz 0BO72B4A | Lever Switch 2-3S
SW3 OB07288A | Lever Switch 10:35
IC161, 261 | 0BOG200A | IC RA7300PC Swa DBO7287A | Lever Switch 438
ZD351, 352| 0B0G232A | Zener Diade 9.1V SW5 OBO7285A | Lever Switch 4-28
D161, 261 | DBOB181A | Silicon Diode 18563 SWé6 0BO7304A | Lever Switch 635
L1671, 261 | 0B03919B | inductor 36mH FC4 0B0S238A | 5P Flat Cable 50mm
L162, 262 | OBO3563A | 19K Coil 23mH FCS, 6,7 | 0BO5240A | 3P Flat Cable S50mm
VR161 DBO9062A | Semi-fixed Volume 2K 0B0O6201A | IC Socket 16P {2 pes.)
VR162, 165| 0BO7058A | Semi-fixed Volume 50K
262, 265 — Miscellanesous —
VR163, 166| OB07215A | Semi-fixed Volume 20K
263, 266 0B07828D | Switch P,C.B,
VR164, 167| 0B07162A | Semi-fixed Volume 10K
264, 267
R161, 261 | DBOY205A | Metal Film Resistor 18K SN14K2E F
R162, 262 | OBD9318A | Metal Film Rasistor 560K SN14K2E F

NAKA-00032( Druck 15

32




VRAD 5K

G 7 oSt

L INT AgG ey,
B T+1

HOZZ  |6eH _._

D 0 oo
coLar TR

) 3120507 21801 -

R467, 27K ..

TBTETSEE b w8 1,2 wow ey
e e,
vm_v__:cvaua Novu,w _ WOEE  OEbH 4,

———— . o ——a
I o .

]o:
2%

3.} .

W 9opd  HOEE Zzbd -
S DVOEE EOPE MOEE: 124

8577 100K

: g.?-?a

AC AC
15 (5w
0470 RE*I5L

~R574- 100K,
o W—d
S
L E 254733

. R58T 20K
o——0

{-

RSBS 820K
3 RS9, ATOK.

\‘-o-ai
9|

L oo
TG

T RAMM

Diode is 15853 unless otherwise specified.
33

Note:

Fig. 7.6

7.5. Logic P.C.B. Ass'y

NAKA-00032 /Druck 16



s:::;r.“::: Part No. Description s:‘:{";;'? Part No. Description s:::'f'&'? Part No. Description S:‘;“‘;‘:’ Part No, Description
. R413,466 |OBOSS09A |Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-26TJ | c404 0BO5582A | Mytar Capacitor 0.022u 50V ) | 1544, 562 |0B01857A | Carbon Resistor 1K ERD-25T J
BAD4210A |LogicP.C.B. Ass'y 476, 507 ca07 0BOO0Y3A | Mylar Capacitor 04u 50V | RS47.549 |OBOS671A | Carbon Resistor  2.2M ERD-25T J
514, 607 C408 0B014054A | Electralytic Capacitor 1u 5OV RE48 0BO5615A | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25T J
— Logic — R414, 437 | OB0OS615A | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25T J caps OB09166A | Mylar Capacitor 3300P S0V REBE52, 553 |0BOB776A | Carbon Resistor 1M ERD-28T J
451-456 {9 pes.) c4a10 0BOCG10A | Mylar Capacitor 0.15¢ 50V 558
1C401, 402 | 0BOB178A | IC H“PD4011C 502 C411,414 | OBO1676A | Mylar Capacitor 0.056x 50V | RB6O 0BO56254 | Carbon Resistor 220K ERD-28T J
403 R415, 488 | 0B09263A | Carbon Resistor 12K ERD-25T J C412.413 | 0B09324A | Electrolytic Capacitor 3.3u 16V RE665, 566 | 0BO5676A | Carbon Resistor 390K ERD-25T J
10404 0BO6143A | IC £PD4001C R420,471 | 0BD9D4ABA | Fail Safe Type Resistor (LN} | R582-588 |DB09320A |Carbon Resistor 820K ERD-25T J
1C405 0BOG124B | IC RC4558D 472 22 ERD-14FJ | C415,422 | 0B09223A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1z 50V [LN) {7 pes.)
1C406 0BOG144A | IC #PDA0BEC R426,504 | 0BO1682A | Carbon Resistor  6.8K ERD-25TJ | C416 0B09173A | Electrolytic Capacitor 4.7z 16V {LLN) | R589 OBO1684A | Carbon Resistor 470K ERD-25T J
1C407 0BOG192A | Regulator  +12V pATR12 R427,428 | 0BOS776A | Carbon Resistor 1M ERD-25TJ 417 0BD9277A | Ceramic Capacitor 10P 50V J CA29, 430 |0BO9313A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1004 50V
1C408 0B06193A | Regulator  -12V pA7912 446, 515 418,420 | OBO5513A | Mylar Capacitor 0.033u 50V | C431,432 |0BO5652A | Mylar Capacitor 4700P 50V J
Q401,405 | OBOG100A | Transistor 25C945 (A) 516 C419 0B015024 | Electrolytic Capacitor 330x 16V 436
406, 407 R431 0B05698A | Carbon Resistor 1.5 ERD-26T J C423,424 | 0BO1406A | Electrolytic Capacitor 22004 16V €434, 444 | DBO14054A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1u 50v
408, 409 R432, 433 | 0BOS67tA | Carbon Resistor  2.2M ERD-25T } 425 445
410,411 404 408 C426 0B09374A | Electralytic Capacitor . 6800u 25V 434 DB0O1863A | Electrolytic Capacitor 3.3u 50V
412,413 503, 509 C427 0B05654A | Electrolytic Capacitor 2200u 25V €435 0B0OBB57A | Mylar Capacitor 0.015: 50V J
414,417 R435 OBO5784A | Carbon Resistor 560K ERD-28T J ca57 0B09286A | Ceramic Capacitor 470P 50v K | C437 0B09222A | Electrolytic Capacitar 0.47u 16V
419, 420 R438, 439 |QBO5625A | Carbon Resistor 220K ERD-25TJ | CNS, 11 OBO8645A | 9P-T Post {LN)
421,422 491 CNG 0B08B42ZA | BP-T Post c438 0B09287A | Ceramic Capacitor 680P 50V K
423,429 R444 0B09267A | Metal Film Resistor CN7 0BORG43A | 7P-T Post 439 0BOOG10A | Mylar Capacitor 0.154 50V J
430, 435 174K SN14K2EF | CN8 0B08644A | BP-T Post C440, 441 | 0BO5583A | Mylar Capacitor 0.033u 50V J
447 Ra45 08093864 | Metat Film Resistar 287K SN14K2EF | CN9 0B0OB8653A | 3P-T Post C442,443 | 0B092204A | Electrolytic Capacitor 0,22u 50V
0402, 403 | 0BOB013A | Transistor 28A733 R459, 464 | OBO1889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25T J | CN10O 0BO8B5S5A | 11P-T Post {LN)
404, 415 493, 505 c447 0BO9285A | Ceramic Capacitor 330P 5OV K
416,418 510, 511 — RAMM — €459 0B09187A | Electrolytic Capacitor tz S0V {BP)
428, 433 523, 525 €461 OB01180A | Ceramic Capacitor 330P 100V
Q424,426 |0BO6020DA | Transistor 25C1096 R481 OB0OG328A | Metal Fitm Resistor 9.1K SN14KZE F 1C409 0BOB127A | IC RC4559D
Q425,427 |0BO6012A | Transistor 25A634 R463 0B09365A | Metal Fitm Resistor 4,22K SN14K2ZE F | 1C410 0BOG6215A | IC TC4049BP — Azimuth Detector -
Q432 OBOSOBIA | Transistor 258564 R465 OBO93404 | Metal Fitm Resistor 15K SN14K2E F | 1C411 DBO6143A | IC gPT400IC
0434 OBOBOBBA | Transistor 250471 R467 OBOS743A | Carbon Resistor 27K ERD-26TJ | 10412 0BOG214A | IC TC4071BP 1C418 0BOB216A | IC xPCAS56C
ZD403, 404 | 0BO6231A | Zener Diode 1nv R468, 469 | OBO18SBA | Carbon Resistor  8.2K ERD-25TJ | 1C413 0BOB213A | IC TC4013BP Q448,451 | OBOG100A | Transistor 25945 (L)
D401-437 | OBO1909A |Silicon Dicde 151655 (43 pcs) | 470 OBOS57SA | Carbon Resistor 180 ERD-28TJ | IC414 08062124 | IC TCAB10BP D468, 463 | OBDB181A | Silicon Dinde 15553
442-444 R473,477 |0BO1681A | Carbon Resistor  2.3K ERD-26TJ | IC415 0BO6211A | IC TC5022BP VR404, 405 0B09107A | Semi-fixed Volume 500K
471,473 485 Qa1 OBOGOE0A | Transistor 25A473 R591, 593 | 0BO1889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25T )
476 R478, 487 {0BO1854A | Carbon Resistor 39K ERD-26TJ | Q436 OBOGOT0A | Transistor 25C1636 601
D438,439 |OBOB109A |Siticon Diode GPO3E R479,490 |DBO188BA | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-26TJ | Q437 0BOG100A | Transistor 25C945 (L) R502, 594 | DBOS625A | Carbon Resistor 220K ERD-25T J
D470 0B06183A | Dinde Bridge RE151 506, 521 0438-448 | OBOGO13A | Transistor 25A733 (9 pes.) 609
VR401 0B03832A | Semi-fixed Votume 100K R480, 499 | OBOSSOBA | Carbon Resistor 56K ERD-26TJ | ZP41 OBOG235A | Zener Diode 38v RE05, 506 |0BOG627A | Carbon Resistor 330K ERD-25T J
VR402, 403 | 0BO3831A | Semni-fixed Volume 5K R4B3, 484 0BO1857A | Carbon Resistor K ERD-25T ZDa02 0BOB2304A | 2ener Diode 5V £10
R401,402 |0BOS627A | Carbon Resistor 330K ERD-26T J 508 D440, 441 | 0BOB109A | Silicon Digde GPOBB R597, 500 ! 0BO18BBA | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25T J
4065, 406 R402 DBOGGSOA | Carbon Resistor  1.8M ERD-25TJ 456467 R598 0BO1681A | Carbon Resistor  3.3K ERD-25T .
407,408 R495, 500 | 0BO5692A | Carbon Resistor 68K ERD-25TJ 474,475 €448, 449 | 0B01412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 16V
409, 410 501 RE27 OBOS6E75A Carbon Resistor 3.9 ERD-25T J 0450' 451 0BO1802A Mylar Capacitor 2900P 5OV J
411,212 R496 0BG1887A | Carbon Resistor  5.6K ERD-25TJ | R532,534 1 OBOT8BYA | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25TJ | o452 0B0922tA | Electrolytic Capacitor 1.5u 50V {LN)
416,417 R497 OBO9320A | Carbon Resistor 820K ERO-25T J 546, 563 {16 pes.)
418,419 RE12 0809381 A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 465, 570 —~ Miscellaneous —
471,422 2 RODF-255 J 572-680
423,424 R518 DB09217A | Fail Safe Type Resistar 602 0B07327E | Logic P.C.B.
4725, 429 56 RDF-25§J | R533,535 | 0BUOSS09A | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-25TJ 0JO4030B | Heat Sink {1 pce.}
430, 434 R&19 0B057944 | Carbon Resistor 680 ERD-26TJ 543,545 OEQ0R8G0A | BT Screw M3x6 Phitips Binding Head
436, 440 H524 0BO5621A | Carbon Resistor 120K ERD-25T J 568, 569 2 pes.)
441, 442 R526 DBO5560A | Carbon Resistor 18K ERD-25T J 571 OEQDBI6A | Screw M3x6 Philips Binding Head
447, 448 K528, 530 | 0BD9215A | Fail Safe Type Resistor RE36 0B0S6224 | Carbon Resistor 2.2k ERD-25T J (Black Chromate) (2 pes.)
449, 450 100 RDF-256S J RB37 0OBO1679A | Carbon Resistor 100 ERD-25T J OEQD507A | Nut Hex. M3 {2 pes.)
457, 458 R529, 531 | 0BOB321A | Fail Safe Type Resistor RS538 0BOS621A | Carbon Resistor 120K ERD-25T J
474, 475 4,7 RDF-255J | R539 0BOS623A | Carbon Resistor 1.2K ERD-25T J
4g1, 482 R590 0B09216A | Fail Safe Type Resistor RB40, 550 |OBOS627A | Carbon Resistor 330K ERD-25T J
486, 513 10 RDF-285 1 551, 554
517,520 C401,421 | 0BO1412A | Electrolytic Capacitar BEG, 567
527 10u 16V 608
402,403 | DBOSS5EA | Mylar Capacitor 4700 50v | R541 OBOBSOBA | Carbon Resistor 56K ERD-25T J
405, 406 RE42, 681 |0BD18B8A | Carbon Resistor 10K  ERD-25T J

NAKA-00032 /Druck 17



s;t:.m hr:.c Part No. Doscription 7.6. Fuse P.C.B, Ass'y
BAOGAGE5A | Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y {U.S.A. & Canada)
0B07842A | Fuse P.C.B. E—
F1,2,3 0BOB374A | Fuse 1A 250V ' P SN
DBO8342A | Spark Killer 11 pee.) h¢ pomer] |
OMOA0758 | Fuse Caution A112 1 pce.}
OMO4078B | Fuse Label 1A x 2 i1 pe.) S -]
OMO3782A | Fuse I';abef 1A i1 pee.) oo ) Py raormer
0J038348 | Fuse P.C.B. Hatder {1 pee.} ook Kimar [ Al
OEOOGOGA | Screw Max6 philips Pan Head (3A} powr s { 7 § e
{2 pcs.) o
OEQO752A | Eyelet {6 pes.) l R
Logiepea "0 o—m—to—o 4 ce——F——o o e Pt
BAQ4096A | Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y (Japan}
vl | o o £ A 280w ot om
OB07842A | Fuse P.C.8.
£1,2,3 OB0O8626A | Fuse 14 250V
0B08363A | Spark Killer {1 pee.) :
OMO4078E | Fuse Labol 1A x 2 1 poey Fig. 7.6.1 U.S5.A,, Canada & Japan
OMO3782A | Fuse Label 1A {1 pce.}
0JO38348 | Fuse P.C.B, Holder {1 pce.}
QEQOGO6A | Screw M3 x B Philips Pan Head {(3A)
(2 pes.)
OEQ0752A | Eyelet {6 pes.}
BA04097B | Fuse P.C.B, Ast'y {Others) | fr sz
o A< Powar | e —f
BO7842A | Fuse P.C.B.
F1,2,3 0B0O8263A | Fuse T315mA 250V
F4,5 OBGB8347A | Fuse T 1A 250V - Nz ~—y — | WHT
0BO8349A | Fuse Clip {10 pes.) — oo R
OB0B240A. | Spark Killer (1 pee. -— Chatrin | wur,
OMQ4073A | Fuse Label 315mA (1 zce.; Poer s (T T2 9 B~
OMD4131A | Fuse Label 1A x 2 i1 pce.) _-g
OMD4074A | Fuse Labet 315mA x 2 1 pee.) o rere oy l 2 T ema 250V
0JO3834B | Fuse P.C.B. Holder 11 pee.) Loglepep| ™ ® oy
OEQDE06A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head (3A}
{2 pes.) L | FETia asQy ol FAT3i5ma_ 260V o] o
QEQQ752A | Eyelet {6 pes.)
BAD40SSRE | Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y {UK & Australia) Fig. 7.6.2 Others
0B07842A | Fuse P.C.B.
F1 OBOBGESA | Fuse T 160m A 250V
F2.3 0BOB263A | Fuse T 316mA 250V
F4,5 0BOB347A | Fuse T 1A 250V
0B08349A | Fuse Clip {10 pes.)
OB0O8240A | Spark Kitler {1 pce.}
OMO4066A | Fuse Label 160mA {1 pce.)
OMO41314 | Fuse Label 1A x 2 {1pce.)
0MO4074A | Fuse Label 3156mA x 2 {1 pce.}
0J03834B | Fuse P.C.B. Holder {1 pce.}
QEQOGO6A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head (3A)
{2 pes.)
0EQD752A | Evelet {6 pes.) -
s;';‘f’_'“,:;'_“ Part No. Description
BADA105B | Fuge P.C.B. Ass'y {220V Class 2}
OMO04066A | Fuse Label 160m A, {1 pce.)
0B07842A | Fuse P.C.B. OMO4131A | Fuse Label 1A x 2 i1 pee.}
F1 OBOBEGSA | Fuse T 160mA 250V OMO4074A | Fuse Label 315mA x 2 {1 pce.}
F2,3 0B08263A | Fuse T 315mA 250V 0JO3834B | Fuse P.C.B. Halder {1 pee.}
F4,5 0B08347A | Fuse T 1A 250V OE0D6064A | Screw M2 x 6 Philips Pan Head (34}
0BOB349A | Fuse Clip {10 pes.) {2 pes,}
DBRO84454 | Spark Killer {2 pcs.) QEQOQ752A | Eyelet {6 pes.)

NAKA-00032/ Druck 18

Fowar Sw{
Fr T EOms 2304
—0
AL Pouur{ :::u
M2 240y,
= —
T L — o)
gﬂm 5'{ Sar Kidlar Oul.'(
$ L
¥EL
RN
-l
o FaTla ZBov F2 T 3I5ma oy
loge FCB
E3T 1A 250y F3 T 343ma o8
- S o o { ORN
Fig. 7.6.3 UK & Australia
Power Svl_{_._
FI T l60ma  250v
a0

AL, Pawer d

Powsr S'{
Comron  e—————y———(

LF3 Qﬂlrl_dﬂw

A
=12

P

&
a

.

o a
Logit F.C.B;

RN

F4 T 1A 2307

F3T A 230y

F 71 MSma 8o

il

FA T Ai%ma 200

Fig. 7.6.4 220V Class 2

FPowsr Transiormer
Seomndary

Power Tronsformer
Sacondary

Power Tramformer
Primary

Pawer Transfommes
Secongary



7.7. Pin Jack P.C.B. Ass'y 7.8. Auto Shut-off P.C.B. Ass'y 7.9. Volume P.C.B. Ass'y

- ———— fe Moin P.C.B. te Main F.C.B,
Tnput ! L.°__°_F§_:_°_| * oeow @ PL4OT —IET‘_
3 Ren Reh [T 0450 & PHios = 3
047 @% T + ‘ I }
—— o= .
1] [I o 28c845 Slg rl—i—'ivl‘E;-a
to Lug Terminal 2449 7603 228 O - (I
. GND ~——o 8l CRI92 22«
= o w3 A EE] Pl = 7% =
8 0 Je * o
output [ 10 N8 lg‘é : Ookinz | RR92 22K
Fig. 7.7 GND & {° o o% .
Master
Fig. 7'8 Volume Rec. Lavel
MNote: Diode is 13853 unless otherwise specified. ;
Fig. 7.9
Schematic e Schematic
Part No. Dascription P; ipti
Ref. No. P art No. Drescription .
. No Ref. No. 7.10. Auto Azimuth P.C.B. Ass'y
BAO4176A |Pin Jack P.C.B. Ass'y 0701,702 | 0BOB181A | Siticon Diode 15553 frem Swirch P.CE. from Logic RC.B. from Logic RC.B.
801,802 - ) T
0807835A |Pin Jack P.C.B. 901,902 58 gl & §| o5
FC8 DBOS23BA | 5P Fiat Cable 50mm 903,904 il T k]
OBOB709A |Jack Unit {1 pee.) 905,906 i l l J )
OE00037A |Earth Lug BS {1 pce) | VR901,902| 08091074 | Semi-fixed Volume 00K s RI08 I, oo § 4B
R701,801 | 0BOS625A | Carbon Resistor 220K ERD-25T J vo e oTTEEE sy 3k ° T2 Pz
BAO4070A | Auto Shut-off P.C.B. Assy 917,919 sz|zl8 B Soim | UM ey o 518 38
R702,802 | OBO1889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-26T J o _BaEa 3 37 e (P Sz, Texpolacle
DBO7838A | Auto Shut-off P.C B, 929,930 2122 8] oo | || B2 3 U oo *fad, (SR groz, oo
Q449 DBO1872A | Transistor 25C94E (L} 936,937 Rgo?zsc;z;st@, = mriﬁwmﬁl L X RE0Z 100K
Q450 0BOB228A | Photo Transistor  PH1(04 R703,803 | 0B01888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25T J oo ot P, (8a o 8B° |88 o W
D470 DBOB1B1A | Silicon Diode 15553 913,922 e R e |2 B P D P05, 0K, coud ,% o
RE03 0BOS671A | Carbon Resistor 2.2M ERD-25T J| R704,804 [O0B0S627A | Carbon Resistor 330K ERD-25T J| . Mute Signol | o 0902 O oas oo Q_Mm“ H“"" 00T ZecoasitioA o
R604 0BOSG15A | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25T 4| 904,927 (o FEesmi MBI e "ggg Rez4. 22K, it Hoif Spesd
R60S DBO9215A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 100 RDF-265 J| R705,706 | OBO5509A | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-25T J o J mae D903 . 4s09 zScoqs. ZZODRLS) o 9% ogic Pe,
RB0G DBO1888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25T J| 805,806 o s ooy °m5“"" Se  oin. 220k ofFo L]
483 OBO1405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1z S0V 905,906 eET Y S ™ L YZ) %._.,vmz
o
PL407 0808552A | Lamp 12V 25mA 807,909 Oy L Gel [FREETSGl Reta 0908
910,925 lo 82 of | T e | 25A733
BAD40E9A | Voluma P.C.B. Ass'y R707,807 | OBOS671A | Carbon Resistor 22M ERD-25T J - [o 3; of by FPOSOTIC m o 4, 0905 2569_45_“1& R936 rom:
. 322,923 o3 [o o L& 200008 Lo _ 937 100K
0B07836A | Voiume P.C.B. P2 "% ¢ 00 5 00 3 i c9g3|:4.7'|av ofE .o
VROO1 0B07231A | Volume 100K (Alx2 R901,802 | OBO57764 | Carbon Resistor 1M ERD-26T J §’L § ; I I| 320, 0 2 2% "peaz = aslz
- . 2z
VROD2 | OBO7279A | Volume 100K (A)x2 903,918 _ 9 Ty o7 3T 7 A = B o2 o‘;*;\"?\" ashasid
VROO03 0B07259A |Volume 5K (A)x2 R&E 0B01681A | Carbion Resistor 33K ERD-25T J i8] 18] 3 5 l _ l; %8l % 6 250945
R191,291 0B09263A | Carbon Resistor 12K ERD-25T J| R811,912 | 0BD1887A | Carbon Resistar 5.6K ERD-25T J § . ! "|,,., 2 0.9 puan’ 5?5:0 ge ° i:.§§:'* :l CE[ rozs 33K Roz6 B.BK
R192,292 | 0B0OS622A | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD35T J| R914,916 | OBOSG15A | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25T J 3 12 o nek ST ET lonBawol w572 “FE2renk eze “io
FC3 0B05237A | 5P Flat Cable 200mm 924,931 6. ° 0 ek " grl“-' '_,, ;.'_'.. -8 E Ko
R915 0BO3380A | Carbon Resistor 1.5M ERD-25T J o/?\)o ) . ROIZ (OK § §Ig " R930 roonr':w = R E)
BAG4208A | Azimuth P.C.B. Ass’y B R921 0BOS692A | Carbon Resistor 68K ERD-25T J 0ol g0 W RS &0 Chore opd| 030 1 oso
RO26 OBO1682A | Carbon Resistor ~ 6.8K ERD-25T J L eseeas USRS BRI s
OBO7872A | Azimuth P.C.8. R932 0BO5626A | Carbon Resistor 150K ERD-25T J ~
1C901,905 | 0BOG124B | 1C RCA4558D R933 0BOS641A | Carbon Resistor 47K ERD-25T J Fig. 7.10
1Co02 0BDB216A | IC #PCAB56C C701,801 OB014054 | Electralytic Capacitor 1 BOV
1C903 0B0OS213A | IC TC4013BP 901,902
iCo0d 0BOG244A | IC uPDA073C C702,.802 | 0BO1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor  10u 16V
Q901,902 | 0BO1872A | Transistor 25C945(L) C704,804 | OBO1802A | Mylar Capacitor 2200P 5OV J
005,906 C705,805 | 0BO1676A | Mylar Capacitor 00564 50V
507,909 €903 0BO1388A | Electroiytic Capacitor 4.7u 16V
910,913 coo4 GBO5772A | Tantatum Capacitor  0.224 35V
Q903 OBOGOGGA | Transistor 250471 CN1D OBOBGSGA | 2P-T Post
Q904 0BOG069A | Transistor 258564
Q908 0BG6013A | Transistor 25A733

36

NAKA-00032/ Druck 18



NAKA-00032/ Druck 20

7.11.

Controi Switch P.C.B. Ass'y

CH-8
- — PLADZ PLAOR PL 4t
1] (D) o{Tye e
| 2 | 2 _— SW403_ $ _ Swaoz - ° L L
o — e . . 1
! Kl —-o7 i FF. [ | Play | Tt Rew. |
to Logic PCR l:—] 4 ! } i | t J, | |
6 - e e = [ | | IR | EN-7
7 RIS PL408 PL&OS PLAOG i !
u (e MO 2 2
44 h __SW408 __Swao5_ _SWdD4__ 3 [ 3 |
i 1 _I I_ 1 r 1 [ | .
| | i | | I 7 L 14 to Logic PC.B.
{ Rec. | 1 Stop | | Pause | S - 5
{ ' 1 t I I 40———J B
I | [ | I e 1“___
Y — 7]
Fig. 7.11
7.12. Lamp P.C.B. A Ass'y 7.13. Lamp P.C.B. B Ass'y
oy e W33
T_l._ M6 Lm’“ FC.8
I Mo | 1oin PC.8.
- PLOOY }from Logic PC.B
PLOO2
ern Fig. 7.13
Fig. 7.12
7.14. Lamp P.CB. C Ass’y
@Pnos
. 4 } from
o——— 2 Lo PCB.
Fig. 7.14
s;l;:m;:c Part No. Description S;I;?mls‘t’ic Part No. Description
BADM07 1A | Control Switch P.C.B. Ass'y BAOA0G2A |Lamp P.C.B. B Ass'y
OBO7832A | Control Switch P.C.B, 0B07338A |Lamp P.CB.B
SWa-406 | 0B07219A | Semi-Switch PL408 OBOB8S86A | Lamp 12V 60mA
FLAO1-4068 | OBOBSS52A | Lamp 12V 25maA
CN7 0B08S31E | 7P-H Connectar A Ass'y BAD4063A |Lamp P.C.B. C Ass'y
CN8 0B0S63I0E | 8P-H Connector A Ass'y
DBO7840A |Lamp P.C.B. C
BAD40O72A | Lamp P.C.B, A Ass'y PL4OO DBOBSBG6A | Lamp 12V 60mA,
0B07837A | Lamp P.C.B. A
PLOOA, 002 | OBOBREZA | Lamp 12V 26mA

7.15. Indicator P.C.B. A Ass’y
Disploy  Unit BGOD|
lGOODOOQOOOOOOOOUQOOOODOOODGOOOOOOQODOOODOOOOOQOOQI
L_] ) 20 30 S0
_______________ R
RESE 470K om0 -———g OT==--%
RIGS 470K bl peay ROS4  470%
REGT 470K R7EE, 470K om———6 o5 o——"— - ——
Ge—MWe—eD T o7R4 470K Dezp  RUSI 470K J . Reag 470K
RBGE 470K RTE7 ATOK o——wr—=a ¢ o——>o
R TR RTED 4TOK | pozs  RISC ATOK RAGA 470K
RBTO. 470K £ HYBQ 270K | o o— P a6, 470K
PULL IS i R7EI 470K rg ] Doza  R94S ATOK x 0863 4TOK
P —W—=0 greo arox | T Sy b RO4E ATOK Sl Tresl a7k
ko RTBY 470K !, | T“-‘; «:E el
2 RoSp 470K ©_| | i N ST oRo82 470K
J RI53 470K I"| RI4T 4T0K &
o= — 0 o gn o $ J -]
WHT WHT | o= —gar—= WHT YEL
|r il LI T .
RE6TATOK ]
O
[FTels]al3]21] Dofefelzlslslal3]2f]) [8lr]els[al3(2](] [ 1elzTa]s]el7Ta]e] [7
CN=-I5 CN-l4 CN-13 CN-5 CHN-12
Fig. 7.15 Note: Diode is 15553 unless otherwise specified.
7.16. Indicator P.C.B. B Ass'y

CN- 15 WHT N
( CHu2iYEW) [ e —L-—-l g
ko
. g 0000 el (U200 2 2RLE HEPRIERS R
r 58 L = aod o
| | gw 2 2 T oo B8 8 558
o 1) 83 == = Biald 5|28 S 2
| - k- S E3 Py @ &
- L 2 pie s 2 5| 98led S ?% ?}G
dye ¥ g 284 =, w @ z| Je o |
‘)'-'| N : ¥ = % arT %Eg €3 g ! l q
I B e ] B8] THeR g L w | | ~ =y
il 1 -] 3 = moa ] WG EER S| B tm | @ {
| o Bl el @ — By o [ 1 wa @l @) O sxh | i
5.7 o § = Bﬁ | @0 00 &0 &F | ? 4 4
? 2914 * 8G o3 7 b K <
= 354733 8.8v } | [
Ig R943 56K —pl— | =] [ ; ?
= u{: l o—h—a G —— 1 | |
i3 1ol
Lg poat 5ok F9ee 12K —t ! b lef
o..._a\M:_o o— —— —a PR Y log ‘!)
‘ i ______ P T -t Lot
a3 ?°°°°°°§]:Iﬁ NoRe & T o5 me o &l o)
| =
I o@—: 5Sers3 N 1con h sHEEIBEE Fe8ce°h Sl
om0 2]
o] T r|us TC 4049 BF ol _ s W, O_LJ__U'__U
F"i b WL 2 2R 2 00 Sy wlE fi6 1
| o ; a2 = leo 2 o0 o p 0]
goa 254733 RE3R, 12K 918 7 o—p}—oD9z24_
| o——c _ S Lof
2 %1 rew seK LN - & T e I8 U83 J
7 ———o slo e ——— — _——
2l O—F ROB7 56K 38 E 5 6o oo ?-” oF - ; Tex °E ST e
o—— W —0 jcd
Gl o RA3S  5.6K r, T:.g‘%gmp il E i ——— % o
e S
254733 934 12k (14 | o TS T o 4 9 0]
dghos [Lecrmo o) ot g oIl _ 18y
R938 12K ATIZ o H T oo —dC_ .
S o T e lg TCa0228R M
RO ek T T P'= leegssoy
O — ety -
J 2 I T 9
7 2 Lo ghef B . ; 4
e "=
A Bl 958 LEsE -
589 oN T 4 D|oeg 1= o
~ 93 N 3] ® m 24 1
| Y o) 32 " ] E e o [xlan 4 Lo}
e e L S 2| v x e ¥ = g
EiElELL, & 5 ) S Bron - Be 18 23 [x] gk
o [ = =
CNzlatWHT) ﬁz 97 Pt e
| a8 0006 augo 1 S4 | & P
L R S Y s sokl [ CE]R

Notae: Diode is 15553

37

unless otherwise specified,



117,

Indicator P.C.B. C Ass'y

o Legic FOB. to [ndicater PC.B. B
CHN-6 1GRY!} CH-I6LYEL)
[slsjal3fz[r] [s]5[4]3[2]:]
- to Indicator PC.B.
1 sl s _ _ |
’JJ '."J’. L o '_OIO‘JOUUQ _'I ST
S o=t o Lt — P --
5 4 .
N T T e o—— &
Tt re=— Lo g : : RIS ook
iy e pERRgSY :'_" J __’; A%28 12K mRal ioon
N ' VI —— =~ oquge
I R - 250945 g -
| o ol o . - & s i’?r. T}
ﬁl[ ¥iyo Bowol | Re27 68K @ oo o: . o: .
) L =5 ety SATSS o ) 5 = o
o zT of 9059 o—f——o " o oS
&5: 'u' 82 o D901 30733 | ¥ - 89 of e 85 o
o g : o § 0. 038 %
' : s Y] —f—a. | I° S8 9 o2k e
& | L 32 osoy - . ] | |
5@ o} & - | 1? IR %y
e . o X1h o ~ar U1 lem nEny
I S RS P
i Hichalind _’: B I“ oz 8T 7 o R824 10K
L . X <l : 4
4 fo. ot ol 4 i % o g '¢|: ¥ Do J
cle @po© la ol" . — . _—»a
foaz ol o o &1, uf —jqg—s o%2
lo 88 o . a8 o —o
[, S§ % I ! o QP b D512
- a = o =l ! I b——" — o
al | ok | © ] De0e
Y o Lo __ =2 i o _ mo| ¥ e o—j—
= === | T I o oo o o Bl
! — U e g
2 §  RSOI 100K R k‘ T 40a08P !
chN-4 tWHT) [ 3 _ ; | e ¢ ) i N
to Switch PL.8 [, —f _,: 805 A Jboox JI, © e a o_o_o o 3 ooie -
5 i_o ' ! I‘ @ ")l @ |5 R L2 ot C-QID:‘
[ 4 RsO2 8O al= o o _i__,m thas  ox
a ' oo & R & ] o
2 20902 L3 gl &
: S, ARl 17 e
MV REOT 00K T fGat . oE i &= | E
" Bt a | 1] 3 - " VR3Ol &
: oK © =8 9 e °T2 :_am "ra_°| oK &
Cgsa gt e 8% o g 2] o 58 o
J ) <34 Z ) Eéﬂt_oi_ ID a9 o RY92Z WK
—_—t . == coo 4700PIG} LD Sg !
- R903 FeSKF ) R90R, SIKIF)  odbo X 2 2790 poa W
@ J oW
REOG ISOKLF) R0 549K1F} cops 20IpIG) G o S iy
—W—0 o—W—-o o j—o =2 r—— CO03 330PIG)
o—-_.lj__.D " o }-a
Fig. 7.17 Note: Diode is 15553 unless otherwise specified.

S;he:’“;:‘ Part No. Description sg;:mhf:"' Part No. Description
BAO4061A | Indicater P.C.B. A Ass'y BAQ4066A Indicator P.C.B. C Ass'y
OBO7829A | Indicator P.C.B. A QBO78318 | Indicator P.C.B. C
D927-932 | 0B061814A | Silicon Diode 15553 (6 pcs.) 1C901 0B06144A | IC uPD406GC
R761-770 DOBO1684A | Carbon Resistor 470K ERD-25T J 1C902 0OBO&219A | IC TC4081BP
861-870 {30 pes.) { 1C903 OBOG215A | IC TC40438P
945-954 iC904 OBO6217A | IC RCAS80D
BGo01 0BO8G40A | Display Unit FIP50A13Y 1C905 OBOG224A | IC TCA0238P
CH5 0BO8G38A | OP-H Connector Ass'y 1C906 DBOG178A | IC HFDAO1IC
CN12 0BOBG36A | 7P-H Connector C Ass'y 1C907 QBO6223A | IC TC40408P
CN13 0B08637A | 8P-H Connector B Ass'y icaos DBOG216A | IC RC4556C
CNI4 0B0B639A | 10P-H Connector Ass'y 0901, 904 | OBOG1Q0A | Transistor 25C945
CH15 0BO8B35A | 7P-H Connector B Ass'y Q902, 903 | 0BOG0O13A | Transistor 25A733
006, 806
BAD4065A | Indicator P,C.B. B Ass'y 207
ZD901 DBOG230A | Zener Diade 5V
0B078308 | Indicator P.C.B, 8 20902 0B0B233A | Zener Diode 10V
1C909, 910 | 0BDB218A | IC TC4022RF D901-917 | OBDE181A | Silicon Diode 15563 {17 pes.)
1C911 0BOG219A | IC TC4081BP VRIM 0BO72574 | Semi-fixed Volume 100K
1£812 OBOG215A | IC TC40498P R901, 907 | OBO188B9A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25T J
Q751-760 | OBOBO13A | Transistor 25A733 (26 pes.) 913, 914
85%-B6D 815
909914 RS02 0BO5578A | Carbon Resistor 180 ERD-25TJ
Q9038 OB0O6100A | Transistor 25C945 RO03 0B01856A | Carbon Resistor 8.2K ERD-25TJ
D75t-760 | 0BOG181A | Silicon Diode 15853 {29 pes.} R904 0B09299A | Metal Film Resistor 511K SNT4KZE F
851-860 RI0S 0B093194A | Metat Film Resistor 36.5K SN14K2E F
918-926 RI0DE 0B0OBS08A | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-257J
20903 0B06241A | Zener Diode 6.8V RO08, 916 | 0BO1888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-26TJ
R751-760 |OB0O1888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25T J 917, 920
851-860 123 pes.) 921, 922
930-932 923, 924
R829 OBOSG21A | Carbon Resistor 380 ERD-25TJ | Ro09 0B09300A | Metal Film Resistor 150K SN14K2E F
RO933, 935 |OBO1887A | Carbon Resistor 5.6k ERD-25T7.J RO10 0B09298A | Metal Film Resistor 64.9K SN14K2E F
937, 939 R911, 912 | 0B05743A | Carbon Resistor 27K ERD-25TJ
941, 943 919
R934, 935 | OBO9263A | Carbon Resistor 12K ERD-25TJ R818 0B05692A | Carbon Resistor 68K ERD-25TJ
938, 940 R925 0801857A | Carbon Resistor 1K ERD-25T J
942, 944 RA26 OBO5EYBA | Carbon Resistor 1.5K ERD-25F J
Co05, 906 | 0BO9290A | Ceramic Capacitor a.01, S0V J R927 0B01682A | Carbon Resistor 6.8K ERD-25T J
CN12,15 {0B0S643A | 7P-T Post R928 OB0Q9263A | Carbon Resistor 12K ERD-25T J
CN13 0B08644A | 8P-T Post caot OBO2131A | PP Capacitor 4700P 100V G
CN14 0B0OBGAGA | 10P-T Post cao2 08093124 | PP Capacitor 0.0ty 100V G
CN16 0B08642A | 6P-T Post ca03 ODBOA322A | PP Capacitor 330P 100V G
FCoo1 0B0O5239A | 8P Flat Cabie S0mm Co04 0B09220A | Ceramic Capacitor 001y 50V
CN4 OB08633A | 6P-H Connector B Ass'y
CNE 08086344 | 6P-H Connector C Ass'y
CN16 OB0OB622A | 6P-H Connector A Ass'y

NAKA-00032/ Druck 21



8. MECHANISM ASS'Y AND PARTS LIST

8.1. Synthesis

o2 LOI

LOT LO2 Q3 02 L(|33
!

L/

|| b

19
(AOQ3)

LO3

LO2
LO1

02
03

39

NAKA-00032 / Druck 22



K 6302x B

Schematic

Schematic

Ref. No. Part No, Description Q'ty Raf. No, Part No. Daescription o'ty
Synthasis Synthesis
Serial No.,: Serial Mos.:
A11606273 — A11606264 — A11606272
01 OHO3723D | Top Caver 1 01 0HG3723D | Top Cover 1
02 QHO3788B | Side Panel B 2 02 QHO3788B | Side Panel B 2
03 OHO37638 | Handle B 2 03 OHO3763B | Handle B 2
04 HAQ3B82A | Cassette Case Cover Ass'y 1 04 HAQ3882A | Cassette Case Cover Ass'y 1
0s OHO3732B | Volume Knob A 1 05 0HO37328 | Volume Knab A 1
{05} QHO3733A | Volume Knob Sleeve A 1 (05} QHD3733A | Volume Knob Sleeve A 1
06 0OHO37368 | Volume Knob L 1 06 OHO3736B | Volume Knob L 1
{06} OHO3737A | Volume Knob Sleeve L 1 (06} 0HO03737A | Volume Knob Sleeve L 1
o7 OHO3734B | Votume Knob R 1 07 GHO3734B | Vaolume Knob R 1
07 OHO3735A | Volume Knob Sleeve R 1 {07} 0HO3735A | Volume Knob Sleeve R 1
08 OHO3738B | Volume Knob B 2 08 OHO37388 | Volume Knob B 2
{08) OHO3739A | Volume Knob Sleeve B 2 (08} 0HO3739A | Volume Knob Sleeve B 2
09 0OHO3725A | Pitch Control Knob 1 1] 0R02725A | Pitch Controt Knob 1
10 HAQ3981A | Azimuth Alignment Cover Ass'y 1 10 HAQ3981A | Azimuth Alignment Cover Ass'y 1
11 HAO03979A | Front Panal Ass'y 1 11 HAQ3973A | Front Panel Ass'y 1
12 HAO3838B | Function Switch Knob Ass'y G 12 HAQ3B388B | Function Switch Knob Ass'y &
13 OHO3741A | Power Switch Knob 1 13 OHO37414 | Power Switch Knob 1
14 04040848 | Mechanism Holder B 1 14 0J03054B | Mechanism Holder B 1
15 0J04053A | Mechanism Holder A 1 15 04040534 | Mechanism Hoider A 1
16 CAQB228A | Mechanism Ass'y 680ZX 1 16 CADB152C | Mechanism Ass'y BBOZX t
17 OHO3757A | Bottom Cover 1 i7 0HQ3857A | Bottom Cowver 1
18 0J03825A | leg$s 4 8 0JO3825A | Leg & 4
19 JAOD3GE9A | Chassis Ass'y (US.A. & 1 19 JAQ3IBBIA | Chassis Ass'y (U.S.A. & Canada) 1
Canada) JAO3B670A | Chassis Ass'y [Japan} 1
JAQIGTCA | Chassis Ass'y (Japan) 1 JAO2E71A | Chassis Ass'y 1220V Class 2) 1
JAO3871A | Chassis Ass'y {220V Class 2) 1 JAO3GT2A | Chassis Ass'y {Australia} 1
JAOD3G72A | Chassis Ass'y {Australia) 3 JAQ3IBT2A | Chassis Ass'y (UK} 1
JAD3G7IA | Chassis Ass'y (UK} 1 JAO3G74A | Chassis Ass'y {Others) 1
JAO3674A | Chassis Ass'y [Others) 1 20 OMO3799A | Caution Label G 1
20 OMO3799A | Caution Label G 1 *21 OMD3800A | Caution Label H (U.S.A, & Canada)] 2
a1 OMO3BOO0A | Caution Label H{US.A & 4 *22 M03883A | Lamp Caution Label {U.S.A, & 2
Canada) Canada)
»22 OMO3883A | Lamp Caution Label (US.A, & 2 23 QJ04080A | Top Cover Mimeton 4
Canada} Lo 0EO00915A | BT Screw M4x8 Philips Binding 8
23 0J04080A | Top Cover Himelon 4 Head {Black Chromate)
Lo DEOO9154 | BT Screw M4x8 Philips Binding 8 Lo2 0EQQ736A | Washer dmm (Black Chromate) 8
Head {Black Chromate] LO3 0EQQQ08A | Screw M4x6 Philips Countersunk 4
Loz QEQ0736A | Washer 4mm (Black Chromate} 8 LO4 OEO0921A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Binding 1
LD3 OEOO90BA | Screw Maxs Philips 4 Head {Black Chromate}
Countarsunk LO5 OEGDE774 | Washer 3mm {Black Plastics) 1
L4 OEQ0921A | BT Screw M3xE Philips Binding 1 LO6 OEQD857A | BT Screw M3x6 Philips Binding 12
Head (Black Chromate} Head
LOB 0EQOE77A | Washer 3mrm {Black Plastics) 1 LO7 0EQOB14A | ST Screw M2x4 Philips Pan Head B
LO6 OEQOBE7A, | BT Screw M3x6 Phitips 12 LOB OEQD920A | Screw M3x6 Philips Poiywave 1
Binding Head LOS QEQOBS7A | BT Screw M4x15 Philips 3
LO7 OEQO814A | ST Screw M2x4 Philips Pan 6 Binding Head
Head L10 QE00B78A | BT Screw M4x20 Philips 1
LOB DEQD9204A | Screw M3x6 Philips Polywave 1 Binding Head
LO9 OEDD86G7A | BT Screw Max15 Philips Binding k] L11 QEQ0B52A | BT Screw M4x12 Philips q
Head Binding Head
L10 OEODB7BA | BT Screw Max20 Philips Binding 1
Head *: Depends on the versions,
L1 QEO00852A, | BT Screw M4x12 Philips Binding 4

Head

*: Depends on the versions,

40



s;';:_""f"a;'_“ Part No. Description Qy s;::_'“;;'_" Part No. Description Q'ry
Synthesis Synthesis
Serial Nos.: Serial Nos.:
A11604671 — A11606263 A11601001 — A11604670
01 OHQ3723D | Top Cover 1 o1 OHO3723D | Tep Cover 1
02 OHO378288 | Side Panel B 2 02 OHO37888 | Side Pane! B 2
03 OHO37638 | Handle B 2 03 OHO3763B | Handle B 2
04 HAQ3882A | Cassette Case Cover Ass'y 1 04 HAQ3882A | Cassette Case Cover Ass'y 1
05 0HDO37328 | Valume Knob A 1 05 0HOD3732B | Volume Knob A 1
(05) 0OM03733A | Volume Knob Sieeve A 1 105) OHO3733A | Volume Knob Sleeve A 1
06 OHO37368 | Volume Knob L 1 06 OHO3736B | Volume Knob L 1
06) OHQ3737A | Volume Knob Sleeve L. 1 {06) OHO3737A | Volume Knob Sleeve L 1
o7 0H0Q3734B | Volume Knob R 1 07 0H037348 | Volume Knob R 1
{0 DHO3735A | Volume Knob Sleeve R 1 07) (HO3735A | Valume Knob Sleeve R 1
08 GHO3738B | Volume Knobk B 2 111 OHO3738B | Volume Knob B 2
{og) 0H037384 | Valume Knob Sleeve B 2 {08} 0HO37394A | Volume Knob Slesve B 2
09 0HB3725A | Pitch Control Knob 1 09 OHD37254 | Pitch Control Knob 1
10 HAQ3981A | Azimuth Alignment Cover Ass’y 1 10 HAQ3981A | Azimuth Alignment Cover Ass'y 1
11 HAQ3979A | Front Panel Ass'y 1 1 HAQ3979A | Front Fanel Ass'y 1
12 HAQ3B3BB | Function Switch Knob Ass'y 8 12 HAD3838B | Function Switch Knob fss'y 5]
13 0HO37414 | Power Switch Knob 1 13 OHD3741A | Power Switch Knob 1
t4 0J040548 | Mechanism Holder B 1 14 0J04054B | Mechanism Holder B 1
15 0JO40634 | Mechenism Holder A 1 15 0J04053A | Mechanism Holder A 1
16 CAQ0B152B | Mechanism Ass'y 6B0ZX 1 16 CADB152A | Mechanism Ass'y 6802ZX 1
17 OHO3757A | Bottom Cover 1 17 0HO3757A | Bottom Cover 1
128 0JO3B26A | Lep S 4 18 0JO38254 | Leg S 4
19 JAO3IBBYA | Chassis Ass’y {U.S.A, & Canada) 1 19 JAO36869A | Chassis Ass’y (U.S.A, & Canada} 1
JAD3IGZ0A | Chassis Ass'y {Japan} 1 JAO3B8704 | Chassis Ass'y [Japan) 1
JAQ3IB71A | Chassis Ass'y {220V Class 2) 1 JAQ3I671A | Chassis Ass’y {220V Class 2) 1
JAQ3IBT2A | Chassis Ass'y {Australia) 1 JAD3672A | Chassis Ass'y {Australial 1
JAO3B73A | Chassis Ass'y (LK) 1 JAQIBT3A | Chassis Ass'y {UK) 1
JAD3674A | Chassis Ass'y (Others) t JAQ3E744, | Chassis Ass'y {Others) 1
20 OMD37894 | Caution Label G 1 20 0MO3799A | Caution Label G 1
*21 OMO3800A | Caution Label H{U.5.A, & Canada)| 2 *21 DMO3B00A | Caution Label H{Ll,S.A. & Canada)| 2
*22 OMO3883A | Lamp Caution Label 22 0OMO3883A | Lamp Caution Label
{U.5.A. & Canada) 2 {U.S.A. & Canadal 2
23 0J04080A | Top Cover Himelon 4q 23 0J04080A | Top Cover Himelon 4
LG 0EQO215A | BT Screw M4x8 Philips Binding 8 LO1 OEQQ0215A | BT Screw M4x8 Philips Binding 8
Head {Black Chramate) Head {Black Chromate)
102 0E0073B6A | Washer 4mm {Black Chromate} 8 Lo2 OEOQO736A | Washer 4mm (Black Chromate] ]
LO3 0EQO0S08A | Screw M4x6 Philips Countersunk 4 LO3 QEO0Q208A | Screw M4Ax6 Philips Countersunk 4
Lo4 QOED0921A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Binding 1 Lo4 OEQQ921A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Binding 1
Head {Black Chromate) Head {Biack Chromate}
LOS OEQO677A | Washer 3Imm (8lack Plastics) 1 LOS OEDO677A | Washer 3mm (Black Plastics) 1
LOG OEQOB57A | BT Screw M3x6 Philips Binding 12 LOG OEQDE57A | BT Screw M3x6 Philips Binding 12
Head Head
LO? OE0OB14A | BT Screw M2x4 Philips Pan Head 6 Loy OE00814A | ST Screw M2x4 Philips Pan 6
LOB 0E00920A | Screw M3x6 Philips Polywave 1 Haad
LO9 OEO0867A | BT Screw M4x15 Philips Binding 3 Los OEQQ920A | Screw M3xE Philips Polywave 1
Head LO9 OEO0BG7A | BT Screw M4x15 Philips 3
L1o OEODB78A | BT Screw M4x20 Philips Binding 1 Binding Head
Head L10 QEO0878A | BT Screw M4x2D Philips 1
L11 OEODB524 | BT Screw M4x12 Philips Binding 4 Binding Head
Head L1 OE00852A | BT Screw M4x12 Philips 4
Binding Head

*: Depends or the versions.

*: Depends on the varsions.

41




8.2,

Front Panel Ass'y (AQ1)

Fig. 8.2
Snct:-rnh?;l.c Part No. Description Q'ty
A1 HAD3979A | Front Penel Ass’y 1
Serial No,:
A11601001 —
43} OHO3824A | Front Panel 1
02 OHO3746A | Function Switch Escutchean 6
02 OHO03747C | Power Switch Escutcheon t
04 HAD3B78B | Front Panel Escutcheon Ass'y 1
05 OHO3744B | Green Lens 7
08 OHO3745B | Orange Lens 1
07 0JO4D60A | Light Intercepting Seal B 1
08 0JO40688 | Light Intercepting Seal A 2
07} HAD3823A | Control Button Ass'y 1
10 OHO3781A | Cushion 3
LO1 OEDOB2BA | BT Screw M2.6x8 Philips Binding | 2
Heaad
L02 OED0912A | Washer FT25 2
La3 QEQ0794A | BT Screw M2x5 Philips Pan Head 2
Lo4 OEOD117A | Washer 2mm 2

42




680ZX

83. Mechanism Ass’'y 680ZX (A02)

02 L

Fig. 8.3

43



Schematic

Schematic

Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty| “Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty
AQ2 CAOB228A | Mechanism Ass'y 630ZX 1 ag2 CAU0B1528 | Mechanism Ass'y B80ZX 1
Serial No.: Serial Nos.:
A11606273 — A11604671 — A11606263
o1 CAQBO93A | Flywheel Holder Ass’y 1 om CAQ8083A |Flywheel Molder Ass'y 1
02 0COBO9EC | Capstan Beit 1 02 QC08096C | Capstan Belt 1
03 CADB173A | Supply Flywheel Ass'y D 1 03 CAOB173A |Supply Flywheel Ass'y D 1
04 CAQB015A | Take-up Flywheel Ass'y 1 04 CAQ8015A | Take-up Flywhesl Ass'y 1
05 0C0B021B | Thrust Washer 3.1mm 1 05 QCO80218 | Thrust Washer 3.1mm 1
06 OCOB020B | Thrust Washer 2. 6mm 1 08 QC0O8020B | Thrust Washer 2 6mm 1
07 0COBOGOC | Flange Thrust Cap 2 o7 QCO8068C | Flange Thrust Cap 2
u}:) 0C0B022B | Flange Thrust Spring 2 a8 0C080228 | Flange Thrust Spring 2
09 CADB235A | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1 09 CADB146A | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1
i0 0C0B0998 | Control Mator Belt 1 10 0COB099B | Control Motor Belt 1
i QCD8098B | Counter Belt B 1 11 0CO2098B | Counter Belt B 1
12 CA08208A | Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1 12 CAD8181A | Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1
13 0B0O8650B | 9P-H Connector 1 13 0BQ8S50B | 9P-H Connactor 1
14 0BO2651D | 11P-H Connector 1 14 0QBO8GB1D | 11P-H Connector 1
15 OB08652C | 3P-H Connector 1 15 0BO8652C | 3P-H Connector 1
16 0B08815A | Insh-Lock 15 16 OBOB515A | Insh-Lock 15
17 0C08237A | Azimuth Alignment Wire 1 17 0C08237A | Azimuth Alignment Wire 1
- OMO4189A | Mechanism Serial No. Seal 1 - OMO41594 | Mechanism Serial No. Seal 1
LOY OEQOB34A | BT Screw M3x30 Philips 1 Lo1 OE00834A | BT Screw M3x30 Philips Pan Head| 1
Pan Head Lo2 DEQO178A |Washer 3mm 2
Lo2 GE00178A | Washer 3rmm 2 LO3 OEQ0823A | BT Screw M3x20 Philips Pan Head| 3
Lo3 OEQOB33A | BT Screw M3x20 Philips 3 Lo4 OEQ0835A | BT Screw M3x25 Philips Pan Head| 1
Pan Head LOS QEQ0883A | BT Screw M3x18 Philips Pan Head| 5
Lo4 0EQOB35A | BT Screw M3x25 Philips Pan 1
Head AD2 CAO0B152A |Mechanism Ass'y 6802X 1
LDS 0E00B83A | BT Screw M3x18 Philips 5 Serial Nos.;
Pan Head A11601001 — A11604670
A2 CAOB152C | Mechanism Ass'y 680ZX 1 [a3] CA0B0934 | Flywheel Holder Ass'y 1
Seriat Nos.: 02 0COBO9GC | Capstan Belt 1
A11606264 — A11606272 03 CADBO14A | Supply Flywheel Ass'y 1
04 CADBO15A | Take-up Flywheel Ass'y 1
o1 CADBO93A | Flywheel Holder Ass'y 1 05 0COB021B | Thrust Washer 3.1rmm 1
124 0C08B026C | Capstan Belt 1 06 OCOB020B | Thrust Washer 2.6mm 1
03 CAQB173A | Supply Flywheel Ass'y D 1 07 0COB069C | Flange Thrust Cap 2
04 CADB015A | Take-up Fiywheel Ass'y 1 08 0C08022B | Flange Thrust Spring 2
05 0OCO8021B | Thrust Washer 3.1mm 1 09 CAO0B146A | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1
05 0C080208 | Thrust Washer 2.6mm 1 10 0C080998 | Control Motor Belt 1
07 0CO8069C | Flange Thrust Cap 2 " 0COBO9BB | Counter Belt B 1
08 0C08022B | Flange Thrust Spring 2 12 CAO08161A | Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1
09 CAQB2024 | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass’y 1 13 0BOBGS0B | 9P-H Connector 1
10 0C080898 | Control Mator Belt 1 14 0OB0O8651D | 11P-H Connector 1
1 0COBO98EB | Counter Belt B 1 15 0B0B652C | 2P.H Connector 1
12 CAQ8208A | Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1 16 OBDB516A | Insh-Lock 15
13 0B0BG50B | 3P-H Connector 1 17 0CD8237A | Azimuth Alignment Wire 1
14 08086510 | 11P-H Connector 1 -— 0MO4159A | Mechanism Serial No. Seal 1
15 OBOB652C | 3IP-H Connector 1 Lo 0E00834A | BT Screw M3x30 Philips Pan 1
16 0BOB515A | Insh-Lock 15 Head
17 0C08237A | Azimuth Alignment Wire 1 LO2 0EQO178A | Washer 3mm 2
- 0M041594 | Mechanism Serial No. Seal 1 LO3 OEQDB3I3A | BT Screw M3x20 Philips Pan 3
LO1 OEQ0834A | BT Screw M3x30 Philips 1 Head
Pan Head LO4 DEOOB35A | BT Screw M3x25 Philips Pan 1
Lo2 QEQD178A | Washer 3mm 2 Head
LD3 QEDQ833A | BT Screw M3x20 Philips Pan 3 L& (GE00883A | BT Screw M3x18 Philips Pan 5
Head Head
Lo4 OEQDS35A | BT Screw M3x25 Philips Pan 1
Head
Las OEQOBB3A | BT Screw M3x18 Philips Pan 5

Head




S:;: n;la;.lc Part No. Daescription 'ty S;::n;la;.lc Part No. Description D'ty
AD3 JAO3669A | Chassis Ass’y (U.S.A. & Canada) 1 B0 HA03978B |Front Panel Escutchenn Ass'y 1
JAO3E70A | Chassis Ass’y (Japan) 1 Serial No,:
JAQIGTIA | Chassis Ass'y (220V Class 2) 1 A11601001 —
JAD3B72A | Chassis Ass'y {Australia) 1
JAQ3E73A | Chassis Ass'y (UK) 1 a1 HA03984C | Front Panel Escutcheon Sub Ass'y| 1
JAOSG74A | Chassis Ass'y {Others) 1 02 ORO37228 | Display Giass 1
Serial No.: a3 0HQ3743B | Counter Escutcheon 1
A11601001 — 04 OHO3748A | FL Indicator Fitter 1
D5 0J04050A | Counter Escutcheon Halder 1°
i3] JAQ3587A | FL Indicator Ass’y 1 08 0HD3749A | Memory Switch Knob 1
Q2 JAQIET5A | Calibration Case Ass'y 1 a7 0J04043A |Memory Switch Knob Spring 1
03 JAO3582A | Volume Molder Ass'y 1 08 0HG3753D | Counter Reset Knab Holder 1
04 JAO3659A | Headphone Jack Ass'y 1 ;3] OHO375DA {Counter Reset Knob 1
0s JAQ3600A | Aeflector Ass'y 1 10 0J04042A | Counter Reset Knob Spring 1
08 JAO3B02A | Counter Lamp Ass’y 1 1 0HO3724F | Eject Lever 1
07 JAD4A034F | Front Chassis 1 12 OHO3762A |Eject Lever Spring 1
o8 BAD40S2B | Switch P.C.B. Ass'y 1 13 0JO40578 | Eject Lever Cushion 1
02 BAO40BBC | Main P.C.B, Ass'y 1 101 0E00B42A |Stopper Ring 2mm 5
1y BAQ4210A | Logic P.C.B. Ass'y 1 La2 OEQO854A | BT Screw M2.6x4 Philips Pan Head| 2
1 BAD4208A [ Auto Azimuth P.C.B. Ass'y 1 LO2 0EQOB90A |C-Ring 2mm 1
12 0J04032C | Side Chassis Right ¥ LD4 OEQD837A |[Stopper Ring 3mm 1
13 JAD3S92A | Power Switch Haolder Ass'y 1
{U.S.A., Canada & Others) B2 HAQ3823A |Control Button Ass'y 1
JAQ3595A | Power Switch Holder Ass'y (Japan)| 1 Serial No,:
JAD3594A | Power Switch Holder Ass'y 1 A11601001 —
{220V Class 2, Australia & UK)
14 OJO4055B | Switch P.C.B, Holder 1 01 OH03726B | Controi Button Stop 1
15 0JO4032C | Center Chassis 1 02 0HQ3727B | Control Button Play 1
16 0J040318 | Side Chassis Left 1 03 OHO37288 | Control Button F.F. 1
17 HAO03872A | Rear Panel Ass'y (U.8.A, & Canada)| 1 04 0HD37298 |Centrol Button Rewind 1
HAO3973A | Rear Panel Ass'y (Japan) 1 05 OHO37208 |Contro! Buttan Pause 1
HAD3977A | Rear Panel Ass'y (220V Class 2) 1 423 OHQ3731B |Control Button Record 1
HAD3976A | Rear Panel Ass'y (Australia) 1 07 0.J04044C | Control Button Holder 1
HAD39752 | Rear Panel Ass'y (UK} i 08 JO4045B | Control Button Shaft 2
HAD3974 A | Rear Panel Ass'y {Dthars) i 09 0J0404BA | Control Button Spring 6
18 0J04082B | Insulator 2 10 0J04052B | Spring Stopper B
19 0BO8515A | Insu-Lock 23 1 0J04099A, | Control Button Himelon 2
20 0J04364A | Free Bushing 85mm 1 12 BAQ4O71A |Contro! Switch P.C.B. Ass'y 1
=21 OMO3700A | Earth Mark Label 1 L3 ODEQ0792A (BT Screw M2.Gx6 Philips Pan Head! 6
22 DBO85A0A | Wire Holder 161 1 LO2 QJO4DG1A  |Washer FT20 8
LO3 QEQO857A | BT Screw M3x6 Philips Binding 38
Head coi CAOBO93A | Flywhesl Holder Ags'y 1
LOZ OEQOBBBA |BT Screw M3x8 Philips Binding 2 Serial MNo.;
Head A11601001 -
LO3 GEQDBSGA | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips Binding 3
Head a1 0C08013t | Flywheel Holder 1
LO4 OEO0Q622A | Screw M3x5 Philips Pan Head {2A) 6 02 QC08213A | Capstan Motor 1
LO5 DE0OBG0A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Binding ) 03 QC0B228B | Capstan Motor Pulley 1
Head {Black Chromate) 04 — Speed Cal. P.C.B. Ass'y {1)
LO6 0EQD157A |Washer 3mm (Black Plastics) 6 {incorporated in the Capstan
*Lo?7 OEQO521A | Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head 1 Motor)
Log QEQOB07A | Nut Hex. M3 1 Lol OEOD226A | Screw M2.6x4 Philips Pan Head 3
*Lo9 OE00581A |Washer 3mm (Spring} 1 LO2 0C08068C | Thrust Screw 2
*L10 OEOOD37A |Earth Lug B-B 1 LO3 0CO3857A | Lock Nat 2
LO4 QEQGB62A | BT Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head 1
*: Depends on the versions,

45




8.4, Chassis Ass'y {AD3)

NAKA-00032 /Druck 23

46

Fig. 8.4

8.5. Front Panel Escutcheon Ass'y {BO1)

Loz

8.6. Control Button Ass’y {B02)
12 Lot

Fig. 8.6

8.7. Flywhesl Holder Ass'y {CO1)

Lo2

Lo3

Lo 04
Fig. 8.7



8.8. Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y {C02}

12
(EO)
&7 \

NAKA-00032 Druck 24

Fig. 8,8.1 Serial No.: A11606273 — Fig. 8.8.2 Serial Nos.: A11606264 — A11606272
Schomenic | PartNo, Description 'ty s;'.'f‘"l‘:;"‘ Part No. Description Q'ty [ Schamatic | pare No. Description o'ty s,;*;'f""i'“‘;"‘ Part No, Dascription Q'ty
caz2 CADBZ35A | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1 LoS 0EOOZ26A | Screw M2.6x4 Philips 5 co2 CAOB202A | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass’y 1 Lo4 0EQD859A | BT Screw M2.6x5 Philips 1
Serial No.: Pan Head Serial Nos.: Binding Head
A11606273 — LOG QEQN846A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips 3 Al11606264 — A11606272 LoS DEQO0226A | Screw M2.6x4 Philips Pan 5
Pan Head Head
01 DC08039B | Reel Hub Head 2 Lo7 - Volume Nut {1) 1)} 0C080388 | Reel Hub Head 2 LOG OEDDBAGA | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Pan 3
02 CAQ0B038C | Reel Hub B Ass'y 2 Loa - Valume Washer {1 02 CAQB0388B | Reel Hub B Ass'y 1 Head
03 CAOB037A | Reet Hub Take-up Ass’y 1 03 CA(QB8197A | Reel Hub 8 Ass'y 1 LO7 - ! Volume Nut {1}
04 CAQB0G4A | Reel Hub Supply Ass'y 1 04 CAO0BO037A | Reel Hub Take-up Ass'y 1 Lo8 - Volume Washer ()
06 CAQBO39A. | Back Tension Ass'y 1 05 CAUB0G4 A | Reel Hub Supply Ass'y 1
(0.5 0C08178A | Back Tension Spring 1 06 CA080394A | Back Tension Ass'y 1
07 CAQB193A | Idier Ass'y 1 a7 OC08178A | Back Tension Spring 1
08 CAOBO42A | Brake Ass'y 2 08 CADB040A | Idler Ass'y 1
09 0C08030C | Brake Drive Arm U 09 0C081278 | Idler Arm Spring 1
10 0C08129A | Brake Arm Spring 1 10 CAQBC42A | Brake Ass'y 2
1 0C08128A | Brake Drive Arm Spring 1 t1 0CD80O30C | Brake Drive Arm 1
12 CAQB117B | Reel Motor Ass'y 1 12 0C081294 | Brake Arm Spring 1
13 CADB034A | Control Motor Ass'y 1 13 0C08128A | Brake Drive Arm Spring 1
14 0C080538 | Volume Coupler 1 14 CADB1178 | Reel Motor Ass'y 1
15 0B07240A | Volume Control 10kS: (B} | 15 CAQB034A | Controt Motor Ass'y 1
18 CAOB148A | Azimuth Alignment Motor Assy 1 16 0CO3053B | Volume Coupler 1
17 CADB041A | Sub Chassis Ass’y ) 17 0B07240A | Volume Contral 10k2 {E) 1
L QEQDG9BA | E-Ring 2.5mm 1 18 CADB148A | Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass’y 1
Lo2 QED0837A | Stopper Ring 3mm 2 19 CAQB041 A | Sub Chassis Ass'y 1
La3 OEDO838A | Stopper Ring 4mm 1 LO Q008424 | Stopper Ring 2mm 1
LG4 OEQOS59A | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips 1 LO2 QEQD837A | Stopper Ring 3mm 2
Binding Head Lo3 0EO0838A | Stopper Ring 4mm 1
47




Fig. 8.8.3 Serial Nos.: A11601001 — A11606263

Schematic

Schamatic

Ref. No. Part No. Dascription Oty Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty
co2 CAOB146A | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1 LO4 OEQOBS9A | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips Binding 1
Searial Nos.: Head
A11801001 — A11806263 LG5 0E0D226A | Screw M2.6x4 Philips Pan Head 5
LOG OECOB46A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head 3
1]} 0COB039E | Reel Hub Head 2 LO7 - Volume Nut n
02 CAOBD38B | Aeel Hub B Ass'y 2 Los - Volume Washer {1}
03 CAQB037A | Reel Hub Teke-up Ass'y 1
04 CAOBOB4A | Reet Hub Supply Ass'y 1
05 CAQBO39A | Back Tension Ass'y 1
08 0CO8178A | Back Tension Spring 1
07 CADB0404 | idler Ass"y 1
08 QC081278 | ldier Arm Spring 1
1,23 CAQB042A | Brake Ass'y 2
10 0C08030C | Brake Drive Arm 1
11 0C08129A | Brake Arm Spring 1
12 0C08128A | Brake Drive Arm Spring 1
13 CADB1178 | Rest Motor Ass'y 1
14 CADB034A | Control Motor Ass'y 1
15 0COBO63B | Volume Coupler 1
16 0B07240A | Volume Contro! 10k$2 (B) I
17 CAQB148A | Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass'y 1
i8 CAOB041A | Sub Chassis Ass'y 1
LOt 0ED08424 | Stopper Ring 2mm 1
Lo2 0EQO0837A | Stopper Ring 3mm 2
LO3 OEOOB38A | Stopper Ring 4mm 1

48




Schematic

Schematic

Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty Hef. No, Part No. Description Qy
o3 CAOB208A | Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1 L12 QE00B464 | BT Screw M3x8 Philips 3
Serial No,: Pan Head
A11606264 — L13 QEO0B65A | BT Screw M2x10 Philips 2
Binding Head
43| CADB125A | Cassette Case Holder L Ass'y 1 L14 O0EQOB25A | Earth Lug 3mm 2
02 0COB151A | Lid Arm Spring Tube 1 LtE QEOQ0859A | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips 1
03 CA0B022A. | Cassette Case Hoider R Ass'y 1 Binding Head
04 CADB163A | Cassette Case Ass'y 1 L16 0COB255A { Washer 2.6mm 1
05 0C0B0191 | Cover Plate 1
08 OMO03977A | Cassette Viewer Labe! 1
o7 CAO0B160A | Head Mount Base Ass'y 1
08 0COB8127A | Supply Pressure Rolier Spring 1
08 CAOB053B | Supply Pressure Roiler Ass'y 1
10 0C081228 | Supply Pressure Rolier Thrust
Spring 1
11 CAQ80798 | Take-up Pressure Roller Ass’y 1
12 QCOB183B | Take-up Pressure Roller Thrust
Spring 1
13 CADB104A | Head Base Ass'y D 1
14 0C08182A | Pressure Roller Drive Bar B 1
15 OCOS0BG6E | Head Base Roller 3
16 QC080508 | Record Sensor 1
17 QCOB051E | Cassette Hold Arm 1
18 0CO8120A | Cassette Hold Arm Spring ]
19 CADB027A | Head Base Drive Arm Ass'y 1
20 0C0B143C | Head Base Drive Arm Spring T
21 CABBO26A | Pressure Roller Drive Arm Ass’y 1
22 CAQ8099A [ Auto Shut-off Ass'y 1
23 CAQOB098A | Counter Ass'y 1
24 CAOB105A | Pitch Control Holder Ass'y 1
25 0C082244 | Counter Belt 1
26 0C08119A | Record Protector 1
27 OC0B194C | Damper Lock Arm 1
28 0C08153A | Dampe Lock Arm Spring Tube 1
29 0C0B126A | Damper Lock Arm Spring t
30 CAQ0B030A | Pneumatic Damper Ass'y 1
31 CAQ8023A | Supply Capstan Flange Ass'y 1
32 CA0B024A | Take-up Capstan Flange Ass'y 1
33 0C08186A | Cam Drive Gear 1
24 0CO8029H | Control Cam 1
35 0C08162A | Counter-Load Arm Spring 1
36 0CO081174A | Counter-Load Arm Spring Tube 1
37 CAQB028A | Counter-Load Arm Ass'y 1
38 CAQ8072A | Main Chassis Ass’y 1
39 0CO8250A | Supply Pressure Roller Spring B 1
40 CAQ8196A | Back Tension Ass'y 1
41 0C08254A | Back Tension Arm Callar 1
L QEQ0B37A | Stopper Ring 3mm 7
Lo2 DEGO832A | BT Screw M3x14 Philips 2
Pan Head
L03 0E0DB34A | BT Screw M3x30 Philips 2
Pan Head
LG 0EQQO831A | BT Screw M3x10 Philips 3
Pan Head
LOB QEQ0254A | Washer 3. 1mm (Plastics) 2
LOG 0EQQ2224 | E-Ring 2mm 2
LO7 OEQOB76A | BT Screw M2.6xB Philips Pan 11
Head
Log OC0O80608 | Height Adjustrment Nut 2
LO9 0EQQ142A | Washer 2.6mm 2
L10 0EQOB79A | BT Screw M2x1S Philips 1
Pan Head
Ltq QEQ0838A | Stoppe Ring 4mm 3

49



8.9. Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y (C03)

LOT 16 18 LO1 17 26 L1O0 27 2928 Lot

(‘
OT ir = .
(FOS) %8
L1S L16 40 41 SIS

Fig. 8.9.1 Serial No.: A11606264 —

NAKA-00032/ Druck 25



34 06 33 LO6
26 L10 27

03
{FO6}

LO3

Fig. 8.9.2 Serial Nos.: A11604671 — A11606263

51

NAKA-00032  Druck 26



Schematic

Ret, No. Part No. Description Q'ty
co3 CA08181A | Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1
Serial Nos.:
A11604671 — A11606263
o CAD8125A | Cassette Case Holder L Ass'y 1
02 0C08151A | Lid Arm Spring Tube 1
03 CAQ0B022A | Cassette Case Holder R Ass'y 1
04 CAQE163A | Cassette Case Ass’y 1
05 0CO80191 | Cover Plate 1
06 OMO3977A | Cassette Viewer Label b
07 CAQ8160A | Head Mount Base Ass'y 1
08 0COB121A | Supply Pressure Roller Spring 1
09 CADS8053B | Supply Prassure Roller Ass'y 1
10 DCO81228 | Supply Pressure Rotler Thrust 1
Spring
11 CAOB0798 | Take-up Pressure Roller Ass’y 1
12 0C081838 | Take-up Pressure Roller Thrust 1
Spring
i3 CADB104A | Head Base Ass'y D

14 0COB182A. | Pressure Roller Drive Bar B
15 OCOB08EGR | Head Base Roller

18 0CO80508 | Record Sensor

17 0CO8051E | Cassette Hold Arm

18 0C08120A | Cassette Hold Arm Spring

19 CADB027A | Head Base Drive Arm Ass'y
20 0CO8143C | Mead Base Drive Arm Spring
21 CAQBO26A, | Pressure Roller Drive Arm Ass'y

22 CAOB099A, | Auto Shut-off Ass'y

23 CAQ8098A. | Counter Ass'y

24 CAOB108A [ Pitch Controb Holder Ass'y

25 0C08224A | Counter Belt

26 0C08119A | Record Protector

27 0C08194C | Damper Lock Arm

28 0C08153A | Damper Lock Arm Spring Tube

29 0C08125A | Damper Lock Arm Spring

30 CAO0BO30A | Preumatic Damper Ass'y

kX CADB023A | Supply Capsten Filange Ass'y

32 CAD8024A | Take-up Capstan Flange Ass'y

33 0COB186A | Cam Drive Gear

34 0C0B029H | Control Cam

35 0C08152A | Counter-Load Arm Spring

36 0C08117A | Counter-Load Arm Spring Tube

3z CAQBO28A | Counter-Load Arm Ass'y

38 CAOQB072A | Main Chassis Ass’y

39 0C08250A | Supply Pressure Roller Spring B
LO1 0EQQB37A | Stopper Ring 3mm
Lo2 OEQ0832A | BT Screw M3x14 Philips Pan Head
L03 DEOOB34A | BT Screw M3x30 Philips Pan Head
LO4 0EQ0B31A | BT Screw M3x10 Philips Pan Mead
Los OEQ0264A | Washer 3.1mm {Plastics)
Lo6 DEDQ0222A | E-Ring 2ram
Lo? OEOCB76A | BT Screw M2.6x8 Philips Pan Head
LOg 0COB0G0B | Heipht Adjustment Nut
Lo9 0EQ0142A | Washer 2 6mm
L10 QEQO879A | BT Screw M2.6x8 Philips Pan Head
L11 0EQ0B38A ! Stopper Ring 4mm
L12 QEO0B4AGA | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head
L13 QEQOBGBA | BT Screw M3x10 Philips Binding
Head
L4 OEQOB95A | Earth Lug 3mm

—
Mww—nmw-uummmw-q-;-nu—-_n..._.-n_s_n_-.a_.-n-a_n_-_-_-.a-n-n_n—n@_.-s

2]

62



Sehematic | part No. Description ary| Schematic | pare No. Description o'ty
co3 CAOQB161A | Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1 co3 CA08161A |Main Mechanism Chassis Asgs'y 1
Serial Mos.: Serial Nos.:
A11603010 — A11604870 A11601001 — A11603009
o1 CADB126A | Cassette Case Holder L Ass'y 1 01 CAD8125A | Cassette Case Hotder L Ass'y 1
02 0COB151A | Lid Arm Spring Tube 1 02 DCO8161A | Lid Arm Spring Tube 1
03 CAOBO22A | Cassette Case Holder R Ass'y 1 03 CAQBD22A | Cassette Case Holder R Ass'y 1
1 5] CAOB163A | Cassette Case Ass'y 1 04 CAQB163A | Cassette Caso Ass'y 1
a5 0C080191 | Cover Plate 1 a5 0C080181 | Cover Plate 1
06 OMO3977A | Cassette Viewer Labet 1 05 OMO03977A | Cassette Viewer Label 1
07 CAO08160A. | Head Mount Base Ass'y 1 07 CAOB160A |Head Mount Base Ass'y 1
08 OCOB121A | Supply Pressure Roller Spring 2 08 DCO8121A | Supply Pressure Roller Spring 2
09 CADB063B | Supply Pressure Roller Ass'y 1 09 CAQB053B | Supply Pressure Roller Ass'y 1
10 0C0B122B | Supply Pressure Roller Thrust 1 10 0C081228B | Supply Pressure Roller Thrust 1
Spring Spring
1 CAOQ8079B | Take-up Pressure Roller Ass'y 1 " CAQ80794 | Take-up Pressure Roller Ass'y t
12 0C081838 | Take-up Pressure Roller Thrust 1 12 0CO8183B | Take-up Pressure Roller Thrust 1
Spring Spring
13 CA081044 | Head Base Ass'y D 1 13 CAQB104A |Head Base Ass'y D 1
14 0C08182A | Pressure Roller Drive Bar B 1 14 0CO8182A ) Pressure Roller Drive Bar B 1
15 OCOBOBGE | Head Base Roller 3 15 0COB086B | Head Base RoMer 3
16 0C080508 | Record Sensor 1 16 OCOBQ508 | Record Sensor 1
17 OCOBOB1E | Cassette Hold Arm 1 17 OCOBOS1E | Cassette Hold Arm 1
18 0C0B120A | Cassette Hold Arm Spring 1 18 0C08120A | Cassette Hotd Asm Spring 1
19 CA080274, { Head Base Drive Arm Ass'y 1 19 CAODB027A | Head Base Drive Arm Ass’y 1
20 0C08143C | Head Base Drive Arm Spring 1 20 0C0B143C | Head Base Drive Arm Spring 1
21 CAOQ8026A | Pressure Roller Drive Arm Ass'y 1 2 CAQB028A | Pressure Roller Drive Arm Ass'y 1
22 CAQBO99A | Auto Shut-off Ass'y 1 22 CAQ8099A. | Auto Shut-off Ass'y 1
23 CADB098A | Counter Ass'y 1 23 CADBOSBA | Counter Ass'y 1
24 CADB105A | Pitch Control Holder Ass'y 1 24 CADB1084 | Pitch Control Holder Ass'y 1
25 0C08224A 1 Counter Beit 1 25 0C08224A | Counter Belt 1
26 0C08119A | Record Protector 1 26 0C08119A | Record Protector 1
27 0C0B194C | Damper Lock Arm 1 27 0C08184C | Damper Lock Arm 1
23 0C08153A | Damper Lock Arm Spring Tuba 1 28 DCOB163A | Damper Lock Arm Spring Tube 1
29 0C08125A | Damper Lock Arm Spring 1 29 0COB125A | Damper Lock Arm Spring ]
30 CADBO30A | Pneumatic Damper Ass'y 1 30 CAQB030A | Pneumatic Damper Ass’y 1
3 CADBOZ3A | Supply Capstan Flange Ass’y 1 31 CAUOB023A | Supply Capstan Flange Ass'y 1
32 CAQB024A | Take-up Capstan Flange Ass'y 1 3z CAO0BO24A | Take-up Capstan Flange Ass'y 1
a3 QCO0B186A | Cam Drive Gear 1 33 0C08186A | Cam Drive Gear 1
34 0C08029H | Control Cam 1 34 0COBO29H | Control Cam 1
35 0C08152A | Counter-Load Arm Spring 1 35 0C08152A | Counter-Load Arm Spring 1
36 OCOB117A | Counter-Load Arm Spring Tube Ll 36 0C08117A | Counter-Load Arm Spring Tube 1
37 CADB028A | Counter-Load Arm Ass'y 1 a7 CADB0284 | Counter-Load Arm Ass'y 1
3s CAO0B072A | Main Chassis Ass'y 1 38 CADBO72A | Main Chassis Ass'y 1
L1 CEQOB37A | Stopper Ring 3mm 7 Lot OEQO837A | Stopper Ring 3mm 7
Lo2 QED0832A | BT Screw M3x14 Philips PanHead| 2 Lo2 0EQD832A | BT Screw M3x14 Philips Pan Head| 2
.03 OEQO0B34A | BT Screw M3x30 Phitips Pan Head| 2 LO3 DEQQ834A | BT Screw M3x30 Philips Pan Head! 2
LO4g OEQD831A | BT Screw M3x10 Philips Pan Head| 3 LO4 OE00231A | BT Screw M3x10 Philips Pan Head| 3
LOS OE00254A | Washer 3.1mm (Plastics) 2 LO5 DEDO264A | Washer 3.1mm {Plastics) 2
LOE 0EQ0222A | E-Ring 2mm 2 .06 QE00222A | E-Ring 2mm 2
LO7 OEQOB76A | BT Screw M2.6x8 Phitips PanHead | 11 Lo7 OEQOB78A | BT Screw M2,6x8 Philips Pan Head | 11
LOS 0COBOBOB | Height Adjustment Nut 2 LO8 0C08060B | Height Adjustment Nut 2
LOo OEO0H42A | Washer 2.6mm 2 LO9 DEOM 424 | Washer 2.6mm 2
L10 OEQQB79A | BT Screw M2x15 Philips Pan Head| 1 L10 OEQOB79A | BT Screw M2x15 Philips Pan Head! 1
L1 OEOQ838A | Stopper Ring 4mm 3 L1 0EOO0B38A | Stopper Ring 4mm 3
L12 DEQO0846A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head 3 L12 OEOOB46A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head 3
L13 OEOQ865A | BT Screw M3x10 Philips Binding 2 L13 OEQ0865A. | BT Screw M3x10 Philips Binding 2
Head Head
L14 OEQOB95A | Earth Lug 3mm 2 114 QEQOB95A | Earth Lug 3mm 2




NAKA-00032 { Druck 27

L03 L4 ©

7

FOT)

LO04 L4 03

(FOB)

Fig. 8.9.3 Serial Nos.: A11601001 — A11604670

“'.Ll.x'-.ltl.ll.\h'ﬂ'

35



8.10. FL Indicator Ass’y (D01}

NAKA-00032 / Druck 28

LO1—Gn

o—101

811. Calibration Case Ass"y (D02) 8.14, Reflector Ass'y {DO0S)

Fig, 8.14

8.15. Counter Lamp Ass'y {D06)
Lo
01

Fig. 8.11

812 Volume Holder Ass'y (D03}

Fig. 8.12

Lo o1

Lot LO2

55



s;';:“N’:_" Part No. Description Q'ty s:;::“ﬁ:"f Part No, Description Q'ty
DO JAD3587A | FL Indicator Ass'y 1 DO7 JAO3SI2A | Power Switch Holder Ass'y 1
Serial Ne.: A11601001 — (U.S.A. & Canadn)
JADIBOSA | Power Switch Holder Ass'y 1
01 0J04037A | Shield Cover 1 {Japan)
02 BAD4OEGEA | Indicator P.CB.C ASS'\F 1 JAD3Z594A Powaer Switch Holder ASS'\' 1
03 BAQ4DESA | Indicator P.CB. B Ass'y 1 {220V Class 2. UK, Austrolia &
04 BAO40614 | Indicator P.C.B. A Ass'y 1 Others)
412 04040394 FL Indicator Holder L 1 Serial No.: A11601004 —
08 04040404 | FL Indicator Holder R 1
Q7 0J04036 A FL Indicator Hotd Plate 1 0t 0JDA03BA Power Switch Holder 1
08 | GJDADSBA | P.C.B. Supporter 3 02 | 0J04056A | Power Switch Insulator 1
09 | 0JO4063A | Free Bushing 69mm ! 03 | 0BO7280A | Power Switch {U.S.A. & Canada) | 9
LO1 GEQ0B59A | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips Binding | 9 0B0O7291A | Power Switch Lapan) 1
Head 0B07202A | Power Switch i
LO2 0EQQB57A | BT Screw M3x6 Philips Binding 2 {220V Class 2, UK, Australia &
Head Others)
L OEQQ622A | Screw M3x5 Philips Pan Head (2A) 2
D02 | JAO3675A | Calibration Case Ass'y 1 Lo2 DE00873A | BT Screw M2.6x5 Phitips Binding | 1
Serial No.: A11601001 — Head
(03] BAO4072A | Lamp P.C.B. A Ass'y 1
02 B8A0D4067A | Record Cal. P.C.B. A Ass'y 1
03 BAD40EBA | Record Cal. P.C.B.B Ass'y 1
04 0J041084, | Calibration Case 1
LO1 QEQ0792A | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips Pan Head | 4
DO3 JAD3S89A | Volume Holder Ass'y 1
Serial No.: A11601001 —
01 BAQ40O69A | Volume P.C.B. Ass'y 1
02 0B07317A | Remote Switch 1
03 04040280 | Volume Holder 1
LO1 - Volume Nut 2
LO2 - Volume Washer {2
LO3 - Volume Nut i1
LO4 — Volume Washer N
L05 - Bemote Switch Nut {1)
LOs - Remote Switch Washer {1
D04 JAD3659A | Headphone Jack Ass'y 1
Serial No.: A11601001 -~
43] 0J04101A | Headphone Jack Holder 1
02 OB08511A | Headphone Jack 1
LO1 - Headphone Jack Nut {1
Lo2 - Headphane Jack Washer {1}
DOS JAD3GO0A | Reflector Ass'y 1
Serial No.: A11601001 —~
[1}] OHO3754C | Reflector 1
02 BAQAOE3A | Lamp P.C.B. C Ass'y 1
02 0J041074, j Filter Cap 1
006 JAD3B02A | Counter Lamp Ass’y 1
Serial No.: A11601001 —
o 0J04083A | Insulator 1
02 BAGA0E2A | Lamp P.C.B. B Ass'y 1
03 0J04107A | Filter Cap 1
04 0J040414 | Counter Lamp P.C.B, Holder 1
Lo OEQQBS2A | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips Binding 1
Head

56



Schematic | part No. Description @ty| Shematie | pory No. Description oy
Dog HAQ3972A |Rear Panel Ass'y (U.S.A. & 1 L06 OE00B93A | Screw M3x8 Phitips Binding Head | 2
Canada} {Bronze)
HAQ3973A | Rear Panel Ass'y (Japan) 1 LO7 OEOOVEGA | Screw M4xg Philips Binding Mead | 2
HA03277A | Rear Panet Ass'y {220V Class 2 1 {Branze}
HAD3976A | Resr Pansl Asz'y (Australia} 1 - QJO3644A | Chobert Rivet 2
HA03975A | Rear Panel Ass’y {UK) 1
HAQ3974A, | Rear Panel Ass'y (Others} 1 * : Depends on the versions,
Serial No,: A11601001 —
E01 cA Reel M :
D1 |OH03819A |Rear Panel 1 081178 ot ey ::’1;01 oo1 !
02 BAD4176A |Pin Jack P.C.B. Ass'y 1 erial No.: -
03 OBOBAIBEA | 4P DIN Socket
01 0C08218A | Reel Mator 1
04 0B08584A |8P DIN Socket
02 0C08063F | Reel Motor Pull
05  |BAQ40ISA |Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y (US.A. & 1 eel Mator Pulley !
Canada) E02 CA08034A | C :
ontrol Motor A
BAO4DIGA | Fuse P.C.B. Ass’y (Japan) 1 Seral Nov: A11 801001 !
BAD4105B | Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y (220V Class 2} 1 * -
BAO40988 | Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y {UK & Australia)] 1 01 0C08137A | Controt Motor 1
BAQ40978 |Fuse P.C.B, Ass'y (Others) 1 02 0C080644 | Control Motor Puliey 1
06 [0C01162B ) Bolt Receptacle Plate L 2 03  [0B09292A | Geramic Capacitor 0.14F 50V 2 | 1
07 DBOGG18BB | Power Transformer (U.S.A, & 1 04 OMO3985A | Control Motor Label 1
Canada) 05  [0OMO03988A | Motor Seat B 1
0BOE619A | Power Transformer {Japan} 1
0BOGE21A |Power Transformer {220V Class 2, 1 EQ3 CAOB148A | Azimwth Alignment Motor Ass'y 1
UK & Australial Serial No.: A11601001 —
0BOSB20B | Power Transformer {Others) 1
08 0JD4D16A | Transformer Plate 1 01 CA0B149A | Azimuth Motor Ass'y 1
09 0BO8037U | Cord Bushing C [U.S.A., Cenada, | 1 b 0C080998 | Control Motor Belt .
Japan, 220V Class 2 & QOthers) 03 0CO08229B | Drive Puliey 1
0BD8719A | Cord Bushing (Australia) 1 04 0C08230B | Drive Pulley Shaft 1
08083514 | Cord Bushing 4K-4 (LUK} 1 0s 0C082318 | Drive Nut 1
10 OBD8533A | Power Cord (V.S A,, Canada & 1 05 0C08232C | Prive Bar 1
Others) 07 0C08233G | Drive Unit Base 1
0B03219E | Power Cord {Japan) 1 08 | OMO4126A | Azimuth Alignment Unit Seal 1
DB08093A | Power Cord {220V Class 2) 1 LO1 | OEQD226A |Screw M2.6x4 Philips Pan Head | 2
0B0BBGGA, | Power Cord (Australla) 1 102 | 0EO0B37A | Stopper Ring 3mm 1
0B08348A |Power Cord [UK) ]
11 04031548 | Cord Spacer 1 FDt CAUBIGO0A | Head M tB .
12 |0JO3663A | Switch Cover (U.S.A., Canada, 1 e Sortal Nowr mz:o‘:;::“; !
Japan, 220V Class 2, ' . -
Australia & UK} .
43 0C08028C | Head Height Adjustment Gear 2
0MO3946A V°‘g‘; :;',““’f Lock Plate C L 02 [0COBO27E | Head Height Adjustment Screw | 4
03 0C0B026D | Azimuth Al
13 |0B07082U | Vottage Selector {Others} 1 04 |00081618 |Sering Stopemr 2
1 ooren | Sushion 8 3 05  |0C0BI878 | Head Plate Spring 2
06 0C08236A | Azi i '
*16 | OMO4075A | Fuse Caution Label (U.SA. & 1 '2}::: Alignment Wire Hold !
Cenada) 07 |cA0BOB3C (M
ead Mount 8 3
17 | OM03794A | Voltage Label 100V (Japen) 1 08 |cacsioza |PsL p :vba cEa;Za:bA;:,’s ¥ :
OMD3796A | Voltage Label 220V (220V Class 2} 1 o0 0C08235A | Azimuth Atignment le" .
OMO3797A | Voltage Label 240V {Australia & | 1 10 [CAB159A |R-SL Record Heud Asg'y 1
UK} Lo1 0E00917 :
BT
OMO3955A | Voltage Label 120v/220—240v | 1 A ﬁ‘;’::’ M2.6x5 Philips Pan 2
{Others)
- 0MO3844B | Power Cord Label (LK) 1 FO2 CA0B0S38 | Supply Prassure Roller Ass'y 1
- OFQHO071A | Free-up Belt 1 Serial No: A11601001 —
- 0MQ4064A, | Serial Number Plate 1 -
L3 OBOB720A | Plastic Rivet 4 o1 0C08164G | Pressure Roller 1
L02 OEO0BYAA | Screw M3x8 Philips Binding Head | 3 02 0C081898 | Supply Tape Guide .
{Bronze) 03 CAOBOG1A | Supply Pressure Roller Arm Asgs'y i 1
*Lo3 OE00507A |Nut Hex, M3 3 LO4 OEQ0042A | E-Ring 1.5mm 1
*LOg 0EQO581A | Washer 3mm (Spring) 3 LO2 0COB024A | Washer 2mm 2
LOS QEQO714A | Screw M2.6x6 Philips Binding 4 L03 0EDD788A | BT Screw M2x8 Philips Pan Head 1
Head {Bronze)

657




8.17. Rear Panel Ass'y (D08]) 8.20. Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass'y (E03)

Lo2 Lo

Fig. 8.20

8.22. Supply Pressure Roller Ass'y (F02)

o2 1510
Fig. 8.17

8.18. Reel Motor Ass’y {EOT) 8.19. Control Motor Ass’y (E02)

?—04
03

Q’y o1
02 05

Fig. 8.19
&8

NAKA-DO032/ Druck 29

g.21.

Head Mount Base Ass’y (FO1)




8.23. Take-up Prassure Roller Ass'y {F03) 8.26, Cassette Case Holder L Ass'y {FO5) 8.28. Pneumatic Damper Ass'y (F08) 8.31. P-8L Playback Head Assy (HO1)
LO3 1 '

Fig. 8,31

Fig. 8.23

8.32. R-8L Record Head Ass'y (H02)

8.24. Head Base Ass'y D (F04) Fig. 8.28

8.29. Pitch Control Holder Ass'y (FO9)
Fig. 8.25

LO1

Fig. 8.26

102 LO3
Fig. 8,29

8.30 Azimuth Motor Ass'y (GO1)

Fig. 8.27

59

NAKA-00032Druck 30



Schematic

Schematic

Ret. No. Part No. Description Q'ty Ref. No, Part No. Desecription 'ty
Fo3 CAQ8079B | Take-up Fressure Roller Ass'y 1 FO7 CADB099A | Auto Shut-off Ass'y 1
Serial No.: Serial Na.: A11601001 -
A11603010 —
o1 0CO08047A | Shui-off Puliey A 2
0y} 0C08164G | Pressure Roller 1 02 OCO8206B | Shut-off Pulley B 1
02 0COB1B1C | Take-up Tape Guide 1 03 0C08210A | Shut-off Pulley Shaft 1
03 CAQB024B | Take-up Pressure Roller Arm Ass'y| 1 04 0C08207B | Shut-off Pulley Holder 1
L0 0EQQD42A E-Ring 1.5mm 1 05 BAO4070A | Shut-off P.C.B. Ass'y 1
Loz 0C08024A |[Washer 2mm 2
LO3 0EQD78BA | BT Screw M2x8 Philips Pan Head 1 Fo8 CAOB030A | Pneumatic Damper Ass'y 1
Serial No.: A11601001 ~
FO3 CA0B079A |Take-up Pressure Roller Ass'y 1
Serial Nos.: 01 OCOBOS8C | Damper Piston 1
A11601001 — A11603000 02 0C081028 | Damper Ring 1
03 0C08010C | Damper Plate 1
01 0C08164G | Pressure Roller 1 04 0C080590 | Sylinder 1
02 0COBt181B | Take-up Tape Guide 1 Lo1 0EQOB874A | Stopper Ring C5 2mm 1
03 CAD20248 | Take-up Pressure Roller Arm Ass'y] 1
Lo OECDD424 | E-Ring 1,.5mm 1 FO09 CAD81058A | Pitch Control Holder Ass’y 1
Loz 0C08024A | Washer 2mm 2 Serial No.: A11601001 —
L03 QEQQ788A | BT Screw M2x8 Philips Pan Head 1
01 0BO7283A | Memary Switch 1
FO4 CAOB104A | Head Base Ass'y D 1 02 0B07282A | Volume Control 20k$2 (B) 1
Serial No.: A11601001 — 03 QC08214D | Pitch Control Hoider 1
Lo OE00125A | Screw M2x6 Philips Countersunk 2
01 GAD2083A | E-BLH Erase Head 1 Lo2 - Valume Nut {1}
02 OCOR158D | EH Hold Plate 1 LO3 - Volume Washear i
a3 0CO8166A | EH Hold Plate Spring 1
o4 0C08174C | Cassette Hold Spring 1 G CADB149A | Azimuth Motor Ass'y 1
05 CAQBOO3P | Head Base Ass'y ] Serial No,: A11601001 —
0B 0C08175A | Head Base L Spring 3
07 0OBOBGASE | 2P-H Connector 1 01 0C081374 |Centrol Motor 1
LO1 QEQQBB2A | Screw M1,7x8 Philips Pan Head 2 02 QC0BOG4A | Control Motor Puiley 1
Loz OEQQ909A | Screw M2x8 Philips Pan Head 3 03 0B09292A | Ceramic Capscitor 0.1uF 50V Z 2
Lo3 QE00117A | Washer 2mm 3 [¢7 ] OM039854 [ Motor Label 730 1
Log DEQO853A | BT Screw M2x3 Philips Pan Head 1 05 OMO2988A | Motor Seal A 1
06 0B08708A | 2P Connector 1
FOB CADB125A |Cassetts Cass Holdar £ Ass'y 1
Serial No.: A11601001 — HO1 CAO8102A |P-BL Playback Head Ass'y 1
Serial No.: A11601001 -
1} CAOQBO20F | Cassette Case Holder L Sub Ass'y 1
02 QCO8073C | Lid Arm A 1 01 0C08160F | Head Plate 1
03 OCOB195G | Eject Arm Holder 1 02 GAQ20854 | P-BLH Playback Head 1
04 OCOB1968 | Eject Arm A 1 03 0C081690 | Pad ).ifter 54 1
05 0C0B197C | Eject Arm B 1 04 0808647D | 4P-H Connector 1
06 0C081898 ! Eject Arm Joint 1 Lot DEQOBBBA | Screw M1.7x6.5 Philips Pan Head | 2
07 0COB114A | Lid Arm Spring 1
o8 0C0OB211C | Eject Arm Spring 1 Ho2 CAQ8159A | R-8L Record Head Ass'y 1
Lo OE0D837A | Stopper Ring 3mm 1 Serial No,: A11601001 —
LO2 QEQ0838A | Stopper Ring 4mm 1
LO3 OEQ0865A | BT Screw M3x10 Philips Binding 2 01 OC082348 | Head Plate 1
Head 02 GAQ2084A | R-8LH Record Head 1
03 0B0B648C | 4P-H Connector 1
FoG CAQG8022A | Cassette Case Holder R Ass’y 1 Lot OEDDB87A | Serew M1.7x4 Philips Pan Head 2
Serial No.: A11601001 —
[y} 0C08133A | Eject Sensor 1
02 CAQGB044A | Cassette Case Holder B Sub Ass'y 1
Lo OEDD840A | BT Screw M2xB Philips Pan Head 2




9. OVERALL TIMING CHART

30 0ms

-

Him

300my

PLAYBACK RECORD CUE
Control Button Play | Stop ReS/piay Stop EF‘“’?E““MJ Stop
4T 0my 120ms 470w

160 me

& oms

100w

oomE

Fig. 9

61




10. EQ. AMP. FREQUENCY RESPONSE

10.1.
10.1.1.

Standard Speed (1-7/8 ips)

Playback Frequency Response

20
———
15— N
\‘h
0 \\
- 5 b
g N
0
.=
3 _g ™
~ 12005
-1 N (EX)
S~ —
_/’-\
15 Tous
(5X,2X)
-20
20 100 1K 10K 20K
Frequency [Hz}
Fig. 10.1.1
10.1.2 Record Current Frequency Response
20
S
t
> [7&? a
10 //
] ° \ﬂ\{ —= //IZO 3
o o “""-.._.__ ﬁ-”__f’ (Ex'l;
£
=)
C -5
-10
-5
—-20
20 100 1K 10K 20K

NAKA-00032/ Druck 31

Frequency (M2}

Fig. 10.1.2

10,2
10.21.

Half-Speed {15/16 ips)

Gain {d8)

Playback Frequency Response

20

120us
IEX,SX,2X)

T 20 100 1K
Frequency (Hz}

Fig. 10.2.1

10.2.2. Record Current Frequency Response

Gain (dB}

10K 20K

20

120us
tZX J,_\

va

AN
A

“ 20us
HEX.5X)

)\

20 100 14
Frequency (Hz)

Fig. 10.2.2

10K 20K




11. BLOCK DIAGRAMS

Yest Poin
{100my]

11.1. Amplifier
' 15,
Half - Speed (‘E‘lps]
Playback P8 P8 Dolby NR
Heod Amp.
10, tEmv) @j'
7oxs PB Cal. E ’—D
12005 Q
F
b 4
Master Rec. Dolby NR
Volwme
Line Input o 4 ___
(50mv)
Input
Volume

=2y

NAKA-00032/ Druck 32

w= _ogic Circyil

RAMM
Counter
FL Indicator -
Cal, \ FL  Indicator
ot Headphone
Peok
VU O
Guiput "
Volume Bisplo
- 0
'E :; °
o T ] O
O

Rec.
Col.

AR

15
15 IE
[Epeed] +i2v
i ® ’ ARR T
% Y
2 ==
7 o-ZX
-J 5%
Siev 1% || o8 |
Bia
15 Tape f Oﬂ-—-—————— Clcll.s
TI ‘ o-2X
O——e
Bios Ose, L
§= 105KHz
Fig. 11.1

Headphone Qutput
1048 ; 50mW)

Qutput

iy

Mute

Power Mute

ﬂ Erase Heod



11.2. Mechanism Control

L¢h Ployback OQutpyy O™y
Rch Ployback Output < v Display Wode Display FL Leval
O
P Hoi Selectors Amp. Cantrol Indicatar
Cal.
,J;’ e,
Display S witch
! | Azimuth
Len Buto Dzimuth Azimuth
e, fch Al t Control Motor
Leh Playbgck OQubpug RAMM 9
Silent Gap RAMM Control
Detector Dispioy
Rch Ployback Cutgut O
( Du_rinq Ayte Azimuth
Yree, ::: Aligament
Kpau L -J l—l I—
Kplay ~—
from Ampy Ta) —]
Circuit }C L
Azimuth Ree.
Azimuth Deiector
Ploy
T T Hglf Speed
Flay
REC, FF, REW, Pluy,
— Pouse, FAST{F £+ REW) Contral
PAUSE/ ""'l-” Kpau. | FAST il Mator Driver Control
CuE (zFF +REWH FE Fpr Mator
. —(§ } b N
- N
L = FF REW N
REC +—O O __@_ | I N
STOP ~, ..
—e- REW _®_ N
b 51 Com S e —_——2
FF 0o © PLAY PLAY @ Comtrol
Logic Section I — PALSE / Yolume
e &®_
aw
REW +—C O
[—" Pause REC @
) REC
ke K stop REC REC {Cam) N
STOP +—0 O -REC REC REC
|—=rEC TUE
e ¥ 10y Fause + FAST T3
PLAY —0O © To
F—-+ Rec. >ﬁm1s_ Circuit
—= Ploy
_ e t
Eject »—-—'/Q i STOP + Pause " Mute —  / Piteh
¥ 4 Control
Record 6 ’_.
Srotector Ploy (Com) L [Ploy [Mule
FF,REW, Detactor (Cam) {{Power)
Memory Counter Pouse, Wpou. Speed
Switeh 999 1 Ree! MWotor Ros ] Satector e 12V
o0— Shut-of f Elimination of Governor Moator
inhibit FF+REW Tope Loosaning
- —_— e Pigy (Com}
Kat
Rec, Holay  Katop Bute (Pawer) |
[
Powar
Timer I/ Rec. Trans. " H— Capstan Moter @ Copstan
e e Mctor
Switch : OFF | Unotrended a . “I (Powes) Governor
Record/Play
V1o .
" Ploy ‘=== Toke-up Reel
+ 13y
Fig. 11.2

NAKA-00032/ Druck 33




12. WIRING DIAGRAM

————————————————————————————————————————— -
1 i
I |
! i 1
| Fust PLB. dmy 1
1 Compongnt g 1
: L1 B . AC )
| Power s M Powsr Suireh bt
1 Fronehortnar i
i | ¢ 'R h
1
1
! | o 1 o » oz :
I 2 I o | o |
| (U o |y g !
i
| I
I
I
VUK OOV _ S
i e et T
|
| L P
i Fuse PGB Asiy
] 1 Componant Side )
r
f ——a
] Powar
| Tronmformae —3
1 -1
I
I L gL W
| =3 E " ] |:Y
: ben -I°° [1] 14
i
|
I

g T T T e m T I e e A

] ]

[ |

1 Fugr BCR dndy I

) . 1{Campowanl Sids | ae )

I o Inpur }

| Powar ___3 |

i Tronstermer i

I = 1

! . N I

: A T ey e ;

II C. L . ::ulc PGB, aviy :

i I

| |

(Eaovessaesovn ___ . ______________________1

T Tt e TS B

i I

| Fust RCH. judy 1

| LG ompons) Side] e 1

: e i s! "::‘ I Input 1'

| R il a3 s Powar Suiich :

l 3, | & 3 Soqm

I B L] !

] om |8 ME L 3ol e 1

! L qil Jgu_ w am ¥ |

: [ 1 H il R :.‘:w'c rCg. Ay ]' !

I| | | Note: Table of wire colors
| ! BLK — Black
LOTHERS (I20W220-240M) _ _ _ _ _ _ _ e e e o BLU — Blue

i b B . — = = ——n oy = = — — ——

GRN — Green
RED — Red
froaeivn WHT — White

-
I
i
I
]
— ac |
r— ! %G:m : ORN = Orange
Tramtormes — P Switch i GRY — Gray
I
I
t
(
I
I
]
]
{
|

— T Pra— ) BRN — Brown
B YEL - Yellow
o VIO — Violet

NAKA-00032 /Druck 34



| 1
1
: g ! o¢ Butpur —
| Fuss F C B, Avy [
1 (Componant Sidel i
3
| Bower 1
| | = Pin Jack PO Ay
Tronstormar ! =
| o 1 o 10w Slde)
1 ! b
! yeL !
= L 1
1 | . o 1 re-n Roood
1 Lo o ol | 1 — E
l 11 L i
] 1\ 1 =" s Ta
1 1 Fe-a pY.YTY 1 Maln PL B, Any
e = — T e e e e e T - A s s s o e 5 1 LCamnonn Side ]
U.5.4. # CANADA [126V) “(" )
: T o —
e . P o ] e )
dohone J0ck - w
|— F ﬂ 3 3 Wt ® §
I ’
Logic PLC.B. dvay H ¥
toomponant Side ) N
»
[
¢ n
- G | Zn
LT3 - i —
T E Praysah eod L’ﬁ%ﬂ
4
i 4 =1 ulﬂ"
a
i 5 ow : oy
L1 & X0 W
] |
2 FEE 5’ =
l i é = L - 1o
' pu %I I Swilch P.C.A
[T w P ——
ALy 1 5 H
o ay o1 31l
=i o Mﬂl‘
—-Dﬂ’.
11
UL gnv an
L L )
- T H
27; g e o :FQ;'—"’ !
1
- # o i
Puks Atimul P.C 8. dsdy E‘? § T
(Conposen Sioe ) n ”
X 1 ow -5
] H ----
Frane Heod . - .
T R
AT we EL <
any - é H
— o00000d * ¥ *3eg09ef
25 re-1
1 _— -
LompPC.B & Asdy
{Comoonani Fhie}
Azlewan boior Gom Somtral ¥
Valume
Indicoter PCB. & ey ®~
(Dip Skie?
,s._"a'; Eﬁ, Contrat Moter - T oot SIEEEE [ l l t
Copnran Motor 1D Sidu sl ret b H ) B T1124 .
9,720 — 1 ' . e
:g Volme RC.B Ay CH-kF
Wgrmary (Componant Side 1 &
Swich : nai
=g
Record Record Cal BCH. A Asir
Protecror ;| - F ICompanent Side |
Fwrch Countar o
| E :
3 b
m BLK . N .
Lonirgl Twilch PGB, Assy b -
1Gempanant Side ] Kk i
¢ r 7o]
il H
Reel Momr Epwor Switgh cH-B ,ﬁ
B i I :D
! T o
EN=F 307
Chasus Rucard Cal. PC.B.B Ay =T
ICompatunt Siow |
Erase Haod Record Head Playback Mead
=
- ] =
o o
o et o, o mu 5 WHT =
o
Lomp RLE. C Axly Lome PL. B G Aady
101p Side) 10 Sidel

Fig. 12.2

NAKA-00032/ Druck 35



ar Swim o Jock BC.B Ay
@ [Dip Bidet
re-s Boool |
— [
- a
ft-g T Mo P2 Asdy
..... —_— E 1 1Campami Side b
«
w ] ¥ "“/u“— 'm‘"'[
o4 ———e
' ol
y - Hnadohons JoTE 1 “ w @J T ] .
& o3 E WHT H Swich PCH. Ansy
IComponsnl Side]
l "
¥ |
ch-4
il ] o
H
il
H wr o
. w g_,a Tt
L1 ] A | i ren
% 7
X _— Praphask vl af 1 ']
g e [} 4 -
H et [E2od]
rc-e
’ ? : :
L}
ey
e [P E | romm
. sy "G" } Maln P C.B.
£ ro oo m '
: Switch BC.B
[ Fe=4
L] 3
[ "_ W
nu - 1
¥ro c""
" :: wher |5 v "
Receed Hast ML E
z
ot »
L] " [ -3 ar
Al
10
&:. -3 e M woy T
L i -— e * T il H homy P‘
Eram ieod - e ¥ - ‘”-E': o
e i U (W80 yuw L
P EL et
oy o |y
T TIITes. @m -
re- Fows
r‘ ~
[uarse,
LempRCE A& dedy
Llomponant Side] m wht ‘ﬂ;

i d ’_—...._,__

i ' gtl WHT
. Indlcar BCB, & ey (8)
1Dip Sided T
4 —
or ——— N | _ — I
T A W O ; T
} = P | [EesEseeneg == i
Velme L8, ey
g Yoo — (Component Sids ¢ Yoo O — : :
—= [ ]
- .
e N
o Reoord Col. ®C.B, A Sedy h
i L Slae) 3 ot =
c“m -] (4]
a Cownter ¢ 8z ' = E [ i
[ =1
Lunc St off b
BB, Avy 19-+ b e Hoeper
1Y) {Componynt . oo * ' i t
Sida b Centrol Swilch FC.A, Assy e _— had . b H :
1Componant Side ) 14 © Indicotor PC.8. B Ay o 1 ! Indicaior P C.@C dady
4o {Companent Sidel : H {Camponent Sidel
|

8 L L]

=
x

<H-T

]neoooﬂ

Rycord Col. RGALA Asdy
(Componsnt Shie )

.
g
a

E:oo.éons FYT T

|
] @

&
=

Fig. 12,2

NAKA-00032/ Druck 36



13. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS

b L R B
“ Tem Logm PEN

—— DK

{ s Lot RLE
—r—,

13.1. Amplifier

KAk A TIOONT

) 2 1% a5 8
VOLUNE _P.i. 8. "': % N i 1 .':0:: l> s ; L 4
& L 3Tt H sk L3 a5. 3| 3 8 ;!ﬁ g a7
niyz zaN C L= ¢ E’J“ j;..% E = E gﬁ ér[- —1 & FEET ron i vAZES !
3 PPN gEd ALAEY 0] o b | Foiom 4 o i
o wer o ;Qf St HE I EHE: !:I Ta i o
- qi_u = R 3 o L] 5 ]
. :;§§§ g:‘ PG o

-
A
|
|

|
| 7
| . 44,
] ATA ’_}' mv
: . %
| £ - El'ﬂmﬁ E = H ‘E.,o’ g
l Tre |88 e | o
| Y It ElY i 2o [ g
faf it 123
A
T
1V 120l =
s il ?} !
| . QE‘
= =)
% 1
_ (C7on, w01 L MCAI600  MCTOZ,MZ C ACESSED I
- |
"
PIN =~ FL.B. T - — — — — - -
e
Lech L]
INPUT £ l I FEh

Rh T ")
: 3
Leh ) ‘S- 0 & "
ouTRUT 3
Reh Ary o [ _
{ 3 23| 8 Blal3
L | b3 [t #s
£, [5 s : ok}
3| 3. > (a0 s|tle
i Fo — g - It
2 : F
O
i N ols L 3 =
2.3 % | | ;; -l 3 gl
: 313 & ¥
Swikch _Chort L E1E 2% e = LR
S ] 1 . g
D"ﬂ:"""" Avteronce I v o R . ! & E-.?- g il 5.9
or SWOO 4 ] [l L ;
Towr SW00Z IHE) RV nizs : 3 3 £
-1 ,-E' E i 3 b
Disploy Swoo3 I : ® e R I Tl sl 1z P —1 L
Duiby HR Swoos & LI I H o] ene 1Pk 3 [3 alz g" ]
I T T : : et Elottal 5 wT:Ir.g::é x<la|zial 3 |
Tope SWO06 = “d e HREEE RN
Speed SWoOT Cpa feian ' | L-'J(KX)'(E
| =0 pr L X3 (D=
g E 2 ST 30
4202 1 e
-4 e =
— p s . | %m 9 [FOTR—— P -
- Lﬂ\:? = capn 20 nze L2 sofak 4o w I m« M [
Head ren I ¥ {r ad, o T ' wzem !‘L neza -@ e
ool %- K]
1[ F 3 = l_% - l l_‘ 5 M T4 — B ad L4 2 3 AT, oo
i - F Ben LF % : ™ Tr
I : Ef gf OS? :I ® o 5 41 v Ef’:_l[ ::E ?' L N § §T§] § _:L-N;;
g § Fy ol Bir T° § 2193 - .
H ! za sy @l @l i@l |
cmzl o e . = lag: L’ o
v P e e B S iE e e i £ 0 R
Mecord Huod . i"_m' ) ]
:):::., 3
i 1C M, 300, 30 | AL
o3
Eross Heod | J ;

!
1= = ?&i B
Mdm PC.B. - - -3% @:‘.- -

eSS
w Ll AU

Fig. 13.1

NAKA-00032/ Druck 37



R

MNotes: 1. Diode is 18553, 15953, or 151565 unless otherwise specified.

2. Resistor and capacitor marked with * show typical value,

€131 1usgeian

]mm P.C.B.

£
e } hidZ G z
g EZ; 313
¥t 2 . = o
= :i E m123 AN ! Fowe by E__ Irom Swriin PL B MG
| Ttm =~ IR E e 3 :.nunq,, Eg
l RTOB 3 g il T He
roa o sov 3 E, AIO3 00 vae L 1L ot E E:k
AN AnIF ez H . E i VAI
i} -
Ao ToRiF s
v Bl &
:&: 414
48 s |
e — = : 5 y |
3 : il (3]
e ni3
- " e
1 Rl
o— 1 T
—+- iy Trem Smerh BTN 49
& MK
< L) 3
: sl 4 3 i
H= = |
g i
i 5 £2 -
* _“ * s sz ol @
o
[
e ] e R SR
[T£1- T T n:a_aoo [= - n:gsn sg g%.,;
'Mn‘c.]” I l?{"?m.m 4 — —ZX e ——+
ol 2
—_ 2 |
! i
- - 3 E H H
) HME 5 RN
: e [ 3 o[ s I
T y %T-‘:Fe -!
£ Z 3 -4
Elmm i rl =
= il' E E 512 E I Trem ik BC N erp
S ERGiH Gkt 2] . i
ilo izle Ele |& " 1
2 ¥ o4 A g
] H i I Lags RE0
Efg.’s iy 3 B2l e o
= 1= - i L
o = "
bdd s gy
; & E L * R
H €
H 3 ]
Fn¥e x _3‘ .
W Tre- — kid a
[ ) 1
- ozas i e P 6.
| L 220090900
T2OOD-OOO— —
[

CA OO 1

¥

-

321 ATUOR K

L)

3

el cmo

g

L e—
= 74 2}
L

Fig. 13.1

NAKA-00032 /Druck 38

- Tmis BCW

Tk gsov

o

Fs Tk 2mpw

—_———— —a

H

e _———



(Lo o I H

13.2. Mechanism Control e - - - - - - - - - _ - — -
6. . gh-g|LNOICATOR P.C.B. C
Te AU athmrh Pc_l.[' P ;
g . .o . 23 wars FEd g
% oulripatt 4 1O0C1J1 i) 1% mava 2
L PC.I[ ey e 2 ¢ Ja3 =
» i’ 1 . il A
o
3 S ? e
E! . Fx £ wain A AT
.
=7 =1 |
fl f= s}
=) s 4 ]
s RED 5P 1l T - =2 ]
i g ]
. X
- Q-
E;“ giu ralll [0 I Taaras | i k2 C
L (i) i e M e * 91 P | 0
I = L gaat
tem fwm PEB L i3 {i3) E % gﬁ é ens O 'E' % 4 i!: aryy | AMT emlJ :
e L E ] 5 urar g E — oais 1 T
I-!-“t ] wor ety | wsee oo EM-5
%-s T 1 i i Hia &
X qant a&‘?ﬂu it Mool 2o
1 |_ 25ATIR . .
—~lav oo
i e sotpin
—1 = L"]» 14 SR BB, ;‘! I"
z* :: io b RCA S0 L el
' - - 1 deiten REB L3Y “:i T
_ Ul P | I
Bl e g " a4 |s
108
i = "} Muin BT 6, por sg% 3
- L3 a4
mt
(1) t i Ll
| e $s frre T — ;J— by
1 N T oc. ouowr B
- T Jor BraokBox a
1 3 . s 210V 126mA Man, 3 O
1 H w  3Ey IT,
1 & How s
1 =
| ;
Il 19
I
Lo
bars 3 2N
- H H
L T 3
i L LT B 4 —
e ¥ '
1 i
255 - 3 %-, i
REMOTE 2 o -
e ] - £ [4 - | []
| P = A [, T Q|| | 2 =S
3 N ™ -
p—— - [ §£ b A wa 2% raoe o ] [ E
& [T B *200 b b o 3 — e
k ::" 3w e 33 kit L . #c o] Lo 2
E Ba 30N e Tt E Py e vaaz & s 3 ik 3T T«
masi ¥ ] " 4 T
T i : . ’ I i —
[ z FLE R 1 # HIE T T
B o3 4+ z T 5 4 16901
prmam nasg P ryn ~- H =S 2 é— F 1
g T T v 2 § e L o
T raw. E r = T " . M o
masd e @—“ﬁ, Lk | T
l HOF 3IK fL > iceos ' o N gL “lﬂﬂ"u
P ol o T Ty | ! o
wwss 3 FvrT) -
H L )
; ) # : e ' |
. E34 ¥ - Ay - -
- HEC 3 | LA -
H 1k
i | ook L
ey S
[ =
t@ ey
- - — —_ — D —|Je'|"'|"|Js‘[-| T2
" ” ey v USA , CANADA SJAFAN —
A T+ bt it ECD, J —_— IYSE RCB
AL
o
15 Lharl
[ Wumber Huinber ipti Rk Humbsr | Dincripti fumbaer | Gescriplion =
1GAGH, 402,403 pEDA01IC 1C410 LPLAABRC |1 (CI MAPTHOE6C | Cala RC4S56L
iCAD4, 411 AUPDADLIC 412 LPDAQTIC || 10902, 914 LPIMOBIC 16909, 510 TC40228P
1CA0% ACASSED 10413 TC40i2QP 10903, 212 wPD0AST
1CA0E WPDAGEEE B IC914 TCARIDEP 1G04 RCA%600 *
10407 ub T2 IC41% TCBOZZBP || 10808 WPDAZAC
L4068 HATRIZ IC4I6 uFCassec || 1906 WFDA0IC
IC405% REAS590 S0 M51728L 1307 TCADAOEF

NAKA-00032/ Druck 39




Notes: 1. Diode is 18553, 18953, or 151666 uniess otherwise specified,
2. Resistor and capacitor marked with * show typical value.

]
v RBEZ

3 /28

= - - I"‘":l NDICATOR PGB B] - - - - - | FW_M_“I - [DISPLAY_UNI|
= : | 1 s Rp———
b | | !’ c"'?l Riat-0da
/= It I O —r o
T ey . EX | [T 1
o RIPIR e L
fu A -@ z
18 g o & ! ! L] buzs — r ]m"ﬂi, ga
= —E._ B R R E . ] 3
ol k]2 & -’ l
L a, TR I | T ge
e ras asos u:“/ hiad £
* 24113 . CH-14) p
" . £ 1 | .—!—"\m :o< . )
¥ .\é B ]
-8 * v ’ L 3: ]
" . ] ' |+ )]
r- ue - L s
td }*W . L«v——@oso?r g 5 I—m g "
[N ense ,—__B;__. hidii 7] 3 a
- ml ees o [ [ | ar3| omo| orse| arsr) omse | avss| erse| emaf @u [ erea % [ |Lieil ).;
- - (AN T
ot ] & ’-@ ] ll lﬂk ) L]
Yte 1y n RER SO 3 o :l,,
;:nm rew L . PYE ggé:g Exesfydon %g::g i B B S i
.- o ! 5 1| | : ;'
) - —co ki 4
= , T T
- 1 Ju
ob3
) ] , 1 i cn-lal & e
L P ®
i 1 , 141 3 2
ﬁ :“h':g“ . ] E A | I_m,'_q 24
210V 12BmA Max, it ass r{m o 45 | H 25
—1 T u‘"_
. PR Rl N—— £ =
l 10 ‘l! EEE #‘l ) 2 ( - : ? ) é % l e Im _ﬂﬁ’” =
I - JaT; : : ( ___JH—l [Tl k2]
= ] 12 r e+l gE ;: X 5sm i) DS i M5 :‘-‘
] "%0—— E ;r ré e :“”7_ 3
L] . o) » L) - 1 B
J ' Lo st A 2 L B e R -
I, o Ix L - < -
a— [ e N T I 3 [ o=
= = |3 12 e | 32 -
’iBz__ zf e 1 1 u?"z : L] emo' = | :- ! )!r
: . I R | T .
- » £L gii 3 oot , fird . T }
V(e i ¢ e ) | T G .
s ot e |, H T fee §§ S -z | e
CH-4 3 ™ TiE b M i gai1 z L 11 =
HIPSE LY aTTs ) ‘ i j " ® frid < :fz | )Q
H x|, I Ls £ : 3
3 HL-I: ixx F52 iz = =) v " i g 3 I %—-.__' 3
£ 01 = 3 = aEl s gt _I:: Py | 1) dus
N e T E @ K ; E : = 2
L | s U . £ 0 Ts 2, ES e 3 ' i aes b aaariaezs a5
* = is * 3§ b 2y - ook afBi—h
| nj;” 0 _,‘i 03 s .‘__ﬁ:_l +
_e 1 i i

I AUTO AZIMUTH PCB |
ARR -

i
FEl paos l

A dotol

US4, CANADAGJAPAN

frem Logke POB

:JSE PGB IC Chort  (Auto A PC.8)
i | _Reference Numbsr | Cescription
Al C901,908 RC45580D
Far S €902 WPCASBEL

?é AL c903 TCA0I3BP

, Dy Mo Legie BG.0A0D €904 WPDADTIC

i =

—

e
[Ty [

fiom Swlich AR ]
L

Trom Lople PG KT

3

Fig. 13.2

NAKA-00032/ Druck 40



Summing Amp,

Dolby B-Type Integrated Circuit

Qutput Amg,

L
o [
i;._

L.imiter "
x1 Rt Controf
a Input Amp. Buffer varioble Amp, Rectitier
ED‘ Resistor | l

Fig. 13.3 Dolby NR IC zA7300PC

Cont  Cont S Sgc
Voo & 0 1nA0u Out/ln Qut/ln In A0yt
[al [3] [=] [ [o] [=] [&]

|

l 1 I 4 3 I 4 I I 5 I I G ' 7
in/Out Out/dn Out/tn In/Out Cont Conk Wiy
Sl A Sig B B c

Fig. 13.4 Bilateral Switch C-MOS IC uPD4066C

C Yé A6 ¥Ys A5 Ya 4

|_|23L4_|53 7|il
wop Y1 A1 Yz Az Y3 A3 GHND

(TOP VIEW)
Fig. 13.6 Inverter C-MOS IC uPD4049C

NAKA-00032/ Druck 41

Qutput A au 18 +v
inverting tnput A 2 LOu!puI B
Non-Inverting Inverting
Input A tnput B
-V a Won- Inverting
tnput B

Fig. 13.6 Operational Amp. IC

{TOP VIEW)
Fig. 13.7 NOR Gate C-MOS IC uPD4001C

vno A4 B4 Y4 Y3 A3 B3

[fal [3] [12] 1] [id] fs] [s]

S g
D G

Ll 2] (3] L] Lsd L] 7]

A1 Bt Y1 Yz Az Bz GND
{TOP VIEW)

Fig. 13.8 NAND Gate C-MOS IC 4PD4011C

voe C3 @3 A3 ¥3 Y Ci

[s] B3] fiz] O] [0] [o1 [

{ TOF VIEW)
Fig. 13.9 NAND Gate C-MOS IC 4PD4023C

(TOP VIEW)
Fig. 13.10 OR Gate C-MOS IC uPD4071C

VoD A4 B4 Y4 Y3 AS B3

[l [3) [2] [1e] [is] 5] [

D 1
O

vl L2yl L] sl [e] 7]

Fig. 13.11  AND Gate C-MOS IC uPD4081C

Al Bi Az B2 Cz Yz GND
{ TOP VIEW)

Fig. 13.12 AND Gate C-MOS IC 4PD4073

Kz Rz D2 Sz

%
1] [13] [12) [ii} [io] [} [e]

IRREINEL Le]
L] & i R 5
{TOP VIEW)

Fig. 13.13  D-Type Flip-Flop C-MOS IC TC

O

NO

"YE.)

| — —

LT ETE T 6

lead Q3 a3 In0 CK/E Qo ¢ GN
(TOP VIEW)

Fig. 13.14  BCD Up/Down Counter C-MQS IC




B
)
] 8]
B
—Ir
bt L3
Sl
w|=*
Y 12

TTEICI T T EIE
Al Bi Az Bz <€z Yz OND
( TOP VIEW)

Fig. 13.12 AND Gate C-MOS |C uPD4073C

Voo G2 Q2 CK2 Rz D2 B2
8

5]
B
a8

(TOP VIEW)

Fig. 13.13 D-Type Flip-Flop C-MOS I1C TC40138P

Nl e——

(] (2f 3] [ Lo L) 7] [e]

Leod Q3 In3 In0o CK/E G0 C/O GND
[TOP VIEW)

Fig. 13.14 BCD Up/Down Counter C-MOS IC TC4510BP

NAKA-00032 [Druck 42

DL 6
RBO RBI Bt A 8 € D GND
[ TOP VIEW)
Fig. 13.15 BCD to 7-Segment Decorder/Driver
C-MOS IC TCB022BP

e (o] (] (4] [ (1] fol [

G4 O3 Qz GND
(TOP VIEW)

Qiz Qs Qs

Fig. 13,16  12-Stage Binary Counter
C-MOS iC TC40408P

(TOP VIEW)
Fig. 13.17  Octal Counter/Driver C-MOS I1C TC4022BP

14. SPECIFICATIONS

Standard Speed (1-7/8 ips)
Frequency Response ..........
Signal-to-Noise Ratio. .. . ......

TFotal Harmonic Distortion . ... ..

Half-Speed (15/16 ips}
Frequency Response . .........
Signal-to-Noise Ratio. .. .......

Total Harmonic Distortion . ... ..

Input . ........ A
Quitput .. .. ... ........ ...
HeadphoneQutput .. .........
DCOutputJdack . ............
PowerSource. ..............

Power Consumption ..........
Dimensions . ...............

Approximate Weight ... .......

10-22,000 Hz £ 3 dB {20 dB rec. level}

Better than 66 dB {IHF-A WTD RMS, ref. 400 Hz, 3%
THD, w/Dolby NR, ZX tape, 70 usec EQ)

Less than 0.8% at 400 Hz, 0 dB w/ZX tape

Less than 1.0% at 400 Hz, 0 dB w/5X, EXII tapes

Less than 0.08% WTD peak, 0.04% WTD RMS

Better than 60 dB below saturation level at 1 kHz

10-15,000 Hz £ 3 dB (~20 dB rec. level, ZX tape)}
Better than 60 dB (IHF-A WTD RMS, ref. 400 Hz, 3%
THOD, w/Dolby NR, ZX tape, 120 usec EQ)

Less than 1.5% at 400 Hz, O dB w/ZX tape

Less than 0.14% WTD peak, 0.08% WTD RMS

Better than 60 dB below saturation level at 1 kHz

Better than 37 dB at 1 kHz, 0 dB

Better than 60 dB at 1 kHz, 0 dB

106 kHz

50 mV, 50 k ohms

1 V (400 Hz, 0 dB, output controi at max.) 2.2 k ohms
45 mW {at 400 Hz, 0 dB, 8 ohms)

10 V DC, 125 mA max.

100, 120, 120/220-240, 220 or 240 V AC; 50/60 Hz
{according to country of sale}

30 W max.

482{W) x 143{H) x 340(D) millimeters

19{W) x 5-5/8{H) x 13-3/8(D) inches

9 ka.

191b. 13 oz,

#® Specifications and appearance design are subject to change for further improvement

without notice,

® Dolby NR under license from Dolby Laboratories,
® The word “DOLBY" and the Double-D-Symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories,



